Thomas M. Mcinerney I Ogletree,

o~Jins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P.C.

.\

Steuart Tower, Suite 1300, One Market Plaza I San Francisco, CA 94105 I Telephone: 415-442-4871 I Mobile: 415-3508312 I Fax: 415-442-4870

tmm@odnss.comIwww.ogletreedeakins.com

On Mar 2, 2012, at 9:58 AM, "Diane Henderson" <dhenderson@townofsananselmo.org> wrote:
She has not replied and I have not found the submittal. I have checked with everyone who is here and
no one saw Fani in Town Hall yesterday and Joanne went through the receipts from yesterday and there
is no receipt for that property.
From: Debbie Stutsman

Sent: Friday, March 02, 2012 9:23 AM
To: Diane Henderson

Subject: RE: 12_03.01 Submittal/ Conditional Use permit for 711-715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
Has she replied to this one or have you found the submittal?
Debbie
From: Diane Henderson

Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2012 6:25 PM
To: Fani Hansen; Sean Condry
Cc: 'Ford Greene'; Phil Boyle
Subject: RE: 12_03.01 Submittal/ Conditional Use permit for 711-715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
Hi Fani:
Can you let me know who you gave the application to at Town Hall? It hadn't arrived when I left this
afternoon and Phil Boyle was not in the office today. I just want to make sure that it is in the right hands
so that we can review it.
Thanks and happy weekend,
Diane
From: Fani Hansen [mailto:fani@hansenarchitects.com]

Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2012 3:42 PM
To: Diane Henderson; Sean Condry
Cc: 'Ford Greene'
Subject: 12_03.01 Submittal/ Conditional Use permit for 711-715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
Diane and Sean,
You will be pleased to know that as scheduled, we submitted the required documents and applied for
Conditional Use Permit for 712 Sir Francis Drake today. Phil Boyle has the application.
Thank you for establishing the schedule and the process.
We expect to receive the Planning review comments by April 1, 2012.
Regards,
Fani
Fani Danadjieva Hansen, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP BD+C
DHA
DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS INC.
P.O Box 868, Tiburon, CA 94920
2
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Ford Greene [fordgreene@comcast.net]
Tuesday, March 06, 2012 12:31 PM
'Mcinerney, Thomas M.'
FW: 12_02.27 Conditional Use permit for 711-715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
Application for Conditional Use Permit.pdf; Use Permit Supplemental Questionnaire.pdf;
Application set Mar.1,2012.pdf

From: Fani Hansen [mailto:fani@hansenarchitects.com]

Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2012 3:28 PM
To: 'Phil Boyle'
Cc: 'Ford Greene'
Subject: RE: 12_02.27 Conditional Use permit for 711-715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
Phil,
Per my conversation with you and Diane Henderson's recommendation, we are submitting the attached for Conditional
Use Permit of the existing owner occupied residential unit located at 712 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard.
The submittal consists of:
1. Application for Conditional use Permit- 2 pages
2. Use Permit Supplemental Questionnaire- 3 pages
3. Drawings documenting existing conditions:
AO.O Project Information
A0.1 Project Photos
A 1.0 Site Plan
A 1.1 Water Collection, Garage and Barn
A2.1 Floor Plan, Level 1- 712 Sir Francis Drake Blvd
A2.2 Floor Plan, Level 2
A2.3 Floor Plan, Level 3
A3.1 Sections
A3.2 Elevations
We are to expect the Planning Department's review comments by April 1, 2012, per the schedule defined by Diane and
Sean Condry.
Two full size sets of the drawings will be delivered to your office by a separate currier.
Fani

Fani Danadjieva Hansen, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP BD+C
DHA
DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS INC.
P.O Box 868, Tiburon, CA 94920
p 415.435.5767 c 415. 794.6401
www.hansenarchitects.com
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Ford Greene [fordgreene@comcast.net]
Tuesday, March 06, 2012 12:32 PM
'Mcinerney, Thomas M.'
FW: 12 02.21 Timeline 711 Sir Francis Drake:
001 Meeting Notes Town of San Anselmo.pdf

FYI
From: Fani Hansen [mailto:fani@hansenarchitects.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 21, 2012 3:31 PM
To: 'Sean Condry'
Cc: dhenderson@townofsananselmo.org; 'Ford Greene'
Subject: 12_02.21 Timeline 711 Sir Francis Drake:
Hi, Sean
Attached is the timeline for 711-715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard project. On February 10 you and Diane Henderson
recommended that we provide you with a timeline. It was not until February 15 that you advised me that the deadline for
the submission of our timeline would be February 22. Even though the demand for this schedule is tight, we will do our
best to follow it.
Attached are the Meeting Notes of our Feb.10, 2012 meeting. Our Meeting Notes also will serve to set the timeline we
understand you to require receipt of by tomorrow.
Please review and correct the Meeting Notes if needed. Our intention is to rely on them. We will proceed accordingly.
Thank you and Diane for your guidance.
Fani
Fani Danadjieva Hansen, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP BD+C

DHA
DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS INC.
P.O Box 868, Tiburon, CA 94920
p 415.435.5767 G 415.794.6401
www.hansenarchitects.com

From: Sean Condry [mailto:scondry@townofsananselmo.org]
Sent: Wednesday, February 15, 2012 6:04 PM
To: Fani Hansen
Subject: 711 Sir Francis Drake:
Importance: High
Hi Fani:
I need to get the timeline for getting the code violations on Ford's property fixed by Wednesday, February 22, at 3
p.m .. Please let me know if you have any questions.
Sean Condry, P.E.
Public Works Director
Town of San Anselmo, Public Works
525 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, CA 94960
1
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Ford Greene [fordgreene@comcast.net]
Tuesday, March 06, 2012 5:05 PM
'Mcinerney, Thomas M.'
'Fani Hansen'; 'Phil Boyle'; 'Diane Henderson'; 'Sean Condry'; 'Debbie Stutsman'
FW: 12_03.06 Electronic Submittal/ Conditional Use permit for 711-715 Sir Francis Drake
Boulevard

Tom,
I believe I am correct in what I said to you earlier regarding my understanding that Phil Boyle
authorized the procedure of electronically submitting our application on 3/1/12. Thus, the
"misunderstanding" you reference in your 3/2/12 email is on your end, not ours.
Below, in the email from Ms. Hansen to me, please find two items. The first is from her project
communications log. In it, Ms. Hansen in detail accounts for the sequence and substance of
various relevant communications. The second item, is her highlighting in bolded red the
apparently pejorative statements about her credibility that you employed in your 3/2/12 email to
me.
This causes me some concern, not the least of which would be the commencement of a record
that prejudices the credibility of my agent, Ms. Hansen, and me, the Owner, and perhaps by
inference, my entire application. Because your language is direct and without condition when
you assert various contentions about Ms. Hansen's credibility, I am relieved that you ask me
whether there has been any misunderstanding.
Because I don't think it is appropriate for me, as a sitting councilman, to interact directly with
Phil Boyle regarding this misunderstanding, I am not going to otherwise communicate directly
with him, aside from cc:ing him and the others concerned directly on this email. Because of the
potential credibility issue, I want everybody involved to play from the same deck of cards to
better insure a clear record.
I would appreciate, however, confirmation - from whatever you deem to be the appropriate
source - that the way the 3/1/12 electronic filing, followed up by the 3/2/12 had copy filing, was
handled was reasonably in reliance on, and pursuant to, Phil's authorization.
I also want to express my appreciation for being able to file electronically on 3/1112. We had a
very difficult deadline to meet with a lot of work having been required within a very short time
period. Given that time constraint, it was invaluable to be able to submit the application by
email on 3/1/12. I am grateful that Phil recognized the demand such exigency of time presented
and responded in an appropriate customer-friendly fashion.
Finally, in the event that you are unaware, Ms. Hansen immigrated to the United States from
her native Bulgaria in the early 1970s. English is thus her second (or maybe 4th or 5th) language.
1
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Aside from any obvious language issue, if any of Ms. Hansen's statements are inaccurate, I trust
you will advise me.
Thank you for giving me a heads up about this misunderstanding and the opportunity to address
it quickly. A few hundred emails came in over the weekend, yours included. Thus, until today, I
didn't get through them sufficiently to see yours. Otherwise, I would have responded faster.
Ford Greene

From: Fani Hansen [mailto:fani@hansenarchitects.com]

Sent: Tuesday, March 06, 2012 3:05 PM
To: 'Ford Greene'

Subject: 12_03.06 Electronic Submittal/ Conditional Use permit for 711-715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
Ford,
Here are the facts:
Date
Feb.10.2012

Communications
Meeting with Town of San
Anselmo

Feb.27 .2012

Architect Fani Hansen requests
submittal clarifications from
Diane Henderson (9:51AM)

Feb.27,2012

Architect Fani Hansen connectes
with Phil Boyle via phone

Mar.1,2012,
3.28PM

Fani Hansen submits electronic
copy of the application to Phil
Boyle as requested
Fani Hansen notifies Diane
Henderson and Sean Condry
that DHA submitted the required
documents as scheduled.
Two full sized sets, one half size
set with the original application of
5 pages were delivered to Sean

Mar.1,2012,
3:42PM

Mar.2,2012,
Friday

Action recommended
Architect Fani Hansen to
submit Application to
Planning by March 1,
2012
Diane Henderson replied
(11 :36AM) by
recommending Phil
Boyle as "the best to
answer questions"
Phil recommends that
Fani Hansen submits
electronic copy to him
via his email and two
sets of full size prints for
Fire Department's and
other reviews.
Phil explaines that as the
Town offices are closed
to public access on
Thursday after. 12, noon,
and on Friday, Fani
Hansen should deliver
the printed sets at the
Police Department
anytime.

Action recommended By
Diane Henderson and
Sean Condry

Diane Henderson

Phil Boyle, senior
planner

Phil Boyle

Phil Boyle

2
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Mar.5,2012,
8:19AM,
Monday

)

Condry. Sean Condry was
notified of the delivery by
Captain Nicholes Valeri (2584665) of the Police Department.
Fani Hansen notifies Diane
Henderson of the deliveries

The incorrect statements made by Mr. Mcinerney are shown in red below.
You can make your own conclusions.
Regards,
Fani
Fani Danadjieva Hansen, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP BD+C

DHA
DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS INC.
P.O Box 868, Tiburon, CA 94920
p 415.435.5767 c 415.794.6401
www.hansenarchitects.com

From: Ford Greene [mailto:fordgreene@comcast.net]

Sent: Tuesday, March 06, 2012 12:14 PM
To: 'Fani Hansen'

Subject: FW: 12_03.01 Submittal/ Conditional Use permit for 711-715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

FYI
From: Mclnerney, Thomas M. [mailto:TMM@odnss.com]

Sent: Friday, March 02, 2012 5:47 PM
To: fordgreene@comcast.net

Subject: FW: 12_03.01 Submittal/ Conditional Use permit for 711-715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
Ford:
On your property issues, an issue that has arisen that has raised some concern is the fact that Fani apparently emailed
Diane and Sean yesterday stating that she had submitted the plans yesterday and that Phil Boyle had them. However,
she apparently ~did submit them yesterday and Phil did not have them. From what I can gather it was not until
later today that she came to the police department and tried to drop off the plans there, despite the fact she had
incorrectly represented below that she had submitted the plans to Phil yesterday.
The one-day difference is not a huge deal, obviously, but I guess what is more concerning is that she represented in
her emails that she had submitted the plans yesterday (which was the date she has proposed as the deadline for
plan submittal), but that wasn't true. Can you let me know what the issue might be? Is there a miscommunication
here?
Thanks a lot.
Tom

Thomas M. Mcinerney I Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P.C.
Steuart Tower, Suite 1300, One Market Plaza I San Francisco, CA 94105 I Telephone: 415-442-4871
8312 I Fax: 415-442-4870

I Mobile: 415-350-

tmm@odnss.comIwww.ogletreedeakins.com
3
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On Mar 2, 2012, at 9:58 AM, "Diane Henderson" <dhenderson@townofsananselmo.org> wrote:
She has not replied and I have not found the submittal. I have checked with everyone who is here and
no one saw Fani in Town Hall yesterday and Joanne went through the receipts from yesterday and there
is no receipt for that property.

From: Debbie Stutsman

Sent: Friday, March 02, 2012 9:23 AM
To: Diane Henderson

Subject: RE: 12_03.01 Submittal/ Conditional Use permit for 711-715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
Has she replied to this one or have you found the submittal?
Debbie

From: Diane Henderson

Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2012 6:25 PM
To: Fani Hansen; Sean Condry
Cc: 'Ford Greene'; Phil Boyle

Subject: RE: 12_03.01 Submittal/ Conditional Use permit for 711-715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
Hi Fani:
Can you let me know who you gave the application to at Town Hall? It hadn't arrived when I left this
afternoon and Phil Boyle was not in the office today. I just want to make sure that it is in the right hands
so that we can review it.
Thanks and happy weekend,
Diane

From: Fani Hansen [mailto:fani@hansenarchitects.com]

Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2012 3:42 PM
To: Diane Henderson; Sean Condry
Cc: 'Ford Greene'

Subject: 12_03.01 Submittal/ Conditional Use permit for 711-715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
Diane and Sean,
You will be pleased to know that as scheduled, we submitted the required documents and applied for ·
Conditional Use Permit for 712 Sir Francis Drake today. Phil Boyle has the application.
Thank you for establishing the schedule and the process.
We expect to receive the Planning review comments by April 1, 2012.
Regards,
Fani
Fani Danadjieva Hansen, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP BD+C

DHA
DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS INC.
P.O Box 868, Tiburon, CA 94920
p 415.435.5767 c 415.794.6401
www.hansenarchitects.com
This transmission is intended by the sender and proper recipient(s) to be confidential, intended only for the proper recipient(s) and may contain information that is
privileged, attorney work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s) you are notified that the dissemination,
distribution or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you receive this message in error, or are not the proper recipient(s), please notify the sender at
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Mcinerney, Thomas M. [TMM@odnss.com]
Tuesday, March 06, 2012 5:53 PM
Ford Greene
Fani Hansen; Phil Boyle; Diane Henderson; Sean Condry; Debbie Stutsman
RE: 12_03.06 Electronic Submittal/ Conditional Use permit for 711-715 Sir Francis Drake
Boulevard

All:
Ford and I just spoke, and I confirmed to him my understanding that plans can be submitted electronically, but we need at
least one hard copy of the plans and the application and fee need to be taken at the counter. Part of the problem here
may be that Phil was out of town on vacation on March 1, and because no hard copy plans were submitted that day,
Diane (who knew Phil was not here that day but was copied on the email stating Phil had the plans) did not know where
things stood, which prompted her inquiry to Fani later that day. In any event, to avoid any issue like this going forward I
think it better that things such as this occur at the counter.
Thanks.
Tom

Thomas M. Mcinerney I Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P.C.
Steuart Tower, Suite 1300, One Market Plaza I San Francisco, CA 94105 I Telephone: 415-442-4871
831.2 I Fax: 415-442-4870

I Mobile: 415-350-

tmm@odnss.com I www.ogletreedeakins.com

This transmission is intended by the sender and proper recipient(s) to be confidential, intended only for the proper recipient(s) and may contain information that is
privileged, attorney work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s) you are notified that the dissemination,
distribution or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you receive this message in error, or are not the proper recipient(s), please notify the sender at
either the email address or telephone number above and delete this email from your computer. Receipt by anyone other than the proper recipient(s) is not a waiver
of any attorney-client, work product, or other applicable privilege. Thank you.
Unless expressly stated to the contrary herein, (a) Nothing contained in this message was intended or written to be used, can be used, nor may be relied upon or
used, by any taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding penalties that could be imposed upon the taxpayer under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended; and
(b) Any written statement contained herein relating to any federal tax transaction or issue may not be used by any individual or entity to recommend or support the
promotion or marketing of any such transaction or issue.

From: Ford Greene [mailto:fordgreene@comcast.net]

Sent: Tuesday, March 06, 2012 5:05 PM
To: Mcinerney, Thomas M.
Cc: 'Fani Hansen'; 'Phil Boyle'; 'Diane Henderson'; 'Sean Condry'; 'Debbie Stutsman'
Subject: FW: 12_03.06 Electronic Submittal/ Conditional Use permit for 711-715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Tom,
I believe I am correct in what I said to you earlier regarding my understanding that Phil Boyle
authorized the procedure of electronically submitting our application on 3/1/12. Thus, the
"misunderstanding" you reference in your 3/2/12 email is on your end, not ours.
Below, in the email from Ms. Hansen to me, please find two items. The first is from her project
communications log. In it, Ms. Hansen in detail accounts for the sequence and substance of
1
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Ford Greene

Tom Mcinerney
Mayor

Councllmember

Kay Coleman

Councllmember

JeffKroot

Vice Mayor
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SAN ANSELMO

LoriLopin
Councilmember

525 San Anselmo Avenue, San Anselmo, CA 94960-2682
www .townofsananselmo.org
(415) 258-4600 I Fax (415) 459-2477

March 30, 2012
Fani Hansen, AIA
P.O. Box 868
Tiburon, CA 94920
Re: Planning Application - After the Facf Conditional Use Permit for a residential use in a
Limited Commercial (C-L) zone at 711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard, San Anselmo APN 006083-08
Dear Ms. Hansen,
The Planning Division has reviewed the above referenced project for completeness and has
determined that the project is .incomplete. Please provide the following information:
Cloud all changes made to the drawings and provide a letter stating specifically what was
address
listed
changed or added ..to
..
. .... .... ... .each
.. .. . .. ..item
.
... . .
.
. below
..
... .•

. . ········-· ····-···--·.......... ........

General:
1; Clearly indicate on the plans what areas are proposed to be modified to legalize the
residential use and what areas are to remain as is.
2. Provide a floor plan of level 1 prior to the construction of the unpermitted residential unit.
3. The fence along the southern property line exceeds the Code maximum of 8 feet. The
fence will need to be modified to meet the code requirement or a variance application
submitted. Please contact me regarding submittal requirements if you wish to apply for a
variance.
Sheet AO.O (Title Sheet and Project Info)
1. The total areas shown in the project information table for levels 1, 2 and 3 do not match
the areas shown on Sheets A2.l, A2.2 and A2.3; please clarify.

Pagel of2
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2. The required number of parki~g spaces for level 2 commercial 1,700 square feet Should
be - three (3) spaces plus one (1) space for every 500 square feet of floor area for a total
of six (6) spaces. Also see Keith Angerman's memorandum requiring ADA accessible
parking.
3. Provide the existing and proposed floor area ratio.

I have also attached a memorandum with incompleteness items and/or potential conditions of
approval from the:
X Public Works Department, Keith Angerman, Building Official (415) 258-4616
X Ross Valley Fire Department, Robert Bastianon, (415) 258-4673
Please contact these departments directly if you have any questions regarding the attached
·
memorandums.
Once the above information has been received and the application deemed complete, the project
will be scheduled for a Planning Commission hearing.
Please feel free to contact me at 415-258-4617 or pboyle@townofsananselmo.org if you have
any questions or need additional information.

~//
.c<~
Phil Boyle
Senior Planner

Attachments:
1.
2.
c:

Memorandum from Public Works Department., Keith Angerman, Building Official (415)
258-4616
Memorandum from Ross Valley Fire Department, Robert Bastianon, (415) 258-4673
Property owner, Ford Greene, 711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard. San Anselmo, CA 94960
S:\PLANNING\APPLICATIONS AND ENTITLEMENTS\Streets P-'IiSIR FRANCIS DRAKE BLVD PROJECTS\711 Sir Francis Drake
Blvd\Incompleteness Letter.doc
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0WN OF SAN ANSEL1viO

BUILDING DIVISION
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
DATE:
TO:
FROM:

March 29, 2012
Phil Boyle
. Keith Angerman, Building Official
711-715 Sir Francis D.rake Blvd.
.Planning application for:
change existing commercial occupancy to a residential occupancy

RE:

The Building Division has completed its review of the above referenced planning application 'with the
comments noted b.elow.
•

•

'1

•

As this is an application to change an .existing commercial occupancy to .a residential occupancy, the
facility mus~ meet all the requirements of a new residential occupancy.
While my opinion regarding completeness is mainly due to incomplete or insufficient information, it
also has to do with whether I am sure the facility can meet the codes. At this time, the Building Division
considers t11e application .incomplete due to the following:
1. ·The plans and application ·do not clearly identify what the application is for. The occupancy .
. classification per CBC Chaptel'. 3 was described by. Mr. Greene as a bakery (Occupancy Group M
under the current code) whiCh was illegally converted to residential (new Occupancy Group R2). So, thiS should b.e an application to convert·a mixed use building from a mixed occupancy·
group MIR.~3 to an occupancy group M/R-2. What makes this confusing is Building Permit ·
· #47529 stated this area was st<;>rage. The previous occupancy is important as it is the basis for all
code requirements. We have t~.assume this is to legalize conversion of the area identified in the
drawings submitted as Level{~.
712 .SFD.. (Even though this is not the ~wen. side
]· ... '··.
. of the street?)
:---- --T-he-application should: be-very specific so we-address exactly whatthe-apphcation-covers; .We
assume the _jnformation for .L.evels 2 and 3 and roof are for information only and are not part of
the application fo.r areas to be legalized. This should be clarified and stated on the drawings.
2. The comm'ercial parking must have at least 1 accessible van parking space and the surface must
comply with CBC 1129B. ")·,.. ,
;

•

• •

•

'

.

,I

•. •

'

At time of building permit application, it is requested the following be addressed:

or

.

.

1. The State California requires that as a minimum, the design must con.form to the 2010 editions
of the California Building Code, California Plumbing Code, California Mechanical Code, ·
California Electrical Code, California Energy Code and the California. Green Building Standards
Code. Stat~ on the first sheet the codes used in the design for the architectural and structural
portions. It is not acceptable to state "the latest codes" or "all applicable codes.
2. This is a change of occupancy classification from Group MIR-3 to MIR-2. Per CBC 3408.1, the
building wJll then need to· me~( all the requirements for the new use. This means the building as
a minimum· will need sprinklers per CBC 903.2.8, fire separations between occupancies per
Table 508.4 and sound transmission control per CBC 1207.6.
·
3. All of the framing, window arid door modifications installed without permits need to be
legitimized. Provide an "ex~sii~g" flopr plan when it was the "Occupancy Group B.
4. Provide diipensions for all the 'V\rall layo~ts and cabinet and fixtures in all the rooms.
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Debbie Stutsman [dstutsman@townofsananselmo.org]
Thursday, June 28, 2012 8:22 AM
Ford Greene
Public Records Act Request

Hi Ford,
Pursuant to your Public Records Act request of June 19, 2012, the information you requested is subject to the act and
Town staff is in the process of locating the records that we have that match your request. I hope to have that
information available for you next week.
Debbie

Debra Stutsman, Town Manager
Town of San Anselmo
525 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, CA 94960
(415) 258-4652 (voice)
(415) 459-2477 (fax)

1
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Hub Law Offices of Ford Greene
California Lawyer No. 107601
711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
San Ari~¢lmo, California 94960-1949
Voice: (415) 25$-0360
Fax:: (415) 456-5318

http://www.fordgreene.com
ford@fordgreene.com

Friday; June 29, 2012
By Email/pdf Only

Debbie Stutsman, Town Manager
TOWN OF SAN ANSELMO

525 San Anselmo Avenue .
San Anselmo, California 949()0
.

RE:

.

Public Records A.ct Request, Governinent Code §§ 6250, et seq.

Dear Ms. Stlltsman:
I am in receipt of your email yesterday Which in its elntirety states, "Pursuant fo
your Public Records Act request of June 19, 2012, the information you requested is subject
to the act and Town staff is in the· process oflocating the records that we have that match
your request. I hope to have that information available for you next week.'J
.

Pursuant to the ten-day rule set forth in Government (;ode sectiqn 6253 (c), I
interpr~t yolir email to mea.n that you do not intend tp qlaim any ofthe records I atn
seeking pursuant to my June 19, 2012, request are exempt from disclosure.
·
If I ain incorrect in my interpretation, please advise me thereof immediately.
I look forward to obtaining the recor4S next week.

Thank you for yol.:tr timely response.

:acg
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SAN ANSELMO

Lori Lopin
Councilmember

525 San Anselmo Avenue, San Anselmo, CA 94960-2682
www.townofsananselmo.org ·
(415) 258-4600 I Fax.(415) 459-2477
June 29, 2012

Fani Hansen, AIA
P.O.Box868
Tiburon, CA 94920
Re: Planning Applicatiol! - After the fact use permit for a residential use in a Limited
Commercial (C-L) zone; ~fter the fact parking variance for 8 spaces (Code requirement: 9
spaces); and after the fact height varial)ce for a fenee that exceeds the maximum he.ight of 8 feet
at 711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard, San Anselmo.Ai>N 006-083-08 .
Dear Ms. Hansen,

.

.

The Planning Division has reviewed the above referenced project for completeness and has
determined that the project is incomplete. Please provide the following information:
Cloud all changes maae to the drawings and provide a letter stating specifically what was
changed or added to address each item listed below.

General:

the

I. Provide afloor plan of level 1 prior to
construction.of the unpe~itted residential unit.
. This item was also in the March 30, 2012 incompleteness letter.
Sheet AO.O (Title Sheet and Project Info)

2. The total areas shown in the project information table for levels 1, 2 and 3 do not match
the areas shown on Sheets A2.l, A2.Z and A2.3; please clarify. This item was also in the
March 30, 2012 incompleteness letter.
·

·
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Sheet Al.1
3. The elevation of the three car garage shows access for three vehicles, however, photo. #5
shows the space on the right with a garage door or wall.· Please clarify if this -is a legal
parking space.

Application for Parking and Fence Height Variances
4. Appendix No. 2- Variance Application for Existing Fence Height and Existi~g Parking,
whiCh was submitted in response to the March 30, 2012 incompleteness letter, does not
adequately address the two variance ~ndings required in the Town of San Anselmo
Zoning Code Section 10-3.1405-which states that:
.

.

"Approval of a variance, which may inCiude the imposition of conditions, shall be
made only a,fter the making of all of the following findings:
(a)
Due to special circumstances applicable to the property, including size,
shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the
controlling zoning ordim:mce or regulation deprives the property of privileges
enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under an identical zoning
classification, and the granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of
special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the
vicinity and zone in which such property is situated; and
(b)
The granting of the variance, under the circumstances of the particular
case, will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of persons residing
or working in the neighborhood of the property of the applicant and will not be
materially detrimental to the· public welfare or injurious to property or
improvements in .such neighborhood."
Please provide the followin~ for the__park~ng ~nd the fenc~ viu:i@ces:
1. List the special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape,
topography, location, or surroundings, to show why each requested. variance
should be granted, and why the granting of each requested variance will not be a
granting of special privileges inconsistent' with the limitations upon other
properties in the vicinity and zone.

2. List your reasons why each requested variance will not materially affect ac;,lversely
the health or safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhoo4};, <>r pe
materially dettimental to the public welfare or injurious to prop_((rty · w
improvements in the neighborhood.
,· ' ·
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Once the above information has been received and the application deemed complete, the project
will be scheduled for a Planning Commission hearing.
Please foel free to contact me at 415-258-4617 or pboyle@townofsananselmo.org if you have
any questions or need additional information.

Phil Boyle

Senior Planner
Attachments:

l. March 30, 2012 incompleteness letter without attachments.
c:

Property owner, Ford Greene, 711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard, San Anselmo, CA 94960
S:\PLANNINO\APPLICA1'10NS AND ENTl'fU3MENTS\')tc~ts P·TISIR FRANCIS DRAKE BLVD PR.OJECTS\711 Sir 1:rancis Otake
Blvd\lncomplerencss 1.etter June 2012.doo
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Debbie Stutsman [dstutsman@townofsananselmo.org]
Monday, July 02, 2012 11 :51 AM
Ford Greene
Public Records Act Request
Ford PRA.pdf

Dear Ford,
Pursuant to your Public Records Act Request regarding information on second units, the following information is
attached:
1. 2nd Unit List
2. List of residential properties identified with potential illegal second units during resale reports (since November
2009).
3. List of outstanding illegal second units.
These lists, as you requested, identify information on second units. As defined by the Town, second units are in
residential zones and do not include residential use in commercial properties. A residential use in a commercial district
must be permitted through the Use Permit process.
As you know, Government Code §6253 reads in pertinent part:
(a) Public records are open to inspection at all times during the office hours of the state or local agency and
every person has
a right to inspect any public record, except as hereafter provided. Any reasonably segregable portion of a record
shall
be available for inspection by any person requesting the record after deletion of the portions that are exempted
by law.
(b) Except with respect to public records exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law, each state or local
agency, upon a request for a copy of records that reasonably describes an identifiable record or records, shall
make the records promptly available to any person upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or
a statutory fee if applicable. Upon request, an exact copy shall be provided unless impracticable to do so.
(Emphasis added.)
The requests must "reasonably" describe "identifiable" records. Public records must be described clearly enough to
permit the agency to determine whether writings of the type described in the request are under its control. California
First Amendment Coalition v. Superior Court (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 159, 165. Further, the requests must be focused and
specific. See Rogers v. Superior Court (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 469, 481.
The Town has undertaken to respond to those portions of the records request that fall within these parameters.
However, some of the requests at issue are general and non-specific in nature. They request broad categories of
documents with few limitations on time or content that do not reasonably describe identifiable records. We have
endeavored in good faith to respond to those which were capable of being searched without undue time and effort.
Moreover, even "[a] clearly framed request which requires an agency to search an enormous volume of data for a
'needle in the haystack' or conversely, a request which compels the production of a huge volume of material may be
objectionable as unduly burdensome." California First Amendment Coalition v. Superior Court, supra, 67 Cal.App.4th at
166, citing American Civil Liberties Union Foundation v. Deukmejian (1982) 32 Cal.3d 440. The requests at issue are
classic "needle in the haystack" requests which would require countless hours of scouring files one by one, a task which
presents an undue burden on the Town both in expense and in manpower.
1
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Sincerely,
Debbie

Debra Stutsman, Town Manager
Town of San Anselmo
525 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, CA 94960
(415) 258-4652 (voice)
(415) 459-2477 (fax)
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· SAN ANS'ELMO

PLANNING AND BUILDING·i:iEPARTMENT
Planning Division, 525 San Anselmo Avenue, San Anselmo, California 94960
Tel. (~15)-258-4616/FAX 454-4683/ema_i.i: nlanning@ci.san-anselmo.ca.us

.. __/__________
2n___ct_u_·.n_it_L,....__is_t__;.___
DESCRIPTION
Registered :Legal, nonconforming second units.
T_hese units were
"grandfathered" ·under th~ first Second Unit Ordinan~e· adopted in
1976 if it' could be proven by the property ow_ner ·that the unit(s)
had existed and been continuously occupied since 1963. Some
properties have more than· one second unit. There is no rent .
control, . no own~r: ·occupancy, and no· development standards
requirements. They were required to have a Building inspection
prior to registration .
.Use Permit: Legal, nonco.nforming second units. Thes·e units were given .Use
Permits by the Planning Commission between 1976 and· 2003
(when the Second Unit .Ordinanc~ ·was amended). At' the time,
these units were considered legal' .and conforming, but. under the
2003 ordinance amendments they became legal, ·nonconforming ..
These units .a.re subject to rent control, owner occupancy and some
develop·ment standards requirements. No p.roperty has more than
one second unit.
Use Permit: Legal and conforming second units. These units were granted l)se
Permits antj/or Variances by the Planning Commission between
June· 24, 200'3 and the present. These units are subject to rent
control,· owner· occupancy and additional development standards ·
requirements. No property has more than one second· unit.
Ministeri~I: Legal

and co~fo.rming second units.
These units · were
administratively approved (becaus~ they met the Second Unit
Ordinance standards) between June 24, 2003 and the present.
These units. are. subject to rent control, owner occupancy and
additional development standards requirements. No property has
more than one second unit.
·

Updated 6/25/12
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Street Address

Alder Avenue
Alder Aveatie
Alder Avenue
Alder Avenue
Aki.er avenue
Allyn Avenue
Allyn Avenue
Arroyo A venue
·Austin Avenue
A1i1stin Avenue
Austin Avenu.e
Aiistin Ayenue
Bank-Street
Bank Straet
Bella Vista Avenue
Bennitt Avenue
Be.tmitt Avenue
Boiinas Avenue.
Bo.linas Avenue
Bolinas Avenne .
BrQadmoorAvenue
Bmadmo6r A venue
Broadmoor Avenue
·Bmoks~de Drive
Brookside Drive
Buena Vista
Butterfield.Road
Butterfietd Road
Butterfield R0.ad
Butterfield RMd
Butterfield.Roa,d
BuUerfield Ro.ad
Butterfietd Road
But~rfi¥1d Ro.ad
Buttarfield Road
Gala~et Aveaae
Calumet Avenue
Calumet
Canyon Road
Carlson Avenue
Carlson Avenue
Chipman Place
Cordone· Drive
Cordone Drive
Crescent Road
Crescent R:oad
Updated 6/25112

No.

Approval

26
Use Pennit
76
Use Pennit
90
UsePennit
128 UsePennit
. 151 R,egistered
UsePennit
19
·75
Registered
Registered
7
12
Registered
16 . Registered
41
Register~d .
45
UsePennit
15
.UsePennit
UsePennit
i9
Use Pennit
25
Use Pennit
10
•36
Register.ed
UsePennit
10
Use Permit
14
UsePennit
44
Registered
8
Registered.
27
Registered
47
203 Register~d
Use Pennit
261
19/31 R~gistered
108 Registered
140 UsePennit
26i
Registered
273 Registered
292 Registered
-314 Registered.
318 Registered
322 Registered
366 Ministerial
3

R:egist~rea

37
111
40
30
103
100
26
37
165
175

Registered
Ministerial
Registered
UsePennit
Use Pennit
Registered
Use Pennit
Registered
Use Pennit
Registered

APN

.7-041-32
7-041-25

')

• .•

.

,..,

No. Non-Conforming .
Units or Approval Date

non confonning
non ·confonnfog
7-041-23
1' 2000
7-041-17
1 non C'onfonning
1 non conforming
7-041-H
7-095-40
1 non confonning
7~094-02
1 non confonning .
5-101-32
1 non confonning
1 · non confonning
7-262~08
7-262-06
1 · non confonning
7~266-f6
1 non confonning
7~266-lS
1 non confonning
1 non conforming
6-251-21
I non conformi.ng
6-251-18
6-082-3.S
1 non conforming
5-128-04
1 non confonning
5-092-21
1 non confonriing
1 non confonning
7-302-18
7-302-19
1 no~ confonning
1 2008
7-302-27.
1 · non confonning ·
.S-183-13
5-142-17
1 non confonning
5-141-23 .
1 non confonning
5-131-17 .
1 non confonni:11g
5-111-15
1 non confonnirig
. 6-121-18,19 11 non confonning
. 5-072-19
1 non confonnillg
5-111-43.
1. non confonning
5-055-25
1 non confonning
5-055-14
1 non confonning
5-052-31,03 2 non confonni~g
2 non confonnfog
5-042-12
5-042-13·
1 non confomiing
5-042-13
1 non confonning
5-041-3.1
12/6/2011
e gn rn
1 200 Yffit reme¥ee 21-~1-G0
6-072-04
1 non confonning
9~072-29
1 2008
7.;062-10
2 non conforming
5-062-72
1 non confonning
5-062-73
1 non confonning
1 rion conforming
7-271-21
5-222-10 .
1 non confonning
1 non confonning
5~223-09
7-171-44
1 noil confonning
1 non conforming
7-171-11
Page 2 of7
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Street Address

Hillside Avenue
Hillside Avenue
Humboldt Avenue
Humboldt Avenue
Humboldt Avenue
Humboldt Aven.ue
Humboldt Avenue
Humboldt Avenue
Humboldt Avenue
Indian Rock Road
Is~~d Driye
Karl Avenue
.Kensington Road
Landsdale Avenue
Landsdale A.venue
· Laurei Aveniie
Laurel Avenue
Laurel ·Avenue.
Lincoln Park
Lincoln ;?ark
Lincoln Park
Los.Angeles Boulevard
Los Angeles Boulevard ·
LunaLahe
Madron~ Avenue
Madrone Avenue
Madrone Avenue·
Madrone Avenue
Madro_ne
Magnolia Avenue
Magnolia Avenue
Magnolia.A venue ·
Magno Ha. Avenue
Mariposa.avenue·
Meadowcroft Drive
Med't~i'ay Read
Medway Road
Melville A~enue
Morningside Drive
Morningside Drive
Morton Lane .
Myrtle
Oak Avenue
Oak Avenue
Oak Avenue
Updated 6/25/12

No.

20
95
15
3.2
42
47
120
121
134
53
30
70
63
.9
31
311
139
311
12
36.
77
217
265
36
36
40
·64
76
129
31
37
63
89
44
124
14
93·
5
118
P7
104
7
177
274
300

Approval

APN

Registered
7-121-12
Registered
7-121-63/62
Registered
7-023-92
7-021-32'
Registered
Registered
7-021-33
UsePennit 7-033-01
Registered
7-024-17/18
Registered
7-033-03
Registered
7-024-22
Use Pennit 177-250-24
UsePennit 6-201:.20
.Use Pennit 6-052~15
Registered
7-262-05
Registered. 7-012-39
UsePennit 77012-37
Use Pi;:rmit 7-172-:05
Registered
7~114-23
.
7-172-05
.
UsePennit
UsePennit 6-251-f3
UsePennit 6-253-04
6-254-33
·Registered
6.-011-42
Registered
Registered
i77-182-16
Registered
6·091-03
Registered
6-08~-19
6-082-20
Registered
6-052-19.
Registered
6-052-24
Registered
Registered
7 161 31
7-213-69
Regist~red
UsePennit 7-213-18
UsePennit 7~213-55
.Use ·Pennit . 7-213-03.
Registered
7-284-28
UsePennit 5-141-16
s 1§4 40
R:egistereel
5-154-40.
Registered
Registered
7-273-09
· Use Pennit 5-142-22
UsePennit 5-143-02
Registered
7-053-14
Registered
7-172-07
Use Permit· 7-271-02·
Registered
7-231:-02
Use Pertnit 7-181-08
Page 4 of7

No. Non-Conforming
Units or Approval Date

11on confonning
non conforming
~on confonning
. 1 non confonning
1 non confoiming
1 non confonning
1 non confonning
·1 non confonning
1 non confonning
1 2008
1 non confonning
1 ~on confonning
2 non confonning
1 non confonniilg
1 nc:>n confonning
1 non confonning
1 npn confonning
1 2003
1 non conforming
1 non confonning
1 non confonning
I non confonning
1 non -confon;ning
1 non confonning
1 non· confonning
1 non conforming
1 non conforming
1 non confonni11g
r · tHI Unit destroyed oiroa 2004
1 non confonning
1 . non confonning
1 n~n confonning
1 non confonning
2 non confonning
1 non confonning
l t 14 Unit .destreyed 2004
1 non confonning
1 non confonning
1 non confonning
1 2003
1 . non conforming
I non confonning
1 non confonning
2 2nd Unit address is 195 Melville
1 2004
1
3
3

~\6
SA00822

)

..
Street Address ·

No.

Oak Avenue
Oak Avenue
Oak A.venue
· Oak Knoll Avenue
Qak KiloU A:r,ceaae
Oak Knoll Avenue
Oak Kflpll Avenue
Oak Knoll Avenue
Oak Springs Dfive
Oak Springs_ Drive
Oak Springs Drive
· Olive·"Avenue
Olive Avenue
Park Drive
Park Drive
Plumas
.Raymond Avenue
Redwood Roa,d
.Redwood Road
Redwood Road
Redwood Road
Redwood.Road
Redwood Road
Redwood Road
Redwood Road
Ridge Road
Roble Court

303
360
348
49
7g
.89
95
104
72.
98
. 238
46 .
67.

Rosement Avenue
Rosemont Avenue
. Ross Avenue
Ross Avenue
Rowland Averiue
Rowland Avenue
Rutherford Avenue
Rutherford Avenue
Sais Avenue
Sais Avenue
Sais Avenue
Sais Avenue
San Anselmo Avenue ·
Saa ,<\:Hselme :Aveaue
San Ans'elmo Avenue
San Anselmo Avenue
Updated 6/25/J 2

20

26
. 21 .
12
91
111
125
202
280
290
405
600
38
5

8
56
51
80
15
21
15

40
18
26
30
61
131 o·
B2Q

1324
1~43

Approva_1·

;

APN

)

No. Non-Conforming
· Units or Approval Date

r non conforrn.ing
1 non co~forming
7~181-i8
·1 . 2003.
7-014-08
1 non conforming
s 1§4 :27
1 . ~!Id tffiit reme>,cee ~.~e,1g;,
7-011-05
1 non conforming
Regist~red
Registered
7-011-04
1 non c';:mforming
Ministerial
5-1°54-34
612110·
1 2004
Ministerial 5-252-08
non conforming
5-281-02
1
Use Permit
Use Permit 5-291-01
1 nori confonriing
7.,083-23
1 6/24/08
Ministerial
7-084-10.
Registered
1 non conforming
2 non conforming
Registered
6-044-.03
6-044-04
Ministerial
-t Pending conditions
·1 non conforming·.
Use Permit 7-063-01
Use Permit 7-172-12
1 non conforming ·
Registered
7-083-35
1 non confomiing
1 non conforming
Registered
7-083-05
1 2004
Use Pem1it 7-083-03
1 non conforming
Registered
7-082-30
l · non conforming
Registered
7-095-49
. non conforinjng .
Use Permit 7-0.95-35
Registered
7-141-11
2 Verity number of units
7-181~17
1 non confonning
Registered
Use Permit 5-172-231 non conforming
5-131-21 . ,• 1 non conforming (2"d Unit is
Registered
7 Roble Court)
1 . non conforming
·Registered . 5-071-05
1 non confonning
Use Permit 5-071-53
7-284-07
1 non conforming
Registered
Registered
7-112-28
1 non conforming
Registered
Registered
7-112-27
1 noh conforming
2114 Unit removed by owner
1
Use Permit 5 127 14
Registered
s-126-01
1 non conforming
2 non conforming
Registered
6-072-14·
1 2007
· Ministerial 6-072-16
6-072-17
1 non conforming
Registered
6-074-30
1 non conforming
Re~stered
1 non conforming
7-051-25
Registered
1 Ab·atee e/.2-:;.,1g~ 13 er evi'aer
+QSeB
Registereel
Registered
7-051-12
1 non conforming
1 non conforming
Registered
7-052-11
Page 5of7
Use Permit
Registered
'Ose Permit
Use Permit

7-241-69
7-181-09
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Street Address

No.

San Ans.elmo Avenue
San Ans.elmo Avenue.
San Anselmo

Approval

I

}

APN

No. Non-Conforming
Units or Approval Dat~

1363 Registered
1374 Registered
1401 Registered

7-052-05
7-051-04/05
7-023-05

2
1
1

San Ans,elmo Avenue

1405 Registered

7-023-04

1

San Francisco Boulevard
San Franpisco Boulevard
San Francisco Boulevard .
San Fraiidsco Boulevard ·

112
118
133
252

6-023-06.

1
1
1
·1

San Rafael Avenue ·
San Rafael Avenue
Santa Barbara Avenue
Santa Barbara Avenue
Santa Barbara Avenue
Sffi:lHGefS :Avea1:1e

Saunders Avenue
Savannah Avenue
Scenic Avenue
Scenic Avenue
Scenic Avenue
Scenic Avenue
Scenic Avenue
"Scenic Avenue
Scenic Avenu.e
Sierra Avenue
Sierra Avenue
Sir Francis Drake Blvd
Sir Francis Drake Blvd
Sir Francis Drake)3lvd
. Skyline Road
Southview Terrace
Spaulding Avenue
Spring Grove Avenue
Spruce Avenue
Sunny Drive
Sunnyside Drive
Sycamore Avenue
Tamalpais Avenue
Tamalpais Avenue
Tamalpais Avenue
The· Alameda
The Alameda
The Alaineda
The
Alameda
·,
Updated 6/25/12

Registered
Use Permit.
Registered
· Ministerial

6~023-07

6-021-12
6-011-14

43
Use Permit -1~211-05
7-211-41..
Registered
79
Registered
5-202-09
15
Registere.d . 5-202-.11
33
3Q
Registered
5-204-23
110 Y:se :Peffilit · €) 0~;3 Ql
7-041-40
137 Registered
38.
Use Permit 7-121-69
51
Registered
7-08l-18
55
Registered
7-08.1-17
129 Vse Permit
7-064-10
141 Registered
7-032-09
437 Registered
.. 461 Registered
7-032-25
582 Registered
7-064-20
2
Use Permit 5-191-17
19 . .Use Permit 5-i94-30
32. Registered
6·191-17
1108 Use Permit 6-031-09
1112· Use Permit 6;.031-10
. Use Permit 5-082-34
11
20
Use Permit 6-152-82
113 . Registered
6-091-15
Registered·
·25
6-173-02
6
Registered
7-024-10
8
Registered ' 6-112-11
105 Regi~tered
7-263-06
118 Registered
6-083-15
Registered
47
7-212-12
Use Permit 7-211-33
62
115 Use Permit 7-172-09
102 Registered
5-102-22
137 Registered
5-111-65
183 Registered
5-101-06
205 Use Permit 5-101-28
Page 6 of7
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non conforming
non conforming .
non conforming (2nd unit is
23 Humboldt)
. : .
non conforming (2nd l.lnit is
26 Humboldt)
non conforming
non conforming
noli c<.:mforming
2007

1 . rion conforming
.2 . non conforming
1 · non conforming
1 non ~onforming
1 non conforming
l ' /•.bated m1994
1 non conforming
1 8/1/2005 (2nd unit is# 38-A)
1 non conforming
I non conforming
1 2/4/2008 (2nd unit is #125) .
1 non conforming
Abated 3/2001
I non conforming
1 non conforming
1 non confonning
1 non conforining
1 non confomiing
1 non conforming
1 non conforming
·I non confOnning
1 non confonning
1 non conforming ·
2 non conforming
1 non conforming
1 non con.fonning
1 · non conforming
1 non conforming
1 non conforming
1 2007
1 2007
1 non confonning
1 non conforming
1 non c;onforming
1 non confonning

tJ\k
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Street Address

No.

Approval

APN

No. Non-Conforming ·
Units orApproval Date

The Alameda
The Alameda
The' Al~meda

211
235
390

.R~gistered

5-052-14
5-053-37
5-043-11

401
17
11
'76

Use Permit
Use Permit
UsePennit
Use Permit
Registei;eel
·use Permit

non confonning
non confonning
non confonning (2nd
l1nit is # 400)
1 non confonning
1 non confol;'Il1ing
1 non conforming
1 non confonning
l 2h.J3atee ay awfiei: l Q/g~QQ'.f
1 non confonning

The Alam'eda
Traxler
Vine Avenue
·Woodland
JNEi~Eilaria ·21\1reaae
Yo1anda Drive

144

54

RegisteFed
Registei;ed

5-041-33
5-0~3-06

7-273-11
7-222-46
;z 2~n rn
7-042-16

2
1
1

S:\PLANN!NG\SECOND VNJTS\Second Units Approved June 20.12.doc

Updated ·6125/ 12
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Ford Greene

Mayor

Counc//member

Kay Coleman

Councilmember

Tom Mcinerney

JeffKroot

Vice Mayor

. Lori Lopin
Councilmember

525 San Anselmo Avenue, San Anselmo, CA 94960-2682.
www.townofsananselmo.org
(415) 258-4600 I Fax (415) 459-2477

TO:

Diane Henderson, Interim Director of Planning

FROM:

Phil Boyle, Senior Planner

SUBJECT:

Properties identified with potential illegal second units during resale
reports

DATE:

June 27, 2012

B~low is a table listing the addresses and dates of the resale reports where a
potential illegal. second unit was identified. The Town began creating resale
reports electronically in .November 2009.
.
.

Prop.erty Address·
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

96 Avenue Del Norte
121 Humboldt Avenue
215 Butterfield Road
321 Greenfield Avenue
22-24 Magnolia Avenue
183 Oak Avenue
35 Allyn Avenue

·'S~\PLANNING\SECOND

•

Date' of Resale Report
11/16/09
7/21/10
3/21111
6/10/11
3/26/12
5/24/12
6/1/12

UNITS\Second Units for Public Records Request\Table of Second Units.doc
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P~OPERTY

ADDRESS:

96 Avenue Del Norte .

'.Page 2

This 3 page rep9rt was compiled from the records of the appropriate Town Departments and a physical inspection of the property.
Though the To\vn will make every effort to provide accurate infonnation, the Town will not warrant that the report lists every building and
pla~ng. action on this property. Also, it does not constitute a full disclosure of all the material factS aff(lcting the propercy since portions
of the structure or property may not have been accessible aHhe time of the inspeqtion. No statements contafued in this report shall
authorize the use or occupancy of any residential building contrary tci the provision of any law or ordinance. This report shall not constitute
a representation by the Town that the property in its present use is or is not in compliance wi~h the law. ·
.
--------------~-----------~-------------------------·

GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION
Assessor's parcel .number: 0.06-1°81-42
FEMA flood zone: Zone X .

.
------------------------

(Data reported by: Eric R Date: 11/16/09)

·

Construction date: 1935

Street Town rp.aintained: Yes

Property located within Wildland Urban Interface Zone?

Yes (contact RVFD for infonnation)

Note: Property owners are responsible for maintenance of: 1) storm drains located on their property, 2) :abutting
sidewalks, 3) abuttin~ street trees

GENERAL.PLANNING/ZONING INFORMATION

(da~a reported by:P. Boyle Date: 1.2/07/09)
.1.[_Single-family residential (Zoned R-1, R~ 1C or R-lH).
_Mixed residential/commercial for_.__ living units and _ _ commercial units.
_Multi-family residential for _ _ living units. (Zoned R-2 or R-3)
_Specific planned development for _ _ living units.
·

SECOND UNIT:

Is a second unit authorized on the property?

PLANNING DIVISiON RECORDS

(Planning records reported by: P. Boyle Date: 12/07/09)

Contact the Planning Division within 15 days from the date of this report regarding any violations noted in this
section.
.
.
.
·The Building Inspector indentified an illegal second unit on the middle level of the guest house on 11/16/09. Previous
resale reports (09/03/98 and 0411.5/85) also identified a second unit. The Planning and Building Department has no
records of a legal second unit on this property. Please contact the Planning Division With either documentation showing
the legality of the second unit or apply for a building or demolition permit to legalized or remove the second unit.
. Thfl Building Inspect.or has also. identified the following it~ms below that need approval from the Planning Department.
.
1. The two ca'r garage has been entirely rebuilt.
a. Prov.idea site plan showing that the project meets the require number and size of parking spaces. The
code requires three (3), 9 by 19 foot parking spaces. One of the three(~) par~ing spaces· may be in
tandem and may be located.within the minimum required front setb1;1.ck. If a legal second .unit exists or is
created another 9 by 19 foot space is required
2. The upper level of the guest house.was converted from a garage to.a game room and bathroom. Provide plans,
areas (sq. ft) and percentages demonstrating that the parcel meets the current lot coverage and floor area
ratio(F AR) requirements.
·
·

SA00828

PROPERTY ADDRESS: .96 Avenue Del Norte
BUILDiNG PERMIT RECORDS'
Penrut. NumberIType'
Date..
4012/P
.5/2/61
1072/B
9/6/63
1934/P
512161
3931/B
5/29/68
4367/B
4/28/69
16243/BPE
4/11/88
17475/M
12/27/88
28381/B
9/11/95
34190/B
3/16/99
:

37392/BJ>EM

1/23/01

37482/B

2112101

T.'YPeofW orkD qne
POOL
BEDROOM ADDITION
POOL
REPAIR POOL DECK
GLASSHOUSE
KITCHEN REMODEL
FlJRNACE
REROOF
TWO LOWER BATHS;
REMODEL 4ND FLOOR
WING
REMODEL: KITCHEN, ·
FAMILY ROOM, N.
DECK, AND DOWN
STAIRS
REACTIVATE 34190
AND32234

Page3
(Building records reported by: Eric R Date: 11116/09 )
Penrut. NumberITvoe·
Date Type of Work done
ELECTRICAL FOR POOL
480/E
5/2/61
11/1/63
ELECTRICAL
1185/E
11/15177 . 200 AMP PANEL
2382/E
10/21/68 REMODEL
4110.
11708
4/15/85
WATERHEATER
16523/BE
6/15/88
BU):LPIN.G
25050/B
10/27/93 WELL·
BELLUOLE
32234/ENC
3/30/02
34299/PE
419199
PLUMB AND ELEGT

37396/E

ii<

34945/B

2/12/01

400 AMP PANEL

815102

DEMO GLASS ROOM,
BUILDATUIM

Type: ·B=Building, P=Plumbing, E=Electrical, M=:Mechanical, Pool=Pool/Spa/Hot Tub, Enc=Encroachment, F=Fence, G,;.Grading

* Inqicates pemtlt expired as inspections were not p~rformed or not requested as required by the Code. Town c~ not validate
conformance· to state codes or town ordinances.

PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF PROPERTY

·
(Perfonned by: Eric R

Date: 11/16/09 ) ·

The following items were noted as not in conformance with current State of California Building Codes, Town Ordinances or conflict with
information in the town records." It is recommended that these items be corrected or resolved, but it is not required by the Town at this
time, unless specifically stated. Planning issues must be resolved immediately. WARNING: In the future, when a permit for any repair or
remodel work is requested, these Building Division items will be required to be corrected before any pemtlt for additional work will be
issued.
·
·
·

I) There is· an illegal second unit on the middle level of the guest hous(l which needs to be legalized or rymoved.
Both to legalize. or remove will require a pennit. This illegal second unit was also noted on the previous two resale
~~.
.
.
2) Pennit 34945 has expired and never finaled. At resale inspection it was clear the glass room was removed, but
the atrium was never constructed (see plans for scope). The construction plans will need to be revised or reactivated
and completed.
·
There have been a number of i~ems which were constructed without permits.
a) The two car garage }).as been entirely rebuilt. This includes a retaining wall on both sides of the driveway
approach. .
·
·
b) rhe outside pool area kitchen.
c) The elevated pool deck and, retaining wall.
d) The enclosed room (gym) under the elevated pool deck.
\
e) The upper level of the guest house was converted from a garage to a game room and bathroom.
f) The guest house's middle level kitchen and bathroom have been remodeled.
g) The lowest level of the guest house was enclosed. It was post and beam and now has a perimeter
foundation and walls. The stairs going to the lowest level of the guest house have incorrect tread run and will
need a, guardrail and handrail.
S:\Building Division\Resale Reports\RR. Ave Del Norte 96.doc
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PROPERTYADDRESS:

121 HumboldtAvenue

Page 2
last (OVised: 1212/09

This 2 page report was compiled from the records of the appropriate Town Departments and ~physical inspection of the property. Though
the Town will make every effort to provide accurate infonnation, the Town will not warrant that the report lists every building and planning
action on this property. Also, it does not constitute a full disclosure of all the material facts affecting the property since portions of the
structure or property may not have been accessible at the time of the inspection. No statements contained in this report shall authorize the
use or occupancy of any residential building contrary to the provision of any-law or ordinance. This report shall not constitute a
reprc;:sentation by the Town that the property in its present use is or is not in compliance with the law.
·
.

.

------------------------------~--------~-------------

GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION
Assessor's parcel number:

FEMA flood zone: Zone X

------------------------

(Data reported by: Eric R Date: 7/21110)

· Construction date: 1989

Street Town maintained: Yes

Property located within Wildland Urban Interface Zone?

Yes (contact RVFD for infonnation)

Note: Property owners are responsible for maintenance of:· 1) storm.drains' located on their property, 2) abutting
sidewalks•. 3) abutting street trees
·
GENERAL PLANNING/ZONING INFORMATION

(Datareportedby:NHARRIS Date:7/21/IO)
_lLSmgle-family residential. (Zoned R-1, R-lC or R-IH)
.
_Mixed residential/commf?rcial for _ _ living units and _ _ commercial units.
_Multi-family residential for _ _ living units. (Zoned R-2 or R-3)
_ Specific planned development for _ _ .living units,
·

· SECOND UNIT:

Is a second unit authorized on the property?

·~Yes

No

· PLANNING DIVISION RECORDS

(Planning records reported by: N Harris Date: 7/21/1 O)
Contact
the
Planning
Division
within
15
days
from
the
date
of
this
report
regarding any violations noted in this section.
.
.
.

7126110 Upon.physical inspection of the propert)r, an· illegal second unit appears to have been built in the lowest level crawl space without a
permit. A retroactive permit is required for either removal or to legalize the work.
·
·
·
4/17/1989 Variance to build approach ramp, garage, and dwelling 'within O' of the fr.ont property line.
I 0/19/199~ Administrative Variance to construct a 48" high retaining wall around the parking pad on Foothill Road.

BUILDING PERMIT RECORDS
Perm1t NumberI Tvoe
Date
l8185/BMPE
'4/19/89
243698
6/2/93
33932/B
7/6/99

Tvoe of Work Done
New dwelling
Rear deck stairs
Repair driveway and
exterior wall.

(Building records reported by: Er Date: 7/21/10)
Penrut. Numberrr.ype
Date
Tlypeo f Work done
23915/F
Fence
3/1/93
25256/B
12/3/93
Retaining wall

Type: B=Building, P=Plumbing; E=Electrical, M=Mechanical, Pool=Pool/Spa/Hot Tub, Enc=Enqroachment, F=Fence, G=Grading

* Indicates permit expired as .inspections were not performed or not requested as required by the Code_. Town can n0t validate
· conformance to.state codes or town ordinances.

PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF PROPERTY
(Perfonned by: Eric Date: 7/22/10)
The following items were noted as not in conformance with current State California Building Codes, Town Ordinances or conflict· with
infonnation in the town records. It is recommended that these items be corrected or resolved, b~t it is not required by the Town at this
time, unless specifically stated. Planning issues must be resolved immediately. WARNING: In the future, when a permit for any repai~ or
remodel work is requested, these Building Division items will be required to be permitted and/or corrected before any permit for additional ·
work will be issued.
·

of

1) An illegal second unit has been built in the lowest level crawl space without a permit. A
retroactive pennit is required for either removal or to legalize the work.
2) A retroactive permit is required for the water heater, which was installed without a pennit..
3) The hot tub is no longer present.
SA00830
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PROPERTY ADDRE~S:
.

215 Butterfield Road

: Page 2

.

lllSI revised: 12/2109

This 2 page report was compiled from the records of the appropriate Town Departments and a physical inspection of the property. Though.
the Town will make every effort to provide accurate information, the Town will not warrantthat the report lists every building and planning
action on this property, Also, it does not constitute a full disclosure of all the material facts affecting the property since portions of the
structure or property may not have been accessible at the time of the uispection. No statements contained in this report shall 11uthorize the
use or occupancy of any residential building contrary to the provision of any law or ordinance. This ~eport shall not constitute a
representation by the Town that the property in its present use is or is not in compliance with 0e law.
·

-------------------------~---------~----------------· ----~-------------~----GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION
(Data reported by: Eric R Date: 3/21/11)

Assessor's parcel number:

·005-062-59

FEMA flood zone: Zone X

Construction date: Early 50's

·

Street Town maintained: Yes

Property located within Wildland Urban Interface Zone?

No·

Note: Property owners are responsible for maintenance of: 1) storm drains located on their property, 2)° abutting
.sidewalks,. 3) abutting street frees
·
GENERAL PLANNING/ZONING INFORMATION

SECOND UNIT:

(Data reported by: N HARRIS Date: 3/21/2011 )

Is a second unit authoriz~d on the property? ·

Yes ..JLNO

Existing structure in. rear of residence was to ·be converted to an accessory building such as a garage or storage bu,ilding. (See letter in file
dated November 22, 1968.) If it has not been converted as requested, please contact the Planning Department.
PLANNING DIVISION RECORDS .
.
(Planning records.reported by: N Harris Date'3/21/20I I)
Contact the Planning Division within 15 days from the date of this report regarding any violations ·noted in this section.
·There is no record of planning activity for 215 Butterfield Road.
.

BUILDING PERMIT RECORDS
Pemut. N.umberIType
Date
T.-ypeofW orkD one
15274/B

8/4/87

sidin£

(Building records reported by: ER Date: 3/21111)
Date
T1ypeofW orkdone
Electrical panel.upgrade
31801/E
12/3/98

Penmt
' NumberIT.ype

Type: B=Building, P=Plumbing, E=Electiical, M=Mechanical, Pool=Pool/Spa/Hot Tub, Enc=Encroachment, F=Fence, G=Gradmg

* I~dicates permit expired as inspections were not performed or not requested as required·b~ the Code. Town can not validate
conformance to state codes or town ordinances.

·

PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF PROPERTY
(Perfonned by: ER Date: 3/21/11)
The following items were noted as not in conformance with current State of Calif9mia Building Codes, Town Ordinances or conflict with
information in the town records. It is recommended that these items be corrected or resolved, but it is not required by the To\vn at this
time, unless specifically stated. Planning issues must be resolved immediately. WARNING: In the future, when a permit for any repair or
remodel work is requested, these Building Division items lYfil be required to be permitted and/or corrected. before any permit for additional
work will be issued.
·
1) The rear yard.detached structure is an illegal second unit. Remove the second unit and return it to a
storage shed through a demolition permit, or legalize the second unit through. th~ planning
·
department. See letter in file dated 11/22/68.
2) A retroactive permit is required for the 'wate~ heater installed without a permit.
3) Install a smoke detector in the hallway leading to the bedrooms. .
.4) Public works note: Driveway gradient extends into public right-of-way. Town project to construct
ADA compliant sidewalk this year or 2012, will. rebuiid driveway at steeper grade to cl.ear sidewalk
area. Cost will be borne by project, but owner will be required to sign right-ofMentry agreement.
Contact Sean Condry, assistant Director of Public works for further information.
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PROPERTY ADDRESS: 321 Greenfield Avenue

: Page 2
last revised: 12/Z/09

This 2 page report was compiled from the records of the appropriate Town Departments and a physical inspection of the prop'.erty. Though
the Town will make every effort to provide accurate information, the Town will not warrant that the report lists every building and· planning
action on this ,property. Also, it does not constitute a full disclosure of all the material facts affecting the property since portions of the.
structure or property may not have been accessible.at the time of the inspection. No statements contained in this report shall authorize the
use or occupancy of any residential building contrary to the provision of any law or ordinance. This report shall not constitute a .
representation by the. Town that the.property in its present use is :or is not in compliance w!th the ~aw.
·

------------------------

------------------------------~---------------------GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION
(D11ta reported by: Eric R Date: 6/10/11)

Assessor's parcel number:

Construction date: 1925

006-2l l-08

FEMA flood zone:
Zone. X
.

Street Town maintained: Yes

Property located within Wildland Urban Interface Zone?

No

Note: Property owners are responsible for maintenance of: 1) storm drains located on their property, 2) abutting
sidewalks, 3) abutting street trees
GENERAL PLANNING/ZONING INFORMATION

(Data reported.by: BC Date: 617/2011 )
isingle-faniily residential. (Zoned R-1, R-IC or R-IH)
.
_·Mixed residential/commercial for _ _ living uruis and _ _ commercial units.
_ .Multi-family residential for _ _ living units .. (Zoned R-2 or R•3)
_ Specific P.lanned development for _ _ li".ing units.

SECOND UNIT:

Is a second unit authorized on· the property?

Yes _x_No

PLANNING DIVISION RECORDS
· (Planning records reported by: BC Date: 617/201 r
Contact the Pla1U1ing Division within 15 days from the date of this report regarding any violations noted in this section.
3/3/.1986: Planning Commi~sion approved V-2109 for a setback variance to construct a bedroom addition and a garage.
BUILDING PERMIT RECORDS
Perm1t. Numb erITvoe
Date
18199/E
6/19/89 .

33358/Enc

4/30/98

T\IPe of WorkD one
Electrical service
um:rade
Sidewalk, driveway

)

(Building records reported by: ER Date: 6/10/11)
Pernut
. NumberITLype
.
Date
T.ypeo.f Work done
816190 . Bath remodel, deck
19919/BMPE

Type: B=Building,
M=Mechanical,
. P=Plumbing,. E=Electrical,
.
. Pool=Pool/Spa/Hottub, Enc=Encroachment, F='Fence, G=Grading

* Indic;ates permit expired as inspections were not performed or not requested as req1;1ired by the Code. Town can not validate
conformance to state codes or town ordinances.

PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF PROPERTY
(Perronned by: ER Date: 6/10/11)
The following items were noted as not in conformance with current State of California Building Codes, Town Ordinances or conflict with
information in the town records. It is recommended that thes,e items be corrected or resolved, but it is not required by: the Town at this ·
time~ unless specifically stated. Planning issues must be resolved immediately. WARNING: In the future, when a permit for any repair or
remodel work is requested, these Building Division items will be required to be permitted and/or corrected before any permit for additional
work will be issued.
·
1) The garage was converted to an illegal second unit without a permit'. Obtain· a demolition permit to return
to required parking or obtain written approval from the Planning DepartmeQt'for the second unit
2) Double strap the water h·eater for the main house.
3) Install smoke detectors in the two bedrooms.
4) Provide four inch tall address numbers visible from the street that are of contrasting color to their
background.
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PROPERTY ADD~ESS:

Page 2

. 22-24 Magnolia.Ave

last revised: 1212/09

This 2 page report was compiled from the records of the appropriate °Town Departments and a physi~al inspection of the p~operty. Though
the Town will make every effort to provide ·accurate information, the Town will not warrant that the report lists every building and planning
action on this property. Also, it cioes not constitute a full disclosure of all the material facts affecting the property since portions of the
structure or property may not have been accessible at the time of the fu~pection. N~ statements contained in this report shall authorize the
use or occupancy of any residential building contrary to the provision of any law or ordin.ance, This report shall not constitute a
representation by the Town that the property in its present use is or is not in compliance with the law.
·

-----------------------------------------------------

-------~--·-----~------~(Data reported by: ER Date: 3/26/12)

GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION
Assessor's parcel number: 007-212-34

FEMA flood zone: Zone A

Construction date: 1994

Street Town maintained:. Yes

Property located within Wildland Urban Interface Zone?

No

Note: Property owners are responsible for maintenance of: 1) storm drains located on their property, 2) abutting
· sidewalks, 3) abutting s~eet trees
GENERAL PLANNING/ZONING INFORMATION

(Data.reported by: PB Date: 3/26/12 REVIS'ED BY PB 4/4/12)

Zoning is Professional (P).

SECOND UNIT:

Is a second tinit authorized on the property?
.

Yes
.

PLANNING DIVISION RECORDS
(Planning recqrds reported by: PB Date: 3/26/12 REV1SED BY PB 4/4112)
Contact the Planning Divi.sion within 15 days from the date of this report regarding 1my violations noted in this section. ·
8/2/93 PC approyed Variance for parking, Use Permit for residential use in professional zone, and Design Review for:office
building. Note: previous Zoning Ordinance Allowed residential uses in the Professional Zoning District with a Use Permit. See
attached deed restriction Exhibit
A specifically
Conditions
2 and.3.regarding
·
.
.
.
.

'BUILDING PERMIT RECORDS
Perm1t' Numb erITvoe. Date
20818/B .
2/6/91

T:ypeofW orkD one
Demo old house

25624/Enc
48193/BMPE

Sewer lateral
Repair flood damage

3/17/94
2/3/06

(Building records reported by: Date: )
Perm~t. Numb·errrype Date
TypeofW orkD one
New single family dwelling
25085/BMPE
l l/3/93
and clinic
..
Curb and driveway
25738/Enc
4/12/94

Type: B=Building, P=Plumbing, E=Electi:ical, M=Mechanical, Pool=Pool/Spa/HotTub, Enc=Encroachment, F=Fence, G=Grading
Indicates permit expired as inspections. were not performed or not requested as required by the Cqde. Town can not validate
* conformance
to state codes or town ordinances.

PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF PROPERTY
(Performed by: ER Date: 3/26/12)
The following items were noted as not being in conformance with current State ofCali(9mia Building Codes, Town Ordinances or conflict
with fnformation in the town records. 'It is recommended that these items be corrected or resolved, but it is not required by the Town at this
tim.e, unless specifically stated. Planning issues must be resolved immediately. WARNING: In the future, when a permit for any repair or
remodel work is requested; these Building Division items will be required to be corrected before any permit for additional work will be
issued.
·
·

1) 22 Magnolia is a "B occupancy'' (office use only). It is not approved for residential use. See pl~s in file for
official details of use.
·
2) The exterior ramp has the handrail removed and the ramp surface is no longer level and uniform in slope. ·
3) Install carbon monoxide detector in the hallway on both levels of24 Magnolia.
4) A retroactive demolition permit is required to remove the shower in the handicapped bathroom and to
remove the stove in the kitchen. Again see plans for original lay out at Town Hall..
5) 22 Magnolia is an illegal second unit due to tpe stove and cooktop.
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PROPERTY AD:PRESS:

Page2

183 Oak Avenue

last revised: 1212109

This 2 page report was compiled from the records of the appropriate Town Departments and a physical inspection of the property. Though_
the Town will make every effort to provide accurate infonnation, the 'town will no~ warrant that the report lists every building and planning
action on t)lis property. Also, it i;loes not constitute a full disclosure of all the material facts affecting the property since portions of the
stnicture or property may riot have been accessible at the time of the inspection. No statements contairied in this report shall authorize the
use or occupancy of any residential building contrary to the provision of any law or ordinance. This report shall not constitute a
representation by
Town that the property in its present use is or is not in compliance with the law.

the

.
.
.
.
---------------------------~------------~----------------------------------~
.

GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION
Assessor's pan~el number: 007-241-65 ·

FEMA flood zone: Zone X

(Data reported by: Eric R Date: 5/24{12)

Construction date: 1948

·

Street Town maintained: · Yes

Property located within Wildland Urban Interface Zone?

Yes (contact RVFD for information)

'

'

Note: Property owners are responsible for maintenance of: 1) storin drains located on their property, 2) abutting
sidewalks, 3) abutting street trees
GENERAL PLANNING/ZONING INFORMATION
Single-familyresi~ential Zoned R-1.
SECOND UNIT:

(Data reported by: PB Date: 5/23/12 )

Is a second unit authorized on the property?

No

PLANNING DIVISION RECORDS
(Planning records reported by: PB Date: 5/23/12 )
Contact the Planning Division within 15 days from the date of this report regarding any violations noted in this section.
No Planning ent!tlements on file ..

BUILDING PERMIT RECORDS
Penmt'Nb/T
um er ype Date
10755/B
7/5/84
22978/BMPE
1114/92
62742/P '

11/16/10

Type of ·Work Done
Retaining wall
Enclose porch, kitchen
remodel
Upstairs bathroom
remodel

(Building records reported by: ER Date: 5/24112)
Pernut NumberIType Date
Tvoe ofW ork Done
Garage conversion
12271/B
8/28/85
New master bathroom, interior
40121/BPE
3/9/04
.remodel

T:ype: B=Building, P=Plumbing, E=Electrical, M~Mechanical, Pool=Pool/Spa/Hot Tub, Enc=Encroachment, F=Fence, G=Grading

* Indicates permit expired as inspections were not perfonned or not requested as required by the Code. Town can not validate
confonnance to state codes or town ordinances.

PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF PROPERTY
(Performed by: ER Dl\te: 5124112
The following items were noted as not being in conformance with current State of California Building Codes, Town Ordinances or confli.ct
with information jn the town records. It is recommended that these items be corrected or res.olved, but it is not required by the Town at this
time, unless specificalJy stated. Planning issues must be resolved immediately. WARNING: In the future, when a permit for any repair or
remodel work is requested, these Building Division items will be required to be corrected before anY,permit for additional work will be
issued.
.
1) An illegal second unit exists in th·e d,etached structure. Legally convert the unit with the Town or a
retroactive permit will be necessary to remove the kitchen facilities.
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PROPERTY ADDRESS.:

Page2

35 Allyn Avenue

lost revised: 1212109

This 2 page report was compiled from the records of the appropriate Town Departinents and a physical inspection of the property. Though
the ToWl1 will make every effort to provide accurate inforination, the ToV'in will not warrant that the report lists every building and planning
action on this property. Also, it does not constitute ·a full disclosure of all the material facts affecting the property since portions of the ·
structure or property may not have been accessible at the time of the inspection. No statements contained in this report shall authoriZe the
.use or occupancy of any residential building contrary to the provision of any law or ordinance. This report shall not constitute a
representation by _the Town that the property in its present use is ~r is not in complian,ce with the law.

----------------------------------------------------- ------------------------

GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION .
Assessor's parcel number: 007-095-14

(Data reported by: Eric R Date: 6/1/12)

·

Construction date: 1900

FEMA flood zone: G Zone A G Zone X

Street Town maintained: Yes

Property located within Wildland Urban Interface Zone?

G Yes. (contact RVFD for information)

G No

Note: Property owners are responsible for maintenance of: 1) storm drains located on their property, 2}abutting
s_idewalks, 3) abutting street trees
GENERAL PLANNING/ZONING INFORMATION.
Single-family r~sideJ:!tial Zoned R-1. ·
SECOND UNIT:

(Data reported by: PB Date: 5/29/12 )"

Is a second unit auth~rized on tlie prop~rty?

No

PLANNING DIVISION RECORDS
(Planniti.g records reported by: PB Pate: 5/29/12 )
Contact the Planning.Division within 15 days from the date of this report regarding any violations noted in ~his section.
·
4/12/07 Resale report indicated that there was an unpermitted 2"d unit at the lower level of the residence. Jluilding permit# 52994 to
remove unpermitted 2"d unit was finaled 10/23/07.

BUILDING PERMIT RECORDS
Perm1t. Numberff:ype Date
214/P
5/14/62
7741/B
. 1/21171
9016/B
5129175

Typeo.f Work Done
Plumbinl!;
Fire damage repairs
Fire damage repairs

53199/BMP

Water heater, furnace,
siding, remove garage,
re-roof.

7/23/07

.

(Building records.reported by: Er Date: 6/1/12
Date
T1ypeofW orkD one
. 5783/B.
Foundation repairs
9/27171
7780/E
217174
Electrical
52994/B
712107
Remove illegal second unit in
lower level. ·
2266/BP
2/16/12
Bath remodel, kitchen cabinetS
no framing or electrical

Penrut. Numbei;IT.ype

.

.

Type: B=Building, P=Plumbing, E=Electrical, M=Mechanical, Pool=Pool/Spa/HotTub, Enc=Encroachment, F=Fence, G=Grading

* Indicates pennit expired as inspections were not performed or not requested 1,1s required by the Code. Town can not validate
conformance to· state codes or town ordinances. ·

·PHYSICAL INSPECTION OF PROPERTY

(Perfonned by: ER Date: 6/1/12)
The following items were noted as not being in conformance with current State of California Building Cocles, Town Ordinances or conflict
with inforination in the town records. It is reconunended that these items be corrected or resolved, but it is not required by the Town at this
time, unless specifically stated. Planning issues must be resolved immediately. WARNING: In the future, when a pennit.for any repair o.r
remodel wqrk is requested, these Building Division items~ be required to be corrected before any permit for additional work will be
issued.

1) The kitchen in the lower level was reinstalled since permit 52994 removed the kitchen. Thus an illegal
second unit exists on the lower level. Ceiling height is substandard ip the entire lower level so the kitchen
or second unit-could never be legalized. A demolition permit will be required to remove the kitchen.
2) Install a carbon monoxide detector in the hallway leading to the bedrooms on the main level. The upper and
lower level are non-habitable and therefore do not require a carbon monoxide or smoke detector.
3) Install a handrail at the "at grade'; street access steps were there are four or more risers.
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Tom Mcinerney

Ford Greene

Mayor

Councilmember

Kay Coleman

JeffKroot

Vice Mayor

Councilmember
·!1!'.m:~

N

··o '·

SAN ANSELMO

LoriLopin .
Councilmember

525 San Anselmo Avenue, San .Anselmo, CA 94-960g2682
,
Www.townofsananselmo.org
· (4-15)258-4600 I Fax (415)'459-2477.
. TO:
FROM:.
SUBJECT:

DATE:

.

.

Diane Henderson, Interim Director of Planning
Phil Boyle, Senior Planner
. Outstanding Illegal Second Units

July 2, 2012

Below is a table of the addresses and the status of outstanding illegal second units where we have
received complaints. ·

Address

Status Summary (does ·not include all actions)

125 Butterfield Road
360 Redwood Road
1537 San Anselmo
Avenue

9 Allemand Lane
13 Bay Tree Lane
231 Laurel Avenue
25 Oakwood court

S:IP~NNING\SECOND

12/11/09 Letter sent regarding potential illegal second unit.
No reqord of second unit being ·rem9ved.
Second unit identified in 2002
8/10/09 Received letter from property owner: LW, PB, and KS to decide on
response.
6/25/0a Kim has drafted letter, waiting for. ok from LW.
6/5/09 Sent emai! to TA to take the next step.·
.
5/18/.09 Letter and copies of 3/23/09 and 4/13/09 sent to' 33 Hickory R.
Fairfax response deadline 6/1/09~
5/4/09: forward correspondence to TA.
·
2/23/09: letter sent re illeaal 2nd unit and com. use
Not clear·if.second unit e~isted or ha~ been removed ..
Po~sible second unit identified in 2007. .
1/14/09: Incomplete letter for staff level second unit.
· 7/16108: Incomplete letter for staff level second unit.
6/1.6/08: Incomplete. letter for staff .level second unit. Nee~s to satisfy
conditions for Fire Dept. before aoolication is complete. .
Applicant is considering removing kitchen or applying for parking variance.
6/13/12 ATF 2nd unit denied, property does not meet parking standards.
Revised plans submitted ~/2/12
Site visit scheduled for 4/20/12
Incompleteness letter sent ~/26/12

UNITS\Second .Units for Public Records Request\Code Enforcement Second Units.doc
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Ford Greene
Subject:

FW: Ford Greene

From: Mcinerney, Thomas M. [mailto:TMM@odnss.com]

Sent: Sunday, July 08, 2012 9: 13 PM
To: Len Rifkind
Cc: Bonnie Freeman; Debbie Stutsman; Ford Greene; Faye Wolfe
Subject: RE: Ford Greene
Hi Len:
Thanks for your email, and offering to meet with me on Saturday.
One other thing we did discuss was the substance of Ford's submittal, ostensibly related to his claim that his basement
unit should be deemed a nonconforming use. As we discussed, and as I discussed with Ford, it is the town's position that
his submittal does not provide any evidence to show that his basement unit was being used as a residence prior to his
moving into that unit as a tenant in the early 1990s (much less prior to the adoption of the applicable planning codes). I
asked that you let me know if it is your position that it does make this showing, and if so, where in what he submitted does
it prove the legal requirements for a nonconforming use. From what we've seen he provided a series of selected portions
of old directories, none of which reflect the basement unit as a residence so far as we can tell. I asked if you could direct
me to sections of the directories which show the basement unit as a residence, and you were not able to. However, if you
or Ford think those old directories refer to the basement unit, please let us know where that unit is referenced, as it is not
apparent to us.
In addition, we discussed Dick Kientz's declaration. As we discussed (and as I discussed with Ford) it is not apparent
what personal knowledge Mr. Kientz has regarding the living arrangements of the bakers who worked at the bakery at this
location, simply because he operated a different bakery at a separate location. Even if we credit everything Mr. Kientz
says about 711 Sir Francis Drake as being based on personal knowledge, at most he says bakers used to take naps there
while the bread was baking. That hardly constitutes a "live/work" unit, but if you or Ford has evidence that people resided
in that unit before Ford moved in there in the early 1990's, you should share that information with us immediately.
I also stated (consistent with what I told Ford last week) that from a personal level we hoped Ford would be able to
present evidence of a nonconforming use, but it does not appear to be the case. I cannot tell from your email below
whether you disagree or not with the town's position. If you do disagree, please point out to us the evidence and law that
supports your position.
Thanks for your anticipated assistance in resolving these issues.
Tom

This transmission is intended by the sender and proper recipient(s) to be confidential, intended only for the proper recipient(s) and may contain information that is
privileged, attorney work product or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient(s) you are notified that the dissemination,
distribution or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you receive this message in error, or are not the proper recipient(s), please notify the sender at
either the email address or telephone number above and delete this email from your computer. Receipt by anyone other than the proper recipient(s) is not a waiver
of any attorney-client, work product, or other applicable privilege. Thank you.
Unless expressly stated to the contrary herein, (a) Nothing contained in this message was intended or written to be used, can be used, nor may be relied upon or
used, by any taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding penalties that could be imposed upon the taxpayer under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended; and
(b) Any written statement contained herein relating to any federal tax transaction or issue may not be used by any individual or entity to recommend or support the
promotion or marketing of any such transaction or issue.
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Ford Greene
Subject:

FW: Ford Greene

From: Mcinerney, Thomas M.[mailto:tmm@odnss.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 10, 2012 7:02 AM
To: Len Rifkind
Cc: Bonnie Freeman; Debbie Stutsman; Ford Greene; Faye Wolfe
Subject: Re: Ford Greene

Len:
Another option proposed previously (and is what typically occurs with residents facing planning issues) is that
Ford can agree to the stipulated agreement as previously proposed, which would set forth a timeline to legalize
his property. The town will certainly work with Ford on the various deadlines in a stipulated agreement.
Tom
Sent from my iPhone

1

SA00838

\
J

Ford Greene
From:
Sent:

To:
Cc:
Subject:

Len Rifkind [Len@rifkindlawgroup.com]
Friday, July 13, 2012 11 :04 AM
Bonnie Freeman
Ford Greene; Faye Wolfe
Greene matter at Town of San Anselmo

Bonnie,
Mr. Greene respectfully requests that his pending planning applications be heard by the Town in the normal course as
would occur with any property owner. The Town specifically requested that Mr. Greene submit applications to address
alleged code violations at 711-715 Sir Francis Drake, San Anselmo. And he has done so at significant expense by hiring
two professionals, in the form of an architect and legal counsel. Those applications include: CUP for a second unit,
fence variance, and parking variance, accompanied by architecturally prepared plans. Mr. Greene is entitled to that due
process before we jump to filing an action in the Marin County Superior Court. Accordingly, we request that the
applications that have been submitted be heard by the Planning Commission. Through the public process, we are
confident that this matter can be resolved to the Town's and Mr. Greene's mutual interests.
Len Rifkind
Leonard A. Rifkind
Principal I RIFKIND LAW GROUP
len@rifkindlawgroup.com I www.rifkindlawgroup.com
100 Drake's Landing Road, Suite 260 I Greenbrae, CA 94904
t. 415.785.7988 If. 415.785.7976

~ May we suggest that you consider the environment before printing this email?

IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE:
Pursuant to Treasury Regulations, any tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is
not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used or relied upon by you or any other person, for the purpose of
(i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code, or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another
party any tax advice addressed herein.
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: THIS EMAIL lvIESSAGE INCLUDING ATTACHMENTS, U' ANY, IS INTENDED ONLY FOR '!'HE PERSON OR ENTJ'l'Y TO WHICH
I'l' IS ADDRESSED AND !VIAY CONTAIN CONFIDEN'l'IAL AN'D/OR PRIVILEGED MA'l'ERIAL. ANY lJNAU'rHORIZED HEVIEW, USE, DISCLOSURE OR DISTRIBUTION
IS PROHIBITJ<iD. IF YOU Alm NOT '[']Jg INTENDED RECJPmNT, PLEASJi; CONTACT nm SEND!i:R BY REPLY EMAIL AND DESTROY ALL COPmS OJ<' nm
ORIGINAL MESSAGE. IF YOU ARE THE INTENDED RECIPIENT BUT DO NOT WISH TO RECEIVE COMMUNICATIONS THROUGH THIS MEDIUM, PLEASE SO
ADVISE nm SENDER IMMEDIATELY. MOHEOVER, ANY SUCH INADVERTENT DISCLOSURE SHALL NOT COMPROMISE OR WAIVE THE A'l"l'ORNEY CLIENT
PRIVILEGES AS TO '!'HIS COMMUNICATION OR OTrrnnWISE. (SEE S'l'ATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND v. WPS. INC. (1999) 70 CAL. APP.
64·1)

4""

NOTICE TO OPPOSING PARTIES: TRANSMITTING INFORMATION TO RIFKIND LAW GROUP BY EMAIL DOES NOT CONSTITUTE SERVICE, LEGAL
NOTICE OR NOTIFICATION FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER. PLEASE USE THE METHOD REQUIRED BY LAW.
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Ford Greene

From: Bonnie Freeman [mailto:BFreeman@sennefflaw.com]

Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 10:42 AM
To: Len Rifkind
Cc: Debbie Stutsman ( dstutsman@townofsananselmo.org)
Subject: Ford Greene: Status and Extended Deadlines for Ford's submission
Dear Len:
Following up on your communication from last week, please communicate the following with Mr. Greene.
There are two procedural issues that are unresolved and which we need to tie up. The issues are related, but separate.
The first issue is the Conditional Use Permit, and the incomplete application. As the letter from Phil Boyle of June 29th
stated, there were several deficiencies in Mr. Greene's submission which need to be addressed before the application
can be deemed complete. The Town would like to provide Mr. Greene time to address the deficiencies and will give him
up to and including August 1, 2012, by noon, to submit the revised application which must address the issues in the June
29th letter.
The second issue is that of the "grandfathered use" which Mr. Greene has been urging. We have communicated with
both you and with Mr. Greene that the evidence submitted on that issue is either not complete, or is not compelling if it
is complete. We have invited explanation from you on this evidence, and none has been forthcoming. Regardless, the
Town wants to make sure that Mr. Greene has had adequate opportunity to present his "case" on this issue. Therefore,
the Town will also provide Mr. Greene more time to provide whatever explanation he deems necessary, or to provide
further information to support his position. We will allow him to provide such further information on this issue at the
same time as the completed application for Conditional Use Permit, on or before noon on August 1, 2012.
Assuming that the Conditional Use Permit and variance application is complete on August 1st, it will proceed, as any
other application would, to the planning commission. Secondly, the further evidence and/or explanation of that already
submitted on the "grandfathered use" will be reviewed by staff and an administrative decision will be made as to
whether Mr. Greene has met his burden.
Thank you for your anticipated cooperation moving forward.
--Bonnie Freeman

Bonnie A. Freeman, Esq.
Senneff Freeman & Bluestone, LLP
50 Old Courthouse Square, Ste 401
P.O. Box 3729
Santa Rosa, CA 95402
Tele: {707) 526-4250
Fax: (707) 526-0347
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication may be confidential, is intended only for
the use of the recipient named above, and may be legally privileged. If the reader of this message is not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication, or any of its
contents, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please re-send this communication to the
sender and delete the original message and any copy of it from your computer system. Thank you.
1
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Fani Hansen [fani@hansenarchitects.com]
Tuesday, July 24, 2012 4:44 PM
'Phil Boyle'
'Sean Condry'; 'Debbie Stutsman'; 'Diane Henderson'; 'Ford Greene';
len@rifkindlawgroup.com
12_07.24; Please review proposed responses; 711-715 Sir Francis Drake boulevard

Phil,
Thank you for sending us the available traffic data.
We would like to make sure that you have all the information required to finalize our application and label it "complete".
The history of this building is complex as you noted during our conversation on July 19. We would love to find more
permits and some interior photos of the building, but because the building was constructed in 1905 it preceded the
incorporation of the Town of San Anselmo (1907) by two years. Remarkably, when the building codes were first adopted
in 1927, the building had been in its location and present configuration for 22 years. Ford Greene, is the second owner.
Prior to the 2001 inspection report, the Town possesses no records regarding the construction of the building. There are
no plans and no photographs which detail the construction of the interior of the building. Indeed, the only historic
photograph that we have been able to find shows the exterior of the building from across the valley. This photograph is
incorporated into the plans we have submitted to you.
To provide you with the sufficient information in order for you to deem our submittal to be "complete", please confirm the
following: (We are referencing your letter of June 29, 2012): What we would like from you is specifically to state whether
or not it will be adequate for us to add the following notes on our drawings in response to each item of your letter:
Item 1- Floor Plan of Level 1: to detail 4 on sheet A2.1: add note: "To the best of our knowledge the items included in our
plan have permits or permit applications submitted, See historical data."
Item 2- Areas: to Room schedule on sheet A2.1: add note: "areas do not include interior walls"
Item 3- Garage: to Photo #5 on sheet A 1.1: add note: "The picture shows a fabric/tarp that was placed at one of the
openings at the time of photo shot. The garage is 33 feet wide and has space for 3 cars"
With respect to the "completeness" of our application, what we need from you is specifically to tell us whether or
not our proposed responses, set forth above, are sufficient. Please confirm that what we propose is adequate, or, if you
want more, specify what you want so that we can complete the application at this time.
Thank you,
Fani

Fani Danadjieva Hansen, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP BD+C

DHA
DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS INC.
P.O Box 868, Tiburon, CA 94920
p 415.435.5767 c 415.794.6401
www .hansenarchitects.com
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Fani Hansen [fani@hansenarchitects.com]
Wednesday, July 25, 2012 8:10 PM
'Phil Boyle'
'Sean Condry'; 'Debbie Stutsman'; 'Diane Henderson'; 'Ford Greene';
len@rifkindlawgroup.com
12_07.25 RE: Track 2

Phil.
Per our conversation of today we agreed that the best response to Item 1 (Please refer to your letters dated March 30,
2012 and June 29, 2012) would be to add the following Note on drawing No. 4/ sheet A2.1:
"To the best of our knowledge the items included in this plan have permits or permit applications submitted.
Prior to the 2001 inspection report, the Town does not possess any records regarding the construction of this building
which was built in 1905, two years before the incorporation of the Town of San Anselmo in 1907. To our knowledge, prior
to the initial adoption of building codes in 1927, the building had been in its present location and configuration for 22
years.
Thus, this is an existing structure with existing conditions."
Prior your departure, please review and confirm the above note, so that we may be confident that our application will be
labeled "complete" when submitted on August 1, 2012.
With respect to your comment about the "second track, history'' that Ford has "received input from the Town Council"
regarding our June 18, 2012 presentation of the occupational history of the property, we don't know to what input you
refer. As we do not know much about it, we checked with Ford. It is our understanding that the Town considers our
presentation to be inadequate to establish that an historic use of Level one includes a residential use. Please let us know
what has led to such conclusion in detail so that we may have a chance to respond and have the application "complete".
Thank you, Phil.
Fani Danadjieva Hansen, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP BD+C

DHA
DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS INC.
P.O Box 868, Tiburon, CA 94920
p 415.435.5767 c 415.794.6401
www.hansenarchitects.com
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Ford Greene [fordgreene@comcast.net]
Thursday, July 26, 2012 5:27 PM
'Debbie Stutsman'
'Len Rifkind'; 'Fani Hansen'
711-721 SFD Our Meeting This Morning

Dear Debbie:
The purpose of this email is to confirm certain important matters which you imparted to me
during the course of our meeting this morning.
You advised me that my application for a Conditional Use Permit to legalize where I have
lived for over 20 years is proceeding on "two tracks," one of which you designated as
technical and proceeding through the planning process, and the other which you broadly
characterized as "grandfathering" which is also proceeding through the planning process
although what I understood from you this morning is proceeding separately from my conditional
use permit application.
You further advised me that the Town has no ordinance or regulation that sets forth any
procedure or process for determining whether or not a use is entitled to grandfathering
status. Despite this absence of any written standard or process which pertains to determining
whether or not a use is grandfathered, you also advised me that the process that the Town
intends to apply to my application is that the decision is a staff decision only, that is, it
would not be heard in the first instance by the Planning Commission along with the rest of my
application. Instead, as you advised me, it would be the Interim Planning Director only who
would make the decision whether or not my use would be grandfathered, and further, that she
would do so by applying the clear and convincing evidentiary standard. Finally, you advised
me that if Ms. Henderson were to render an adverse decision, my remedy would be to pay an
additional $500 or in order to appeal the matter to the Planning Commission.
Please confirm the accuracy, or inaccuracy of my understanding of the above points you made
in the course of our conversation this morning. If my understanding is inaccurate, please
clarify what the process will be.
Thank you,
Ford Greene
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Ford Greene

From: Bonnie Freeman [mailto:BFreeman@sennefflaw.com]
Sent: Friday, July 27, 2012 1:55 PM
To: Len Rifkind
Cc: Tracy Kecskemeti

Subject: Ford Greene: meeting with Debbie Stutsman
Hi Len:
Apparently, Debbie Stutsman had the opportunity to meet with Ford Greene yesterday, and discuss with him the items
remaining to be accomplished by August 15t. He then send a "confirming" email to Debbie, which he set out as if it were
an agreement, and wanted her confirmation by a reply email.
We are not comfortable with the idea that casual conversation between them should be turned around and presented
as an "agreement." Debbie is not a lawyer, but Ford is, and I think he should come to you if he wants to form
agreements or written understandings at this point, just to keep things going in the right direction. He may use words
which have a legal definition that Debbie is not familiar with, so because he is a lawyer, I think this is a reasonable
request.
So, you may confirm with your client the following:
As indicated in Phil Boyle's letter of June 29, and through the last email that I sent to you to forward to Ford, he is
expected to do two things by August 1:

1. Address the deficiencies in the submission as set forth in Mr. Boyle's June 29th letter, so that the application is
"complete." Assuming that the Conditional Use Permit and variance application is complete on August 1st, it will
proceed, as any other application would, to the planning commission.
2. Explain, supplement, and/or correct the evidence that he submitted to support his position that his basement unit is
not subject to the Town ordinances, because he claims it should be "grandfathered" in. Debbie pointed out the
confusion between the numbers on the units in the documents he submitted, and he apparently recognized that
corrections were needed to the submission; further, if there is any explanation of what he already submitted (aside from
the correction to the numbers) or further information he wants the Town to consider, that he submit such on or before
August 1. As we explained in previous communications and confirmed in their discussion yesterday, the review of that
information is done by staff (as it would be with any other submission of that type). If Staff determines that Ford's
evidence does not support his argument that the unit should be grandfathered in, he will have the opportunity to appeal
that decision by following the procedure applicable to anyone else, and by paying the attendant fee to do so.
Have a nice weekend, Len.
Bonnie Freeman
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July 31, 2012
Bonnie A. Freeman, Esq.
SenneffFre.eman &.Bluestone, LLP
50 Old Courthouse Square, Ste 401
P.O. Box 3729
Santa Rosa, CA 95402
Re: 711-715 Sir Francis Drake, San Anselmo, CA

Dear Bol1llie:
Thank you for your email on Friday,July 27, 2012. I xespe.ctfully disagree that Mr. Greene's
email to Town Manager Stutst'nan constituted an effort to i11anipulate any agreement, Rather, it
clearly was a professional effort to Gonfirm, make clear and provide the opportunity for feedback
with respect to arriving at an accudtte understandihg of hnportant and substantive aspects of the
conversation between the two of them.
for the purpose of providing a context and further clarity, I.quote Mr. Greene's email below,
which stated:
The purpose of this email is to confim1 certain important matters which you imparted to
me <luring the course of our meeting this momi11g.

y OU advised l1}e<tba~ l)1Y applkation fqr a Conditional Use Permit to legalize where r
have lived for over 20 years is proceeding on "two tracks," one of which you designated
as technical. and proceeding through the planning process, and the other which you
broadly characterized as "grandfathering" whichis als.o .proceeding through the planning
process although what I understood fro111 you this morning is proceeding separately from
my conditional use permit application.
You further advised me that. the Town has no ordinance or regulation that sets forth any
procedure or process for determi11iiig whether or nota \lSC is entitled. to grandfathering
.status. Despite this absence .of any written standard or process(,] which pertai11s to
determilling whether or not a use is grandfathered,, you also advised me that the process
that the Town intends to apply to i11y applicatioi1 is that the decision is a staff decision
only[;]. that is, it would not b,e heard in the .first instance. by the Planning Commission
along. with the rest of my application. Instead; as you advised me; it would be the Interim
Plamiing Director only whq would make the decision whether or not my use would be
grandfathered, and further, that she would do so by applying the Clear and convincing
evidentiary stirndard. Finatly, you advised me that if Ms. Henderson were to render an
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Bonnie Freeman, Esq.
July 31, 2012
Page 2 of3

adverse decision, my remedy would be to pay an additional $500 in or order to appeal the
matter to the Planning Commission.
Please confinn the accuracy, or inaccuracy of my understanding of the above points you
made in the course of our conversation this morning. If my understanding is inaccurate,
please clarify what the process will be.
We strenuously object to the procedure which the Town has communicated it intends to employ.
The primary reasons are that a critical part of Mr. Greene's application for a Conditional Use
Permit ("CUP") will be determined by staff in derogation of the Town's own publicly adopted
written administrative procedures, and that in order to do so the Town will make up such
procedures without subjecting it to the crucible of public comment and accountable decisionmaking.
San Anselmo's Municipal Code§ 10-3.201 G) establishes the C-L Limited Commercial District
("CL"). It encourages "mass transportation use" and authorizes "residential uses ... which
provide mixed uses, live/work arrangements and affordable housing." Both Mr. Greene's uses,
and the historic uses, of the building fall squarely within the language of the ordinance.
The Town has threatened both publicly to prosecute a nuisance abatement action ifhe does not
respond as the Town directs, and to require Mr. Greene to "legalize" his residence by directing
him to apply for a Conditional Use Pennit. Expending substantial funds, Mr. Greene has
responded by employing both an architect and legal counsel, and has submitted a CUP
application in conjunction with two requests for variance offence height and parking.
In San Anselmo, an application and review regarding a CUP is governed by Article 13 of the
Town's Zoning Ordinance. In making determinations that pertain to processing a CUP
application, Article 13 specifically limits the authority of the Planning Director to minor matters
such as low-scale accessory uses, outdoor storage or displays of merchandise. (§10-3.1304(a)).
All other CUP matters are to be reviewed by the Planning Commission. (§ 10-3.1304(b)). The
determination of the legal effect of the existing uses of Mr. Greene's building properly belong
before the Planning Commission, along with concomitantly rendering decisions on the two
related variance applications.
We understand that the present CUP application is unique because of the age of the building,
which was constructed before the Town was incorporated, and until Mr. Greene purchased it,
was owned by the Cordone family. Thus, until 2001 when Greene purchased the building, the
building had completely fallen through the cracks of municipal review for almost one hundred
years. Another element that contributes to the situation's uniqueness is that the building is
located in a singular and unique CL zoning district. Finally, there is Mr. Greene's political status
as a twice-publicly elected member of the San Anselmo Town Council. While such unique
factors are present in the mix which fair review thereof presents, they are not such as to justify or
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Bonnie Freeman, Esq.
July 31, 2012
Page 3 of3

1'equire the on-the-spot crafting of any administrative processes that conflict with that Article 13
requires.
Indeed, to fashion novel procedures to apply to a sitting Town Council member artd property
owner when the applicable process already exists isarbitrary and can result in the capricious
exercise of police power. Mr.Greene is entitled to a, public hearing before the Planning
Commission, al)d sho,uld nothaye.to respond to the Town's informal decision to delegate power
such thatthe Town:'s employee, Planning Director, Diane Hendersoii, who is being requested to
make determinations beyond the scope of her authority,the consequence, ofwhich will
profoundly impact Mr. Greene's real property rights,
Assuming hypothetically the Planning Director's negative decision generated in the exercise of
her authority, ultra vires, Mr. Greene will the11 have no choice but to pay an additional fee, not
requited, by any written code, to appeal the,matter to the Planning Commission. For the Town to
make up an adniin'istrntive procedure impacting, Mr. Greene's dccaqes,.long use of the property
withotJt any public process mtd public review of such novel rules, would deprive him of his right
to a foir he,aring, doe process antl equµI protection of the Jaw.
If, in spite of the foregoing reasons, (he Town continues down this path and were to insist on
traversing such a pei'ilous road; we would ask for immediate written notice defining the
administrative process proposed tQ be applied to Mr. Greene's case, as well as the opportunity to
be further heard with respect to its legality and propriety.

Very truly yours,
AW GROUP

LAR/fw
cc: Ford Greene
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Ford Greene [fordgreene@comcast.net]
Thursday, August 02, 2012 4:17 PM
Debbie Stutsman
Fani Hansen
711-721 SFD 8/1/12 Submission

Debbie:
This is to confirm an enlarged sheet depicting permitted work in 713C was hand delivered to
your office earlier today as referenced would be in my phone message to you yesterday. Please
confirm you have received it.
Ford=
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:

To:
Subject:

Fani Hansen [fani@hansenarchitects.com)
Thursday, August 02, 2012 4:45 PM
'Ford Greene'; 'Debbie Stutsman'
12_08.02 Drawing 4/A2.1 delivered this morning to Town hall; RE: 711-721 SFD

Ford,
Just for confirmation:
The package was left with Rob Johnston, Public Works, 717-0406 as Debbie Stutsman was not
reachable on the phone. Rob was kind to take personal responsibility and deliver the package
to Debbie as soon as he could reach her.
Fani
Fani Danadjieva Hansen, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP BD+C
DHA
DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS INC.
P.O Box 868, Tiburon, CA 94920
p 415.435.5767 c 415.794.6401
www.hansenarchitects.com
-----Original Message----From: Ford Greene [mailto:fordgreene@comcast.net]
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2012 4:17 PM
To: Debbie Stutsman
Cc: Fani Hansen
Subject: 711-721 SFD 8/1/12 Submission
Debbie:
This is to confirm an enlarged sheet depicting permitted work in 713C was hand delivered to
your office earlier today as referenced would be in my phone message to you yesterday. Please
confirm you have received it.
Ford=
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Debbie Stutsman [dstutsman@townofsananselmo.org]
Friday, August 03, 2012 10:09 AM
'Ford Greene'
Closed Session on August 7

Hi Ford,
I just wanted to let you know that we have two closed session items on Tuesday night. The first, which will run from 6 6:45 p.m. will concern your property at 711 SFD. The second, which will run from 6:45 - 7 p.m., will concern negotiations
with the Chief regarding his retirement.
The closed session staff report for the Chief's item is in your box with your packet. We'll see you at 6:45 p.m.
Debbie

Debra Stutsman, Town Manager
Town of San Anselmo
525 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, CA 94960
(415) 258-4652 (voice)
(415) 459-2477 (fax)
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Fani Hansen, AIA
P.O. Box868
Tiburon, .CA 94920

525 San Anselmo Avenue, San Anselmo, CA 94960-2682
www.townofsananseJmo.org
(415) 258-4600 I Fax(415) 459-2477

,,

···~

Re: Planning Applications - After the fact vse pe;l'IDit for a residential use in a Limited Commercial (C-L)
zone; after the fact parking variance and after the fact height variance for a fence at at 711 S~ Francis
Drake Boulevard, San ~selmo; APN 00~083..08

Dear Ms. Hansen,
The Planning Department has reviewed the materials you provided on August 1, 2012 in response to my
letter of June 29, 2012 regarding the above-referenced applications, and have detennined that your
applications are comp~ete.
I will contact you regarding ahearing date before the P~ing Commissiqn. Please feel free to contact me
at 415-258-4617 or pboyle@townofsananselmo.org if you have any questions or need additional
infonnation.
·
···
·

c:

Property owner, Ford Greene, 711 Sir Francis Drake Bouleyard, San Anselmo, CA 94960
S:\PLANNINO\APPUCATIONS AND ENTlTLBMENTS\Strocts M'\SIRFRANCIS DRAKE BLVD PROJECTS\711 Sir Francis Drake
·
Blvd\lnCQmplctcness Letter August 2012.doc
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SAN ANSELMO

LoriLopin
Councilmember

525 San Anselmo Avenue, San Anselmo, CA 94960-2682
www.towriofsananselmo.org
(415)258-4600 I Fax (415)4-59-2477
August 14, 2012
Fani Hansen, AIA
P.O. Box 868
Tiburon, CA 94920 ·
RE: 711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard, San Anselmo, CA
Dear Ms. Hansen:
This letter is in response to your submittal to the Town of San Anselmo regarding the existence
of a residential use in the lowest level of the building at 711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard, San
Anselmo.·
You have submitted detailed information in an attempt to establish the historic use of the lowest
level of the building at 711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard as a residential use. Your client, Ford
Greene, currently lives in the unpermitted unit in the lowest level and has indicated to the Town
that he believes that his residential unit should be "grandfathered in", as he indicates that it has
been a residential living unit since before permits were required. The burden of proofregarding
grandfathering is with Mr. Greene, and in response to such, you have submitted information to
the Town that you believe proves that the lower unit has been a residence throughout the life of
the building.
I have conducted a thorough analysis of the materials that you submitted and I am unable to
make a determination that the lowest level of the building at 711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard is
.,a legal residential use. I have ·come to this conclusion based on the following:
Section 10-3.302 of the San Anselmo Municipal Code (SAMC), the Land Use Regulations
· Table, referred to as Table 3A, lists uses of the land on properties in the Town of San Anselmo,
and indicates whether or not each use is permitted (P), conditionally permitted (C), or not
permitted(-) in each Zoning District. Uses not specifically listed in the Land Use Regulations
Table are specifically prohibited unless a Use Determination by the Planning Director is made
which finds ''the use not specifically listed is similar to another use permitted or conditionally
pemtltted within the District."

SA00852

i.)
Fani Hansen, AJA
August 14, 2012
The p~operty at 711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard is zoned C-L, Liinited Commercial. As
detailed in Land Use Regulations Table 3A, Multi-Family Residential, Single Family Attached
Residential and Single Family Detached Residential are conditionally permitted uses in the C-L
zoning district. Second units are not permitted _in the C-L zoning district.
In 1976, the San Anselmo Town Council adopted Ordinance No. 706, amending the San
Anselmo Municipal Code to provide for the establishment and regulation of residential second
units. _This ordinance allowed property owners to register second living units if they were
established in conformity with laws in effect at the time. A handout prepared by the Planning
·
Department at that time, Questions and Answers Most Often Asked About 2nd Liv_ing Units
(Attachment 1), identified the type of evidence that the Town would accept to show that a second
unit was legal or existing rather than new. In order to be considered a legal unit, the second unit
had to have been continuously used since becoilling non-conforming and evidence had to be ·
submitted to establish the date the unit was created. As detailed in Questions and Answers Most
Often Asked About 2nd Living Units, the date of establishment could be verified by: old rental
receipts, written testimony (signature to be notarized of other persons who had the knowledge of
the unit's existence), assessor's records or the type and age of materials used in construction.

While second units are not allowed in the C-L zoning district, it seems logical that the same type
of evi<,lehce used to establish the legality of a second unit in a residential zone would also
establish the legality of a residential unit in a commercial zone. Assuming this rationale, there is
nothing in the materials that you submitted that establishes the legality of the residential use of
the lowest level of the building at 711 Sit Francis Drake Boulevard.
You have submitted an Outline ofOccupancy Set Forth in Narrative Form detailing your
argument for the historic occupancy of the property, including copies of excerpts from pages of
S~bom Insurance Maps, the 1920 Fourteenth Census of the United States, Marin County
Directories, A to Z Directories, Polle Directories and Haines Directories showing various names
assigned to 711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard, and declarations from Ford Greene, Shelly Winn,
Peter Penhallow, and Gerry Armstrong indicating their residencies at 711 Sir Francis Drake
Boulevard. While there are names listed in the census and the various directories, and the
declarations indicate that people lived in the structure at 711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard, there
is nothing in the subniitted materials that confmns that anyone lived in the lowest level of the
building until Mr.- Greene took up occupancy there sometime during or after 1990.
Finally, although you have submitted statements from numerous individuals, declaring
residential uses at 711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard, none of them provides written testimony
that the lowest level was a legal residential use that has continued to exist as such since it was
established. Statements that bakers slept in the bakery do not establish the lowest level as a
residential use.
While I concur that there is evidence that the building at 711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard has
historically had residential and commercial uses, I find no proof in the materials that you
submitted that establishes that the lowest level of that building was legally created as a
residential unit and has continuously been used as residential unit since becoming nonconforming. If Mr. Greene wishes to occupy the lowest level of 711 Sir Francis Drake
Boulevard·as a residence, it will be necessary for him to apply for and receive a conditional use
permit for residential use in the C-L zoning district from the Planning Commission.
2
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Fani Hansen, AJA
August 14, 2012
Pursuant to Chapter 4 of the San Anselmo Municipal Code, if you wish to appeal the
administrative decision set forth in this letter, you may do so by paying the necessary fee and
. filing an appeal setting forth the specific grounds thereof with the Town Clerk within 10 calendar
days of the date of this letter. Any appeal· of this determination will be scheduled for
consideration by the Planning CommissiOn.
Please contact me if you have any questions or need additional information.

Diane M. Henderson
Interim Director of Planning

Attachments:
1. Questions and Answers Most Often Asked About 2nd Living Units
cc:

Debra Stutsman, Town Manager
Bonnie Freeman, Legal Counsel
Ford Greene, Property Owner

3
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TOWN OF.SAN ANSELMO

'.Re: . 8 Elm .Avenue

S·heet 9 of 1 o
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QUESTIONS AND.ANSWERS
~OST OFTEN ASKED ABOUT 2ND LIVING UNITS

1977

QUESTION·z
..

l.

What is the ·purpose of registration o.f a. unit legally established under
.zoning ordinances ln effect at the time· of establishment? .
ANSW~R:

.
.
.Registration. .is necessary in order to· identify legally established
uni ts from those not ·1egally establi"shed. Those not· legally
·established ·m·ust apply for a use permit to continue • .Also,
· regi~tration will establish "once and for all n · ·the legality· of a . ·

second living unit and will pr9vide the own·er with evidence that
the Town rec9gnizes the second unit.as legal. This could b~ a.
faotor i~_determing the value of your property when it is sol~.··
. 2.

Q.

How much does. it cost to register a

A.

Nothing~

Q.

If ~Y legal unit is aband.Qned or des.t>;oyed. can it be re-established? . .

.

3.

unit?

le~al·second

.

of

the ·san·
A. ·Thi~ might be permitted under .the use pe:rmit provisions
Anselmo Municipal-Code. ~t would be treated like a n~w unit.
4.

Q.

A.

s. o.
A.

Wha~

if I"don't register my· legal unit before.the deadline?

It.will then be ·treat~d under the more strict ·regulations for
·established units.
·

i~legally.

What if I intend t,o sell my home with a second unit, befor~ .,·:.:. .·· :. :.. :::\
Apr.11·· 5;'' 19771· should. I ·apply or. should. the new buyers r~gis~er?
This .is. up to you, but if ypu register.the property, it might sell
easier or at a better price. · ·
·
·
·. ·
.

6 • . Q.

What kind of evidence do I·have to have
.existing' rather than new?

.

to show- my unit

~a .l~gal

.or.

~

A.

The date of establislunent.is a factor; this can be yerified br:
Old Rental Receipts
Written.testimony (signature to be notorized) 'of other
persons ~ho had knowl~~ge of the unit.•~· ex$:s tenc::e ~
...·....
..
Assessor's records
.
Type and age of ·materials used in construction (most
obvious when a separate structure. }·
.
In order to be cons.idered a legal unit the 2nd unit must also have been.
continuously used since becoming non-conformipg.
·
.
·

Q.

What if I don't apply for a use permit.and my unit wa$ not
established?

A.

It would (when 4iscoveredf be treated as a new unit. New units will be
!ind ted in number and the quota for the neighborhood may- already be
exceeded by units already· registered in which case your unit m:tght

.

7.

.

l~gallf

be abated.

(over)
SA00855

a.

l date for
\uoth l~gal

Wh~t is the fin
ex1sti~g units

A.

,.pril ·5, .. 19~7.

Q.

If ·my unit .j.s fou~d to .be not i~gal ·what happens?.

1

10.

applyi~q for r~9.:
and"ill~qal)? . ·.

.

.

9.

)rati~n o~ use: pe~it for"

Q.

A.

If you have an exist.ing second unit y~u will be require~ to file ~n · ·
application for a use permit ($so.oo; fee). If ·the unit is. found ·to· be
not detritnent~l to th,e neighborhood in terms of parking,·. traf fie and
· other considerations a,'use permit will be .9rante~ provided you agree to·
enter into agreement with the· Town to rent to persons of low or moderat4
income·at a fair.market rental which.has been established by. the Town.·

o~

Wh~t is tµe ;lncome. ieve~ that qualif.ies ~ p~rson-.t~. re~t. ·a second unit2

A.

HOUSEHOLD COMPOSITION

GROss· INCOME

l person

& . 9,500 ..

2.persons.

'10,900 ....
12,300
.
13,600 .
l.4,500 ...
15,300
16 ,·20·0 ...
17 ,100·

3 .

II,

4 . "
II
.5

.

'(;

7

. "
II

. 8 or more persons
ll.

What are the present fair market rental rates?
.
..
.
.
... ······ ·····.·····

Q.

A.· MAXIMUM RENT ALLOWABLE' PER MONTH "IN DOLLARS

l.

Rent including park"":" . ·O-&'drin.
& ..garbage
service, but not inc.

· ·:. 9-as·
2.

1-Bdrm·~:.:

ing, water
&

electri7 •. '

Rent including parking, water, garbage,
gas.& elec. service~

2-Bdrme: 3"'."Bdrm •.. 4-BdJ;'Ill •. S+Bdm ..

·1ss

176

: 206

282

319

·356

169

193

·228

317

359

... 401 .

12. What about inflation?

The rental° rates ·and income levels will be· adjusted from time . to time
· ··
.
.
•' •·-u-- ,.,.,, "'"'' ·---·•••••-•-·---"
---·-----···-·-·-•. -•••,.• '••'
13. Q. What year would my house hav~ ·had .to be d~n~tructed to ·fi~·. a l.egal · '._· .~· '..
A.

by resolution of the Town .Council.

existing unit?

A.

14. Q.

A.

·

.

·

. . .

·

·.

·

.

This depends on several factors relating to.the siz~·of·the prope~ty and
tbe zoning history of the p+operty •. Any sec~nd unit occupied pr!o~ to
May 23, 1939 and ·continuously rented.since then would be a legal un:i.t.
Certain other units might also be legal but the determination is more
complicate(!.
· ·
·
Where can I get

~ore

information and application
. forms?
..

From the San Anselmo Planning Office, i28 Tunstead .i\venue
HOURS:

8:00 a.m.---5:00 p.,m.

7:30 a.m.---6:00 p.m.

.MON.

WED,

TUES.

F;JU.

THURS.
SA00856

Ford Greene
From:
Sent:

To:

Cc:
Subject:

Ford Greene [fordgreene@comcast.net]
Thursday, August 02, 2012 4:17 PM
Debbie Stutsman
Fani Hansen
711-721 SFD 8/1/12 Submission

Debbie:
This is to confirm an enlarged sheet depicting permitted work in 713C was hand delivered to
your office earlier today as referenced would be in my phone message to you yesterday. Please
confirm you have received it.
Ford=

1
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)

Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Fani Hansen [fani@hansenarchitects.com]
Thursday, August 02, 2012 4:45 PM
'Ford Greene'; 'Debbie Stutsman'
12_08.02 Drawing 4/A2.1 delivered this morning to Town hall;

RE: 711-721

SFD

Ford,
Just for confirmation:
The package was left with Rob Johnston, Public Works, 717-0406 as Debbie Stutsman was not
reachable on the phone. Rob was kind to take personal responsibility and deliver the package
to Debbie as soon as he could reach her.
Fani
Fani Danadjieva Hansen, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP BD+C
DHA
DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS INC.
P.O Box 868, Tiburon, CA 94920
p 415.435.5767 c 415.794.6401
www.hansenarchitects.com
-----Original Message----From: Ford Greene [mailto:fordgreene@comcast.net]
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2012 4:17 PM
To: Debbie Stutsman ·
Cc: Fani Hansen
Subject: 711-721 SFD 8/1/12 Submission
Debbie:
This is to confirm an enlarged sheet depicting permitted work in 713C was hand delivered to
your office earlier today as referenced would be in my phone message to you yesterday. Please
confirm you have received it.
Ford=

1
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Yes, I've got it.

Debbie Stutsman [dstutsman@townofsananselmo.org]
Thursday, August 02, 2012 5:13 PM
Ford Greene
RE: 711-721 SFD 8/1/12 Submission
Thanks, Debbie

Debra Stutsman, Town Manager
Town of San Anselmo
525 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, CA 94960
(415) 258-4652 (voice)
(415) 459-2477 (fax)
-----Original Message----From: Ford Greene [mailto:fordgreene@comcast.net]
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2012 4:17 PM
To: Debbie Stutsman
Cc: Fani Hansen
Subject: 711-721 SFD 8/1/12 Submission
Debbie:
This is to confirm an enlarged sheet depicting permitted work in 713C was hand delivered to
your office earlier today as referenced would be in my phone message to you yesterday. Please
confirm you have received it.
Ford

1
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Ford Greene

From:
Sent:

To:
Subject:

Yes, I have it.

Debbie Stutsman [dstutsman@townofsananselmo.org]
Thursday, August 02, 2012 5:14 PM
Fani Hansen; 'Ford Greene'
RE: 12_08.02 Drawing 4/A2.1 delivered this morning to Town hall;

RE: 711-721

SFD

Thanks, Debbie

Debra Stutsman, Town Manager
Town of San Anselmo
525 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, CA 94960
(415) 258-4652 (voice)
(415) 459-2477 (fax)
-----Original Message----From: Fani Hansen [mailto:fani@hansenarchitects.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2012 4:45 PM
To: 'Ford Greene'; Debbie Stutsman
Subject: 12_08.02 Drawing 4/A2.1 delivered this morning to Town hall; RE: 711-721 SFD
Ford,
Just for confirmation:
The package was left with Rob Johnston, Public Works, 717-0406 as Debbie Stutsman was not
reachable on the phone. Rob was kind to take personal responsibility and deliver the package
to Debbie as soon as he could reach her.
Fani
Fani Danadjieva Hansen, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP BD+C
DHA
DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS INC.
P.O Box 868, Tiburon, CA 94920
p 415.435.5767 c 415.794.6401
www.hansenarchitects.com
-----Original Message----From: Ford Greene [mailto:fordgreene@comcast.net]
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2012 4:17 PM
To: Debbie Stutsman
Cc: Fani Hansen
Subject: 711-721 SFD 8/1/12 Submission
Debbie:
This is to confirm an enlarged sheet depicting permitted work in 713C was hand delivered to
your office earlier today as referenced would be in my phone message to you yesterday. Please
confirm you have received it.
Ford=

1
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5. Provide a:structural an'. )is\rf'the framing (CBC 3408.4). T~e er )g beam at the bedroo~
looked overstressed durmg our:site visit.'.
·
6. Provide corrections to the main door and French doors to comply with the CBC.
7. Identify afl tempered glazing per the CBC.
8. Provide ro.(>m finishes. .
.
·
9. The unit must have an address number. It must be displayed adjacent to the front door and .also
at the frorit of the building·on Sir Francis Drake. Additionally ifthe path to the front door passes
through any gates, the address must be adjacent to the gate. They must be internally illuminated
numbers per the Municipal Code and CBC.
·
10. It is a requirement of the 2010 California Energy Standards, Title 24, Part 6, that energy
·compliance forms CF-lR and.MF-IR be completed and submitted with the application. The
documents must also be incorporated full size in the drawings. Compliance may be through an
energy performance analysis or by the prescriptive approach complying with Table 151-C. San
Anselmo fa.in climate ·zone 2. . .
·
11: Include a rj.ote on the first sheet ihat the applicable sections of the energy installation compli.ance
form CF-6R must be provided to the owner and the town prior to a request for a final .inspection.
Unless substantiated other\vise·by a performance analysis, form CF-4R must be provided also.
12. If it is the intent to excavate down to resolve the ceiling height issue, Public Works requires that
you include on the drawings:_the.:amount of excavation, material off-haul,. material import and
total. fill oq this project. .If e?{-CaY;atfon, qff-haul, import or fill equals or '?~ceeds 25 cy, note that a
separate Qrading Permit is required. lf. the off-haul is equal or greater than 1OOcy, Planning .
Commissic;in approval is required as well a~ a Grading Permit per the Municipal Code.
i 3. The Town .Municipal Co~~..req?~res that all driveways must be paved with asphalt or ~oncrete or
a material .~pproved by the PWD. Pervious materials are preferred.but not gravel or dirt.
Provide th~ surface material for :all. areas. used for parking and driving vehicles on your property.
lfimpervip~s material is usea, Public Works requires a bioreteniion system be de\ieloped by a
civil· engineer so that the net runoff from the new impervious area is zero.
14. The ceiling' height in. all rooms needs to be described. All habitable areas must have a minimum
· ceiling height of7'-6". Nothing may project below that level. It was my observation during a
site visit thatthis does not cum.IQ.tly exist. The drawings need to explain' how this will be met. .
15. The wated1eater and furnace may riot be iri an area directly adjacent to the sleeping area per the
. CMC ·and.CPC. Plans need to address this.
·- ·'. ·· -·ro::·Proviae-defiiils-ofthe exir:· IfdoeS-norappeat' adequate:··· A'76" ·door·dnl~s·nofmeet ·code. The
main entry:.door must b~ 36"x8.0~' minimum and a landing is required on both sides all doors. All
doors, intenor f!,nd exterior,.must be:minimum 80" tall.
17. Describe th.e means of egress for the bedroom.
·
18. Address the requirement for ·s.ound and fire separations between all the residential spaces and
comm~rcial spaces. Per CB.Gi?,~08~ this must apply to th~ horizontal separations between the
commercial use at grade ap.d,_bqtp.the'uppe.r and lower residential areas ..·
19. A paved pa.th is required froµ-i the.lower l.lnit' exit to the public way (SFO). Describe that on your
site plan. ·~
· · ·
: : . .· .
.
· .
20. The. comm~rcial parking inust ~ave at least~ accessible van parking space.
21. Issues on p~st Stop Work o~d.~r~ must be r~solved.' I have attached reports in our files on this
work. As ~i'ininimum, the: tali. fence on the east side must be legalized. That not only requires
plans but ·~ngineering for ifs: fraiTifng. · ·
I

.

.

SA00861

\

)

FIRE DEPARTMENT PLAN REVIEW

Ross Valley Fire
Department
777 San Anselmo Ave
San Anselmo, Ca 94960
Ph..415·258-4686
.

PROJ.ECT: Mixed Use Building
. Page: 2 of 2
ADDRESS: 711 Sir Fran.cisDrake Blvd
.
Date: 03/23/2012
San Anselmo, CA 94960 ·
Reviewed by: Rob Bastianon
.
(415) 258-4673
E-mail: Rbastiahon@rossvallevfire.org
.T:YPE OF REVIEW: Planning
·Bldg. Dept. .3/02/12
Fire Dept.# 12-0051 ·
Review No ..1
'Fire Department Standaros.canbe fP.LflJdat: www.rossvll'leyflre.org
'

••

·~

ITEM
#

1

'I

SHEET

.

f

•

•

...

Corr.
Made

COMMENTS
The F.ire pepartnient has reviewed th~t{~ubmitted plans for conditions
related fo a use permit from the Planningbepartment to legalize the lower
level unit.
·
The following conditions are required: · .. ·
'•

•.

•

Prior to occupancy of the unit the applicant shall receive a
certificate of occupancy from the Buildim:i Official.

Submitter's Resporise:
Correction has been completed. See Sheet

.
of lJPlans

uCalculatlons.

CFC Section 102.3, no:change of use or occupancy of any structure shall
be made unless such structure is made to comply with· the adopted Fire .
and Building Code.
·
.

.

The addition of athird unit to an existing mixed use·building will change
the occupancy classification to. group R-2· occupancy. (CFC. 202)
............................................

-

.... ..

.

....

.. ... -

.... . .......

.. .... -· ...................,._.:._

___ __ ___ ______
,,

,

,

,

"-·-:--- ·-·--· .... - .. ~............. --

.......

_.........

· ·The following is a partial list of requirements for a change of-use to a R-2: · ·
•

'·

An automatic fire sprinkler system· installed through all ·buildings
with a group R fire area. (CFC 8$((903.2.8)
• A fire alarm system shall be instiifled. (CFC Sec 903.4)
• Means of egress paths shall have a minimum unobstructed ceiling
height of 7' 6". (CFC Sec 1003.2)
• Emergency escape and rescue shall be provided. (CFC Sec 1029)
• Occupancy separ~tion in accordance with Table 508.4 of the CBC.
All conditions listed above shall be included in revised drawings.
Fire and life safety systems may require a separate permit. t=ire·permits may be noted as deferred.
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Ross Valley Fire
Department
777 San Anselmo Ave
San Anselmo, Ca 94960
Ph. 415-258-4686
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. FIRE DEPARTMENT PLAN REVIEW

Page: 1. of 2
Date: 03/23/2012
Reviewed by: Rob Bastianon

PROJECT: Mixed Use B1.;1ilding
ADDRESS: 711 Sir Francis Drake Blvd
San Anselmo, CA 94960 ..
.

(415) 258-4673

TYPE OF REVIEW: Planning
E-mail: Rbastianon@rossvallevfire.org
Bldg. Dept. 3/02/12
Fire Dept.# 12-0051
Review No.1
Fire Department Standards can be found at: www.rossvalleyfire.org
·.:

... ..
~

.: '·'.':.

Applicant*: Planning Dept
Address:
·
· ·
San Anselmo, CA

· *Applicant Is responsible for distributing these Plan Review comments to the Design Team•
..
. . ....
··...
Occupancy Class: R"'.'2/B
YES
1500 GPM Sprinklers .Required:
Fire F'low· Req:
·~

Type-of Construction: V-8

On-site Hyd. Req:

NO

Fire Alarm Required:

Bldg Area: 4840 sf:.

Fire Lane Req:

NO

Permits Required:

Stories: 3
Height:

+ft.

...

Fire Flow Test R~quired·: _ NO

.

YES

.Spri~kler

Fire Alarm

. I

...

·Wildland Urban Interface:

NO

The projectlisted above
has been
reviewed and determined to be:
.
'
. .
.
(
(
(
(

)
)
)
) ·

APPROVED (no modifications required) .
APPROVED AS NOTED (minor modifications required - review attached comments)
NeEDS REVISION (revise per attached comments and resubmit)
INCOMPLETE (provide additiomil'information per attached comments and resubmit)
.

.

... ":·~·:.~~:

.
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--.

comments··

NOTt:: ·Please i'evi~w ·the
andmake correctiol)$ and/or add notes
as required. Changes andloradd(tiqns
shall be clouded and .,eferencei:l"by''
date on a legend. Approval of this pf,~h~~.
does not approve·::any omission' br
deviation
from
the
applicable
regulations. Final approval is subject
to field inspection. Approved plans ·
shall be on site and available forreview
at all times. ·
Inspections requirecf,:.
(
(
(
(

) Access/Water Supply prior to delivery of combustibles
) Defensible Space/vegetation Management Plan
) Sprinkler Hydro/Final
•.!i.
) Final
I

·.
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Debbie Stutsman [dstutsman@townofsananselmo.org]
Friday, March 30, 2012 2:20 PM
Ford Greene
Mcinerney, Thomas M.
711 SFD
711 SFD final agreement.pdf

Dear Ford,
At the Town Council's direction I have been working with outside counsel to prepare an agreement that outlines the
process to correct the code violations at your property at 711 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. The agreement is attached for your
review.
The format utilized in the agreement is substantially similar to the format used in our other nuisance abatement issues.
If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call me.
Sincerely,
Debbie

Debra Stutsman, Town Manager
Town of San Anselmo
525 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, CA 94960
(415) 258-4652 (voice)
(415) 459-2477 (fax)

1
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RECORDED BY:
Debra Stutsman, Town Manager
·Town of San Anselmo
525 San Anselmo Avenue .
San Anselmo, CA 94960
WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:
Debra Stutsman, Town Manager
Town ·of San Amu~lmo
525 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, CA 94960
Space above this line for Recorder's use only

This Agreement ("Agreement") is made by and between the Town of San
Anselmo, a Caiifornia general law city ("the Town") and Ford Greene (referred to herein
as "Property Owner").
For good and valuable consideration, receipf of which is hereby acknowledged,
the Parties hereto agree as follows:
I.

RECITALS

;.

The real property that is the subject of this Agreement is commonly known as·
711-715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard, San Anselmo, CA 94960 (Assessor's Parcel No.
006-083-08) (referred to herein as "the Property.")
The Property is a three-story, five-unit building which is zoned C-L (Limited
Commercial). Property Ownerresides in one unit.
The Town alleges that the Property has been and continues to be in violation of
.

the Town Municipal Code and the uniform codes incorporated therein, f!IS set forth in

~

Exhibit A hereto (Letter Dated September 12, 2011, from Sean Condry, P.E., to
Property Owner).
_ _ _.......!_ _ __
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In lieu of the Town initiating an administrative code enforcement proceeding
against Property Owner pursuant to Chapter 1-2.04 of the Town of San Anselmo
Municipal Code, the Parties enter into this Agreement which, by its terms, requires
performance by Property Owner within the timeframe/s provided herein. In the event.
that Property Owner fails to comply with any of the terms and conditions herein,
Property Owner understands that an enforcement action may be immediately
commenced by the Town.
By signing this Agreement, the Town and Property Owner affirm that they each
desire to forego a formal enforcement action and permit the Property Owner to bring
the Property into compliance with the applicable ordinances in accordance with the
provisions of this Agreement.
The foregoing recitals and introductions are incorporated into the terms of this
Agreement.
II.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A.

Stipulation To Existence Of Nuisance

Property Owner ~grees that the Propefo/ has been and remains in violation of
the Town's Municipal Code from approximately August 2005 through the present and
constitutes a public nuisance. ·

B.

Project Completion Schedule

Property Owner agrees that he will immediately undertake to bring the Property
into conformance with the building and zoning requirements set forth in Exhibit A.. To
·that end, Property Owner has submitted to Town a schedule for correction of the items
detailed on Exhibit A. The timeline is set forth as follows:
ACTION REQUIRED

COMPLETE NO LATER THAN

Submit Application for Conditional Use
Permit (CUP):

___
___

___
_____

__,/
__,/

----P-ARTIESJNIIIALHERE _ _ _ _ __
..: :::.:..:::.:_·.....:...:.::.:..:.::.:.....:.:.····· .. ········--······-··-.................................................,.. _.. , .. , ..
....

March 1, 2012

..

2

·--·· ····-·-· .......

::::.....:.:..::...::.::.:::..:..:.::.::.::..:::.::::~:.::~:.:::::.:.:.;:;-.:::.:.:;:__

__

·-·---~-------·--····

_

. :.:....::::...:.::.;_·.. ... ·.:.:::.:....::..::.::.:.:....:.....::....:....:........::......::...:...:.....:..::

~·-·-·-···-·-·----·--·---:.:.:.::..:::

__

~·--·--··"·····

.. .
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Review by Planning Dept. fo.r

April 1, 2012

completeness:
Resubmit Application to Planning Dept.

April 16, 2012

(assume complete)
Planning Commission Hearing (assume

June 4, 2012

approval by Planning Commission)
10- Day Appeal Period Completed

June 14, 2012

.,

(assume no appeal)
Approval in force

June 15, 2012

Submit Building .Permit Application

June 19, 2012

(assume application is complete)
Issuance of Building Permit

July 15, 2012

Construction to commence'by

August 1, 2012

Completion· of all work

January 31, 2013

C.

Breach of Terms and Conditions

In the event that Property Owner fails to meet any of the deadlines set forth in
this Agreement, Property Owner agrees that the Town may ii:nmediately institute
abatem~nt

proceedings pursu.ant to the Town of San Anselmo Municipal Code. This

stipulation will be conclusive evidence of the existence of the public nuisance for
purposes of any such proceedings.
D.

Enforcement of Agreement

In the event an action is brought to enforce this Agreement, the Parties agree
that the prevailing party will recover its attorneys' fees and statutory and non-statutory
costs (including but not limited to the Town administrative and staff costs) devoted to
· this code enforcement matter.

___ ___
__,/

-----'---

3

·---EAR:tlESJNIIIALliERE--. .:..::..::...::..:_·_····~-·._
.... ·::..:=...:.:.::.:::. .

:..:::..:.::.:-=..::.:::::~:..:....::..:..::.....:..::

-······"····~·····

. .I

SA00867

E. ·

No Institution of Hearing If Property Owner timely completes the

processes described in Item B, then the Town·will not pursue code enforcement or
nuisance abatement in connection with the Property, unless a new nuisance or code
violation occurs at the Property.
F.

Effect on Successors and Assigns This Agreement binds Property Owner

and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, agents,
employees, successors, and assigns, including without limitation any Chapter 7 or
Chapter 11. trustee in bankruptcy, and all references to the Property Owner, whenever
occurring in this Agreement, will be deemed to include such respective heirs, executors,
· administrators, legal representatives, .agents, employees, successors, and _assigns.
.

G.

.

.

.

.

Integration Clause This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement

between the Parties to this Agreement with respect to the subject matter of this
.

.

Agreement, and there are no _other terms, obligations, covenants, representations,
. statements, or condition~ .except as set forth in this Agreement ~o change or

·a.

amendment to this Agreement will be effective unless in writing and signed by the

l

Parties to this Agreement. Failure to insist upon strict compliance with any term or

c.?

provision of this.Agreement will n_ot be deemed to be a waiver of any rights under a

,

subseque.nt act or· failure to act. This Agreement specifically supersedes all prior.
agreements among the Parties.
H.

Construction The Parties to this Agreement have been represented by
.

.

counsel in the negotiation emd preparation of this Agreement, and this Agreeme~t will
be construed according·to its fair language. The rule of construction to the effect that
ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party will not be employed in
interpreting this Agreement.
I.

Severabillty In the event that for any reason one or more of the provisions

of this Agreement
or
its
.
.
. or their application to any person or circumstance is held to be
invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect or to any extent,_such provisions will, .

___

____

__,/
_ _....;.___,!_ _ __

P-ARTIESJNITIALl:IERE.--~-----
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nevertheless, remain valid, legal, and enforceable in all other respects and to such
extent as may be permissible, and, in addition, any such invalidity, illegality, or
unenforceability will not affect any other provision hereof, but this Agreement will be
construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been
contained herein.

J.

Counterpart Originals This Agreement may be executed in any number of

counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original as against any party
whose signature appears thereon, and all of such counterparts will together constitute
one and the same instrument. This Agreement will become binding only when one or
more counterparts of this Agreement bear the signatures of all of the Parties to this
Agreement.
K.

Section Headings The section headings of the paragraphs of this

Agreement are for convenience only and will not control or affect the meaning or
construction of any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement.

L.

Benefit of Counsel Each of the Parties to this Agreement has had the

opportunity to retain counsel of his or her own choice, has reviewed the terms and
provisions of this Agreement and has knowingly and voluntarily, without duress,
· executed this Agreement.·
M.

Expenses In connection with the preparation, review, and approval of this

Agreement, each party shall bear his or her own costs and attorneys' fees.
N.

Informed Review And Authority To Sign By executing this Agreement,

each of the signatories to this Agreement acknowledges and represents that he or she
has read and understood the entire Agreement and that he or she is duly authorized to
sign this Agreement by all necessary corporate, partnership, or municipal action. In
addition, any party signing on behalf of the corporate Property Owner acknowledges
and represents that he or she is duly authorized by the corporation to bind the
corporation to the terms in this Agreement.

------'----
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.IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties to this Agreement have executed and
delivered this Agreement with notarial acknowledgments attached hereto.
Ford Greene

DAT~D:

By:. ____________
Property Owner
Town of San Anselmo

DATED:

By:._ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
Debra Stutsman
Town Manager

___
___
_
___ __
__,/
__,/
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Ford Greene·

Kay Coleman

Mayor

Councl/member

Tom Mcinerney

JeffKroot
Councllmember;

Vice Mayor
T 0

W N

0

Barbara Thornton

SAN ANSELMO

. Councllmember

.525 San Anselmo Avenue, San Anselmo, CA 94960-2682
·
www .townofsananselmo.org
(415) 258-4600 I Fax (415) 459-2477

September 12, 2011
Ford Greene
711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
·san Anselmo. CA 94960: ·
Subject: ·711-715 Sir FranCis Drake Boulevard Expired Permits and Work without Permits
AP #006-083-08
. . Expiration ofPermit.#46786, 46663', 47598
Dear Mr. Gr~ne: ·
On August 16, 2011, the Town inspected your property to determine the status of the above
referenc~d expired permits and the legal status of the unit at ground. level. ~is inspection was .
performed due fo a.request from you to obtain an emergency roofmg permit. Based on this ·
inspection, the·Town requires the items below in bold to. ~e addressed before any permits will be
issued for your property.
·

;.

·1) Su_bmit. a planning application for a use permit for the lower level unit If this is ·.
approved by planning, fin~l architectural and structural plans will need to be submitted ·
and approved for the use of the lowest level but will not be required at this time to obtaiti
an emergency roofing permit. If this level was previously documented as storage or
commercial space, please provide this information. Additional information teqldred. from
planni:Qg is attached under the title Pl~ing. ·
·· · · .
·
2) A reactivation·ofpermits: 46786, 46663, 47598. Once activated;inspectioris will need
.to be requested l\lld corrections made. before fmal will be signed. .
.
3) .Verify the water tanks are les8 th311 5000 gallons; If they are, no pe~t is necessary
otherwise apply for a perni.it.
..
. . ·.
· ·
.
·4) Apply for an Bfter the fact permit for the roof frpming above-the water tanks.
5)° Apply for an Bfter the .fact permit for the post and beam for barQ strengthening.
6) Apply for an after the fact permit for other work completed without permits.
Additional information is on the attachment for items which may or.may not have been
complete4 with permits under ·the title Building.
.·
At the time of submitta). for the above items you will be allowed to apply for an emergency
roofing permit which should be over the counter. Some of the requirements .above may be·
bundled into. one permit application. As state above, additional planning and.building items are
·--.-···-----atta~hedcalong-with-fire-requit~ments-some-of-which-are based-on-the-percent-of-the-remodel.-It--·--..-...-... ·-·-· .
.

.. ...... ... ·····- •········ ..

_,,.

--~

.. •·······• ...... -··············· ·······- ...............-...

..•.. ····-·· ---··· ... ...... ·······.-

~···········.

-···

·-- ....... ········-····
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is recommended that you outain the help of a designer, architect, and/or.eudineer who fully
underst~ds the implications of all the code requirements for the above mentioned work/permits.
If you have any questions, please email me at scondry@townofsapanselmo.org or call me· at 415258-4676.

. Sincerely,

~~~
SeanCondry,;.E,

Y .

Attachn_lents: Additional Information and copy of building permits

--J----·-··-···-------····
i
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Planning

i. The residential Unit at the lower rear portion of the building does not comply with th~ San

Anselmo· Zoping Ordmance. The property. is Zoned Limited ColtlUlercial (C-~).. A ·
. residential use is ·allowed in the C-L Zoning District if a Conditional Use Pennit is
granted. The Town has. no record of a Use· Pennit for the lower residential unit. To
ob.tain ·a. Conditional Use P~rnlit the applicant must submit an application, fees and a
supplemental qu~tionnaire to the Town. Once ~omplete, the· application will be
reviewed at a public hearing before the Planning Commission. ·
2. The property appears not to be in conformance with the Article 5. Parking and Loading
~egulations Table 5A of the San Anselmo Zo~ing Ordinance. The ordinance requires the·
followirig minimum number of parking spaces, each'being 9 feet wide by 19 feet deep:
• Stitdio or 1-bedroom living unit One (1) spac~ per unit .·
One and· one~half (1V2) svaces per unit
· • 2~bedroom living unit
• 3 or more bedroom living unit Two (2) spaces ·per unit
• ·Other Business, Commercial,
· ·
Public Utility Buildings
Three (3} spaces .PLU~ one (1) space for e~ch ?OO
gross square feet of building floor area
.

.

An application for a Planning Entitlement must show that the property. meets the

minimum parking requirements outlined above.

·

·

·

3.. The Town does not have aperni'it. for the fe~ce along the back ~t' the southe~t property
line. ·san Anselm~ Zoning Ordinance allows fences with a maximum height of 6 feet of .
solid material .and· 2 feet of lattice~ for a total of 8 feet. It appears· the existing .fence
exceeds the maximum height. The fence will nee<! to be reduced in height to comply or a
. variance granted by the Town. Furthermore, a building permit is required if the fence
exceeds 6 feet i.ti height.
Building·
The foliowing work was observed· and no record· of a permit found in our files:
711 SFD-Commercial (office)
• Exterior doors and windows in the rear had been replaced
· • · Sheetrock had been replaced in re~ rooms
. • J?lec~rical was upgraded in the rear rooms (new receptacles and switches)
713A SFD .:. Residential
• Access to the interior was.not provided-Owner said tenant was home and didn't want to
disturb him
• Observed from the rear deck that there was a new rear exterior .sliding door and side
windows had been replaced
·
·
713B SFD - Residential (but ~acant)

715 SFD - Commercial (but vacant)
• . Access riot provided
' ·
UNNUMBERED LIVING UNIT DOWNSTAIRS... --·- ...Residential
-....·-·--·---··-·. ._______ _
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~ppears ri~V;e

~7529

• . This unit
to
been converted to.a .living unit as Penrrlt
was for work
. m.wlM!tW.~~-Q~~.dl,l~9,_a~~lower. $~orage Unit rather than~ Jiying w.t~t .
.
• Sheetrock had been installed
. • There is a large deformation in a ceiluig support beam. No matter what, this should be
reviewed·by
an engineer. A post may have been ·removed
.
. as span seemed
. . excessive

REAR BARNS
• New post ·and beam framing in. building on the right · .
• · Two.large tanks installed bt'.tween the two buildings·
• .Roof installed over the tanks between the buildings
SIDE YARD FENCE• Ali new framing on a fence about 15' tall by about 20' wide
·Fire
Here is.the wording· from the Town Code, 3-~.810 - Amendments made to the 2010 California
International fire Code and 2009 Illtemational Vfildland Urban Interface Code,

Fir~ Code, 2009

Sec~ion 903,.2 of Chapter 9 is hereby amended to read as follows: '
Sectipn 903.2 Where Required. All Occupancies and Facilities. An automatic fire sprinkler
system.shall be installed in all of the following:
1. Every newly constructed building and facility. ·

Exceptions:
·a. Fr~ standing Group U Occupancies not.more thap 1,000 square feet and provided· with
exterior wall and opening pro~tion as per Table 602 of the Building Code.
·b. Agricultural buildings as defined in Appendix C of the. Building Code and not exceeding ·
2,000 square feet, having clear unobstructed side yard of combu~tible materials, exceeding 60
feet in .all directions and not exceeding 25 feet ~height.
2. In all buildings which have more than fifty per cent (50%) floor area added or any "substantial
remodelHas defined in this code, within any 12 month period. Exceptions may be gran,ted by the
.Fire Code Official when alternate means of protection are installed as approved by the Fire· Code
'Official.
·
3. In all buildings except RM3 occupancies, in excess of 3,000 sq. ft. which have more tban ten
per cent·(10%) floor area added within any 12 month period. Exceptions may be granted by the
Chief when altein.ate nieans of protection are installed as ap~roved by the Fire Code Official.
4. A change in the use of a structure that results in a higher fire or life safety exposure when the
s.quare foot~ge of the· area changing use is more ~an 50% of the square footage of the building.
Section 903.3 of Chapter 9 is hereby amended by adding ~e following there~o:

.::.:::.: -----·--··_·--._- ......... ·-·· ··-····-·-..··---··----~

·---··- .......
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The requirements. for fii:e sprlltk:lers in this cOde section are not meant to u..,~Uow the provisions
···-·-- ____ .__-19.!'_8!~!1--~~rease, hei~ in~!~~~.!.~r Fir~~R~istive·substitution if otherwise allowed by sections .
504 and 5.06 of the Building Code; All automatic fire: sprinkler sysieriis-~hrul'be iiistalle<l lif .......... .
accordance with the writteri stan~ards of the Fire Co~e Official and the following:
'. -

/

a. In all residential buildings required to be sprinkl¢ any ~ttached garages shall also be
·
sprinkled, and ·except for one and two family dwellings, in all residential occupancies the at~cs
shall be sprinkled. ·
·
·
· ·
b; In all existing buildings, where fire sprinklers are required by provisions of"this code, they
shall be extended into 'all unp~otected areas of the- building. ·

c. All single family dwellings in excess of 5,000 square feet shall have automatic fire spririkler
systems designed in accordance with NFPA Standard.13 cir 13R aµd Standards developed by the
Chief.· .
d. All pubJic storage facilities shall have instailed an approved auton,iati~ fire sptjnkler system. . .
An approv~d wire mesh or other approved physical barrier shall be installed 18 inches below the
sprinkler head deflector to prevent storage from being placed to ·within 18 inches from the,
bottom of ~e deflector
·
·

- - - - - - · -----·---------- - - - - - - - - - · - .--------··. ··-

·------·.·-~···-----····.
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

)
) SS.

County of Marin.

)

On
, before me,
, a notary public in and for
the State of California, personally appeared
proved to me
on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within ·
instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed. the same in his authorized capacity, and
that by·his signatur~ on the instrument, the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person
acted, executed the instrument.
I declare un.der penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

. Signature - - - - - ' - - - - - - - -

(SEAL)

ii
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:

To:
Cc:
Subject:

Debbie Stutsman [dstutsman@townofsananselmo.org]
Wednesday, April 18, 2012 4:17 PM
Ford Greene
Mcinerney, Thomas M.
RE: 4/19/12

Dear Ford,
We can agree to the Tuesday, April 24, date to submit your plans to the Planning Department,
but would like it understood that this change may well change the dates that follow, such as
the Planning Commission hearing date as staff will have less time to review the plans.
However, we need to receive the signed agreement from you. If your issue is with the first
stipulation, do you have some modification to propose to the language? The first stipulation
acknowledges an undisputed fact: the property doesn't comply with the applicable codes and,
thus, constitutes a nuisance.
If you are unwilling to sign the agreement, we will have to schedule a nuisance abatement
hearing before the Town Council.
Sincerely,
Debbie

Debra Stutsman, Town Manager
Town of San Anselmo
525 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, CA 94960
(415) 258-4652 (voice)
(415) 459-2477 (fax)
-----Original Message----From: Ford Greene [mailto:fordgreene@comcast.net]
Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2012 4:06 PM
To: Debbie Stutsman
Cc: Fani Hansen
Subject: 4/19/12
Debbie,
This email will confirm the voicemail I left for you this morning wherein further to our
brief aside during yesterday's meeting, I will need until next Tuesday to submit our further
application. Since I've received nothing back from you, I'm not in my office and it's nearing
the end of the day, I want to be clear.
Thank you,
Ford

1
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Hub Law Offices of Ford Greene
California Lawyer No. I0760 I

[

I
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http://www.fordgreene.com
ford@fordgreene.com

71 l Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
San Anselmo, California 94960-1949
Voice: (415) 258-0360
Fax: (41 S) 456-5318

Thursday, April 26, 2012
Debbie Stutsman, Town Manager
TOWN OF SAN ANSELMO
525 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, California 94960
RE:

711·721 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Dear Debbie:
Pursuant to the telephone conversation between Bonnie Freeman and Len Rifkind,
our counsel, respectively, accompanying this letter please find the Schedule Grid which
both breaks down the requirements set forth in the September 12, 2011 letter from Public
Works Director Sean Condry to me and also sets out om commitment to continued
performance.
In addition to the Scheduling Grid, I am attaching copies of the following
documents relevant to how the scheduling has developed and proceeded:

1.

Hansen's 2/21/12 email to Condry;

2.

001 Minutes of the meeting aniong Henderson, Condry and Hansen that
took place on February 10, 2012, and which were attached to Hansen
2/21/12 email; and ·

3.

Sean Condry's 2/22/12 email to Hansen.

I am concerned about your email statement earlier today where you say, "We are
concerned that you have been unable to meet very few, if any, of the scheduled dates for
compliance with Town requirements."
That is not an accurate representation.
On February 15, 2012, the Town advised Ms. Hansen that it required a schedule by
February 22, 2012. We submitted the initial schedule on February 2.1 51 • On February 21st
we committed to filing our initial plans and submittal on March 1, 2012. On February 291h,
we submitted our initial application.

SA00878
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That is hardly a record of meeting "few, if any of the scheduled dates" as you said
this morning. Those types of comments are not constructive and don't help. As Ms.
Hansen stated, we take the deadlines seriously, however, when events transpire that are out
of our control and Town-originated, I don't think it is fair to make such statements.
While I am a sitting Councilman and I understand and accept that it is your charge
to extend no courtesy in consequence, as a citizen of San Anselmo and a property owner, I
expect to be treated fairly. That includes forbearing from mischaracterizing the record~
I will continue to work with you and Staff to resolve the issues that have come with
11r:t90~.ptiQr to the establishment of the
being the second owner of a building c
TownofSanAnselmo.
_~_~-·--'"'I;::"'"°"'--

Encls. (3)
Len Rifkind, Esq.
Fani Hansen, Architect
Tom Mcinerney, Mayor

~c:

} with enclosures
}

}

DEBBIE STUTSMAN
Thursday, April 26, 2012
Page2 of2.
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[)ANAOJIEVA HAN$EN ARCHITECTS. Inc

)
April 26, 2012

sub">Ject: 711 -721 s·Ir Franc1s"DkBldE
"d pernuts andWiork wit"hout pernuts
ra e v. xpire
Issue

1.

Letter from Sean Condry, PE
Town of San Anselmo,
dated Sept.12,2012

Response to Comments, ReSubmittal for Application for Conditional Use Permit, Two Variances,
other matters, and Scheduling.

On February 10, 2012, at a meeting
among Hansen, Diane Henderson
Submit a planning application for a (Planning) and Sean Condry (Public
use permit for the lower level unit. Works and Building), the Town recommended the initial schedule regardIf this is approved by planning, final
. architectural and structural plans will ing the applicant's Conditional Use
need to be submitted and approved
Permit.
for the use of the lowest level but will
riot be required at this time to obtain On February 21, 2012, Hansen deliv·
an emergency roofing permit. If this ·ered the Minutes Of the 2/10/12 meet- _
level was previously documented as
ing committing to the Townstorage or commercial space, please
recommended schedule. In pertinent
provide this information. Additional part, said 2/10/12 Minutes state:
information required from planning is
attached under the title Planning.
"l. Submit Application to Planning by
March 1, 2012.
2. Review by Planning by April 1,
2012.
3. Resubmit Application to Planning
by April 16, 2012.
4. Planning Commission Hearing by
June 4, 2012.
5. Appeal completed by June 14, 2012.
6. Approval granted by Planning by
Jµne 15, 2012.
·
Planning

If drawings completed for submission
to Building Department, submittal
could be filed on June 15, 2012; in
such case Building Permit would be
expected by June 15, 2012."

On February 22, 2012, Sean Condry
advised Hansen as follows: "Until a
planning application and/or drawings
are submitted and then eventually a
design review submittal planning,
building, fire, and public works requirements cannot be determined.
Therefore, the requirements and/or
Page 1
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DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS. Inc

April26,2012

Subiect: 711-721 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Expired pernuts and Work without penmts
statements you list on your schedule
regarding planning, building, or fire
may or may not be complete and accurate."
Applipant's initial application submittal was submitted on February 29,
2012.
Applicant received Town's comments
on March 30, 2012, a State Holiday,
thus effective April 2, 2012.
QnApril 11, 2012, Hansen tepehoned
Phil Boyle in Planning asked him for
meeting to occur as soon a.S possible in
order to clarify the Town's March 30,
2012 comments. Boyle advised Hansen he was no in the office on Thursday or Friday, that Building 4ispector
Angennan was out of the office until
April 16th , that a ineetirtg date would
detennined upon Angennan 's retutn
and the earliest a meeting mirt be
scheduled would be April 1i .
On April 17, 2012, pursuant to applicant Hansen's request, a meeting was
held among Town Manager Stutsman,
Building Inspector Angennan, Senior
Planner Boyle, Fire Chief Meagor,
Hansen and applicant Gniene to clarify the Town's 3/30112 comments.
At said meeting Boyle committed that
he would follow up by providing the
appropriate application fonns to Hansen regarding fence and parking issues
within the scope of the submittal.
On April 25, 2012, Boyle provided
Hansen with the requested fonns, but
did not advise Hansen that the Town
required two separate variance applications.
On April 26, 2012, Hansen asked
Page 2
C:\Users\Ford Greene\Documents\711 Legalization\042612 Scheduling Grid.doc"

SA00881

DHA

)

)

April26,2012

DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS. Inc

. d pernuts andWIork wit
'hout penmts
sub'11ect: 111 -721 s·ir Francis Drake Blvd. Expire

Boyle if applicant needed to submit
two separate variance applications and
received his response verbally by
Noon. Thus, the Town did not advise
applicant until April 26, 2012 that two
separate variances were required for
fence and parking.
Applicant thus continues to work on
the re-submittal. Such re~submittal
will be made on May 29, 2012

2.

Building
A reactivation of permit 46786.

Per Eric Robbe, Assistant Building Inspector, Correction Notice dated
1/24/12.
Applicant is working on drawings referenced by Items 5-7 that will be subrriitted for a Building Permit. According to Sean Condry's 2/22112 email,
application for this permit is dependent upon approval from Planning
Commission. Because of the shift in
scheduk, the Town has to update when
the matter will go before the Planning
Commission for hearing.
As to Items 1-4, they will be com,.
pleted according to initial schedule
on June 15, 2012.

3.

4.

Building
A reactivation of permits 46663.

Final aooroval completed.

Building

Per Eric Robbe, Assistant Building Inspector, Correction Notice dated
1124/12.

A reactivation of permit 47598.

Items 1-3 will be completed accordine to initial schedule June 15, 2012
5.

Verify the water tanks are less than
5000 gallons.

Done.

Page 3
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April26,2012

Subject: 711-721 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Expired penmts and Work without permits
Apply for an after the fact permit for According to original schedule, by
6.
the roof framing above the water
June 15, 2012
tanks.

7.

Apply for an after the fact permit for
the post and beam for barn strengthening.

According to original schedule, June
15,2012

8.

Apply for an after the fact permit for
other work completed without permits: Pergo Floor installed 2002 in
713C

According to original schedule, June
15,2012

9.

Apply for an after the fact permit for
other work completed without permits: sheet rock replaced in 713 C

According to original schedule, June
15,2012

10.

Apply for an after the fact permit for
other work completed without permits: electrical switches and receptacles ~ back office of 711

According to original schedule, June
15, 2()12

11.

Apply for an after the fact permit for
other work completed without permits: sheet rock in 711 back office,
hallway (torn out due to plumbing
leak) and bathroom

According to original schedule, June
15,2012

12.

A residential use is allowed in the C-L
Zoning District if a Conditional Use
Permit is granted. The Town has no
record of a Use Permit for the lower
residential unit. To obtain a Conditional Use Permit the applicant must
subinit an application, fees and a supplemental questionnaire to the Town.

On February 29; 2012, applicant
made his initial Application and
Submittal.

13.

Parking and Loading Regulations Table SA of the SanAnsehno Zoning
Ordinance. The ordinance requires
the following minimum number of
parking spaces, each being 9 feet
wide by 19 feet deep:
• Studio or I-bedroom living unit One (1) space
per unit

The Re-submittal will be made on
May 29, 2012.

May 29, 2012

Page 4
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DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS, Inc;

April 26, 2012

Subject: 711-721 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Expired penmts and Work without permits
• 2-bedroom living unit
One and one-half (1 Yi.)
spaces per unit
• 3 or more bedroom living
unit
Two (2) spaces
per unit
• Other Business, Commercial,
Public Utility Buildings
Three (3) spaces PLUS one
(1) space for each 500 gross square
feet of building floor area.
Application for Variance:

14.

The Town does not have apermit for May 29, 2012
the fence along the back of the southeast property line. San Anselmo Zoning Ordinance allows fences with a
maximum height of<.? feet of solid
material and 2 feet of lattice, for a total of 8 feet. It appears the existing
fence exceeds the maximum height.
The fence will need to he reduced in
height to comply or a variance granted by the Town. Furthermore, a
building permit is required if the
fence exceeds 6 feet in height.
Application or Variance

15.

Permitted Nos. 39927 and 46789

711

Office Exterior doors and windows in
the rear had been replaced
16.

713A

Permitted No. 46789

Observed from the rear deck that
there was a new rear exterior sliding
door and side windows had b.een replaced
17.

Inaccurate. Permit 47529 was in part
This unit appears to have been conto install 4" concrete slab in storage
room; location of storage room is adverted to a living unit as Permit
#47529 was for work in what was de- jacent to finished studio; will also be
scribed as a lower Storage Unit rather addressed in May 29, 2012 re713C

Page 5
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DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS. Inc

April 26, 2012

Subject: 711-721 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Expired pernuts and Work without permits
than a living unit
submittal
18.

713

c

Correct. Need after the fact permit.

Sheetrock had been installed.

According to original schedule, June
15,2012

19.

713 c
There is a large deformation in a ceiling support beam. No matter what,
this should be reviewed by an engi~
neer, A post may have been removed
as span seemed excessive

According to original schedule, June
15, 2012

20.

713

c

Here is the wording from the Town
Code, 3-3.810 - Amendments made
to the 2010 California Fire Code,
2009 International Fire Code and
2009 International Wildland Urban
Interface Code,

On February 29, 2012, applicant
made his initial Application and
Submittal.
The Re-submittal
May 29, 2012.

wm be made on

Section 903.2 of Chapter 9 is hereby
amended to read as follows:
Section 903.2 Where Required. All
Occupancies and Facilities; An automatic. fire sprinkler system shall be
installed in all of the following:
1. Every newly constructed building
and facility.

NA Not newly constructed

Exceptions:
a. Free standing Group U Occupartcies not more than 1,000 square feet
and provided with exterior wall and
opening protection as per Table 602
of the Building Code.

NA

b. Agricultural buildings as defined in NA
Appendix C of the Building Code and
not exceeding 2,000 square feet, having clear unobstructed side yard of
combustible materials, exceeding 60
feet in all directions and not exceedPage 6
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April 26, 2012

sub'nect: 111 -721 s·tr Francis Drake B1vd. Exptred pernuts and Work without penmts
ing 25 feet in height.
NA. No floor area added. No substan2. In all buildings which have more
tial remodel.
than fifty per cent (50%) floor area
added or any "substantial remodel" as
defined in this code, within any 12
month period. Exceptions may be
granted by the Fire Code Official
when alternate means of protection
are installed as approved by the Fire
Code Official.
3. fu all buildings except R-3 occupancies, in excess of 3,000 sq. ft.
Which have more than ten per cent
(10%) floor area added within any 12
month period. Exceptions may be
granted by the Chief when alternate
means of proteytion are installed as
approved by the Fire Code Officfal.

NA. No floor area added.

4. A change in the use of a structure
that results in a higher fire or life
safety exposure when the square
footage of the area changing use is
more than 50% of the square footage
of the building.

NA. Assuming without conceding that
a change in use had taken place, the
square footage of the area changing
use is not more than 50% of the
square
.
footage of the building.
.

.

Section 903.3 of Chapter 9 is hereby
amended by adding the following
thereto:
The requirements for fire sprinklers
in this code section are not meant to
disallow the provisions for area increase, height increase, or FireResistive substitution if otherwise allowed by sections 504 and 506 of the
Building Code. All automatic fire
sprinkler systems shall be installed in
accordance with the written standards
of the Fire Code Official and the following:
a. fu all residential buildings required

NA. No attached garage
Page 7
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DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS. Inc

April 26, 2012

Subject: 711-721 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Expired permits and Work without permits
to be sprinkled any attached garages
shall also be sprinkled, and except for
one and two family dwellings, in all
residential occupancies the attics
shall be sprinkled.
b. In all existing bti.ildhJ.gs, where fire NA. Fire sprinklers not required besprinklers are required by provisions cause original occupancy was
live/work as is the current occupancy.
of this code, they shall be extended
into all unprotected areas of the
building.
c. All single family dwellings in exof 5,000 square feet shall have
aut~matic fire sprinkler systems designed in accordance with NFPA
Standard 13or13R and Standards
developed by the Chief.

NA. Not a single family residence.

c~ss

NA. Not a public storage facility.
d. All public storage facilities shall
have installed an approved automatic
fire sprinkler system. An approved
wire mesh or other approved physical
barrier shall be installed 18 inches below the sprinkler head deflector to
prevent storage from being placed to
within 18 inches from the bottom of
the deflector
P/1201/ApprovaV reVJew comments response Apr.26,2012

Page 8
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:

To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Fani Hansen (fani@hansenarchitects.com]
Tuesday, February 21, 2012 3:00 PM
'Ford Greene'
12 02.21 Draft RE: 711-715 SFD Floor Plan
001 Minutes Town of San Anselmo.pdf

With revision:
Hi, Sean
Attached is the timeline for 711-715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard project. On February 1Oyou arid Diane Henderson
recommended that. we provide you with a timeline. It was until February 16 that you advised me that the deadline for the
submission of our timeline would be February 22. Even though the demand for this schedule is tight, we will do our best to
follow it.
Attached are the Meeting Notes of or Feb.1 O meeting. Our Meeting notes also will serve to set the tlmeline we understand
you to require receipt of by tomorrow.
Please revi.ew and correct the Meeting Notes if needed. Our intension is to rely on them. We will proceed accordingly.
Thank you and Diane fOr your guidance.
Fani
Fahi Danadjieva Hansen, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP BD+C
DHA
DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS INC.

P.O Box 868, Tiburon. CA 94920
p 415.435.5767 c 415.794.6401
www.hansenarchitects.com

1
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DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS. Inc

MINUTES NOTES

DRAFT

Project Name:
Minutes Notes No:
Date:
Location:
Present: Planning/ Pennit:

PURPOSE OF THE MEETING

711 -713 Sir Francis Drake
Min.001
Feb. 10,2012
Town Hall, Planning & PWD
Sean Condry, PWD, Director
Diane Henderson Planning
Fani Hansen, Architect, AJA,

Define Approval Process

Future action

Item

Discussion

by

1.00 General: clanfication of the existing site, its building characteristics and

Facility built prior 1906 earthquake
Number of stories 3.
Number of existing units: 5
• Level 1- Garden level- 1 unit- residential, 712 Sir Francis Drake (SFD)
Owner occupied
• Level 2- Street level-2 units, commercial, store front, 711 and 715 SFD;
711 SFD is Owner occupied
Level
3Residential- 2 units, 713A and 713B SFD
•
Criteria: Zoning C-L; Limited Commercial
Number of stories allowed- 3 per governing code requirements prior 1991.
Height of Level one 7'-6" floor to floor; allowed
Level 1 needs C~;mditional Use Pennit
1.01 Approval process, criteria Permits:
Planning: Apply for Conditional Use Pennit
Building:
There are several building pennits that should be finalized: see items listed on
Jan.24, 2012 correction notice
• Pennit No. 46786
• Pennit No. 47598
As built drawings are needed to document existing conditions:
• Site Plan
• Photographs
• Foundation lines of neighboring structures
• Street right of way, fences
• Contour lines
• Building floor plans with area, elevations and sections
• Roof framing above water tank
• Garage layout and framing
Submittal Requirements: Refer to Planning Commission and Building Department Requirements. It is advisable to submit one application for review including all items covering planning and building issues listed above.
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1.02 Existing Parking Requirements:

•

Parking- refer to Article 5, table 5A of San Anselmo Zoning.
Level 1 requires- 1 parking space
Level 2- 3 per unit + 1 space for each 500 GSF of building area
Level 3, one bedrooms units requires 2 spaces
• Minimum Parking stall size is 9' x19'; San Anselmo has not adopted
reduced parking stall size at this time.
Variance for reduced number of parking stalls is allowed. It has to be well
documented.
1. 03 Fire Department Requirements: Mixed \,lSe occupancies require fire separation
and sprinklers. Architect explained that this is an existing building with existing uses. Sprinkler system is requirement for new construction. Consultation
with Fire Chief Roger Meager is needed. Fire Department makes determination.
·
1;04 Submittal Requirements: Refer to Planning Commission and Building Department Requirements. Minimum requirements to include
1. Title Report issued within 6 mos.
2. Photos of existing building
3. Site Plan"' Existing and Proposed, Vicinity Map,
4. Elevations, Existing and Proposed
5. Floor Plans, Existing and Proposed
6. Sections
7. RoofPlan
1.05 Schedule: Recommended by Planning and Building:
For Planning re. Conditional Use Permit
1. Submit Application to Planning by March 1, 2012
2. Review by Planningby April 1, 2012
3. Resubmit to Planning
by April 16, 2012
4. Planning Co1Timission Hearing by June 4, 2012
5. Appeal completed
by June 14, 2012
6. Approval granted by Planning by June IS, 2012
If drawings completed for submission to Building Department, submittal could
be filed on June 15, 2012; In such case Building permit could be expected by
July 15, 2012.
The above schedule is demanding.
1. 06 Recommendations: Meet with Fire Marshal, Roger Meager after completion of As
Built drawings
Meeting Notes prepared by DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCIDTECTS inc. Fani Hansen
Note to all present: These minutes represent the best recollections of the author and will be relied upon as the approved record of matter discussed and conclusions reached during the meeting, unless a n9tice to the contrary is
send in writing to the author within seven (7) days following the date ofthe email.
120 I/Minutes of Meeting.DO I.doc
PO BOX 868 TIBURON CALIFORNIA 94920

P: 415435-5767 F: 415435·4240 WWW.HANSENARCHITECTS.COM

SA00890

\

\

j

)

Ford Greene
From:
Sent:

To:
Cc:.
Subject:

Sean Condry [scondry@townofsananselmo.org]
Wednesday, February 22, 2012 5:06 PM
Fani Hansen
Diane Henderson; 'Ford Greene'; Debbie Stutsman
RE: 12_02.21 Timeline 711 Sir Francis Drake:

Hi Fani:
Until a planning application and/or drawings are submitted and then eventually a design review submittal planning,
building, fire, and public works requirements cannot be determined. Therefore, the requirements and/or statements
you list on your schedule regarding planning, building, or fire may or may not be complete and accurate.
Sincerely,
Sean

Sean Condry, P.E.
Public Works Director
Town of San Anselmo, Public Works
525 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, CA 94960
415-258-4670

·---·---··--·--···------·--·-·-····--·-·-··-··---

From: Fani Hansen [mailto:fani@hansenarchitects.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 21, 2012 3:31 PM
to: Sean Condry
·
Cc: Diane Henderson; 'Ford Greene'
Subject: 12_02.21 timeline 711 Sir Francis Drake:
Hi, Sean

Attached is the timeline for 711-715 .Sir Francis Drake Boulevard project. On February 1Oyou and Diane Ht;inderson
recommended that we provide you with a timeline. It was not until F~bruary 15 that you advised me that the deadline for
the submission of our timeline would be February 22. Even though the demand for this schedule is tight, we w.ill do our
best to follow it.
Attached are the Meeting Notes of our Feb.10, 2012 meeting. Our Meeting Notes also will serve to set the timeline we
understand you to require receipt of by tomorrow.
Please review and correct the Meeting Notes if needed. Our intention is fo rely on them. We will proceed accordingly.
Thank you and Diane for your guidance.
Fani
Fani Danadjieva Hansen, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP BD+C
DHA
DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS INC.

P.O Box 868, Tiburon, CA 94920
p 415.435.5767 c 415.794.6401
www.hansenarchitects.com
1
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From: Sean Condry rmailto:scondry@townofsananselmo.org]
Sent: Wednesday, February 15, 2012 6:04 PM
To: Fani Hansen
Subject: 711 Sir Francis Drake:
Importance: High
Hi Fani:
I need to get the timeline for getting the code violations on Ford's property fixed by Wednesday, February 22, at 3
p.m .. Please let me know if you have any questions.
Sean Condry, P.E.
Public Works Director
Town of San Anselmo, Public Works
525 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, CA 94960
415-258-4676

2
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Len Rifkind [Len@rifkindlawgroup.com]
Friday, April 27, 2012 3:40 PM
Bonnie Freeman
Ford Greene; Faye Wolfe
FW: 711-721 SFD
042712 Stip or Disputed Items Grid.docx

Bonnie,
The attached document, has been revised to specify in detail which items from the September 12, 2011 letter from the
Town that Mr. Greene will stipulate and agree to complete in accordance with the the Town's proposed timeline. Some
items need additional time because of a delay in the Town providing information or documents, e.g. related to request
for variances. Some items are referenced in error and were already completed. And finally, the only real issue is the
legalization of Unit 713C, which is occupied by Mr. Greene. We believe that there is substantial evidence of residential
use of Unit 713C since the early part of the last century. What I think this accomplishes makes clear which items are in
fact stipulated as you have requested.
Please give me a call on Monday.

Len
Leonard A. Rifkind
Principal I RIFKIND LAW GROUP
len@rifkindlawgroup.comIwww.rifkindlawgroup.com
100 Drake's Landing Road, Suite 260 I Greenbrae, CA 94904
t. 415.785.7988 If. 415.785.7976

~ May we suggest that you consider the environment before printing this email?

IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE:
Pursuant to rrreasury Regulations, any tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is
not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used or relied upon by you or any other person, for the purpose of
(i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code, or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another
party any tax advice addressed herein.
CONFIDEN'l'IALI'l'Y NO'l'ICE: Tll!S EMAIL MESSAGE INCLUDING A'r'rACHMENTS, IF ANY, IS INTENDED ONLY f<'OR 'l'HE PEHSON OR ENTITY TO WHICH
IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL AND/OR PRIVILEGED MATERIAL. A-''IY UNAUTHOHIZED REVIEW, USE, DISCLOSUHE OR DISTRIBUTION
IS PHOI-IIBI'rJ5D. IF YOU Arm NOT 'l'HE INTEND!~]) IUWIPIENT, PLEASE CONTACT TIIE SENDER BY UEPLY EMAIL AND DESTROY ALL COPIES OF '1'1IE
ORIGINAL MESSAGE. IF YOU ARE THE INTENDED RECIPIENT BUT DO NOT WISH TO RECEIVE COMMUNICATIONS THROUGH THIS MEDIUM, PLEASE SO
ADVISE THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY. MOREOVER, ANY SUCH INADVERTENT DISCLOSURE SHALL NO'l' COMPROMISE OR WAIVE THE A'lvl'OHNEY CLIEN'l'
PIUVILEGJ<;S AS TO '!'HIS COMMUNICA'l'ION OR O'I'lrnRWISK (SEE STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND V. WPS. INC. (1999) 70 CAL. APP. tfrn 644)
NOTICE '1'0 OPPOSING PARTIES: 'l'RANSMIITING INFORMATION TO RIFKTND LAW GROUP BY EMAIL DOES NOT CONSTITUTE SERVICE, LEGAL
NOTICE OR NOTIFICATION FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER. PLEASE USE THE METHOD REQUIRED BY LAW.
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April 26, 2012

Subject: 711-721 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Expired permits and Work without permits
Issue

1.

Letter from Sean Condry, PE
Town of San Anselmo,
dated September 12,2012

Response to Comments, ReSubmittal for Application for Conditional Use Permit, 1\vo Variances,
other matters, and Scheduling.

Planning

On February 10, 2012, at a meeting .
among Hansen, Diane Henderson
(Planning) and Sean Condry (Public
Works and Building), the Town recommended the initial schedule regarding the applicant's Conditional Use
Permit.

Submit a planning application for a use
permit for the lower level unit. If this is approved by planning, final architectural and
structural plans will need to be submitted and
approved for the use of the lowest level but
will not be required at this time to obtain an
emergency roofing permit. If this level was
previously documented as storage or commercial space, please provide this information. Additional information required from
planning is attached under the title Planning.

On February 21, 2012, Hansen delivered the Minutes of the 2/10/12 meeting committing to the Townrecommended schedule. In pertinent
part, 2/10/12 Minutes state:
"l. Submit Application to Planning by
March 1, 2012.
2. Review by Planning by April 1,
2012.
3. Resubmit Application to Planning
by April 16, 2012.
4. Planning Commission Hearing by
June 4, 2012.
5. Appeal completed by June 14, 2012.
6. Approval granted by Planning by
June 15, 2012.
If drawings completed for submission
to Building Department, submittal
could be filed on June 15, 2012; in
such case Building Permit would be
expected by June 15, 2012."
On February 22, 2012, Sean Condry
advised Hansen as follows: "Until a
planning application and/or drawings
are submitted and then eventually a
design review submittal planning,
building, fire, and public works requirements cannot be determined.
Page 1
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April 26, 2012

Subject: 711-721 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Expired permits and Work without permits
Therefore, the requirements and/or
statements you list on your schedule
regarding planning, building, or fire
may or may not be complete and accurate."
Applicant's initial application submittal was submitted on February 29,
2012.
Applicant received Town's comments
on March 30, 2012, a State Holiday,
thus effective April 2, 2012.
On April 11, 2012, Hansen telephoned
Phil Boyle in Planning asked him for
meeting to occur as soon as possible in
order to clarify the Town's March 30,
2012 comments. Boyle advised Hansen he was no in the office on Thursday or Friday, that Building Inspector
Angerman was out of the office until
April l 61h , that a meeting date would
determined upon Angerman's return
and the earliest a meeting mi~ht be
scheduled would be April 1i .
On April 17, 2012, pursuant to applicant Hansen's request, a meeting was
held among Town Manager Stutsman,
Building Inspector Angerman, Senior
Planner Boyle, Fire Chief Meagor,
Hansen and applicant Greene to clarify the Town's 3/30/12 comments.
At said meeting Boyle committed that
he would follow up by providing the
appropriate application forms to Hansen regarding fence and parking issues
within the scope of the submittal.
On April 25, 2012, Boyle provided
Hansen with the requested forms, but
did not advise Hansen that the Town
required two separate variance applications.
Page 2
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April 26, 2012

Subject: 711-721 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Expired permits and Work without permits

On April 26, 2012, Hansen asked
Boyle if applicant needed to submit
two separate variance applications and
received his response verbally by
Noon. Thus, the Town did not advise
applicant until April 26, 2012 that two
separate variances were required for
fence and parking.

Applicant thus continues to work on
the re-submittal. Such re-submittal
will be made on May 29, 2012.
No stip.

2.

A reactivation of permit 46786 (8/29/05).

Per Eric Robbe, Assistant Building Inspector, Correction Notice dated
1124/12

Description of Work:

Stip to Items 1-3 only.

Building

(rear building remove toilet [barn]
Relocate water heater [713 C]
Repair and replace plugs and wiring repair
to bring to Code [713 C]
Run new water lines to upper apts and
W.H. [713 A, B & C]
Run gas line to W.H. [713 C]
Install doors and windows (E) [entire rear
of building- all three floors]
Dry rot repair rear wall [entire rear of
building - all three floors]
Top east wall shingle repair [713 A]

1. Double strap water heater
2. Install cover plate on switch
3. install insulation on water lines

Conditional stip as to Items 5-7. Assuming approval of Conditional Use
Permit as to which satisfaction of
Items 5-7 would be required for approval.
5. Provide 3' landing in depth and
width of door.
6. Steps not to exceed 7 %" rise, minimum 1O" run.
7. Provide exit door 6'8" in height.

Angerman Note: All work restricted to rear
building for toilet removal and area under
commercial units for water heater and electrical work. No building framing or other work
No stip.
is requested or authorized to serve upper units. 4. Install cap on water line. Done
Work is a portion of the items addressed in
Resale Report 10/11/01.
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April 26, 2012

DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS. Inc

Subject: 711-721 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Expired permits and Work without permits
3.

Building
A reactivation of permit 46663 (8/15/05).
Description of Work:

No Stip.
Final approval completed and signed.
Town error.

Replace siding on south wall
4.

Building
A reactivation of permit 47598.

Per Eric Robbe, Assistant Building Inspector, Correction Notice dated
1/24/12.

1. Install metal door on enclosed electrical panel box
install 4 subpanels [rear of bldg 1st floor]
2. Label all panels and circuit breakers.
3. Install Arch-Fault circuit breaker on
Note: Town has taken position there was a 5th
subpanel that was not the subject of the permit. bedroom receptacles.
Erroneous. No 5th panel.
Stip.
Description of Work:

5.

Verify the water tanks are less than 5000 galIons.

Done.
No stip.

Apply for an after the fact permit for the roof
framing above the water tanks.

Stip.

7.

Apply for an after the fact permit for the post
and beam for barn strengthening.

Stip.

8.

Apply for an after the fact permit for other
work completed without permits: Pergo Floor
installed 2002 in 713 C

Conditional stip.

6.

9.

Apply for an after the fact permit for other
work completed without permits: sheet rock
replaced in 713 C

Assuming approval of Conditional Use
Permit as to which satisfaction of after
the fact permit would be required for
approval.

Conditional stip.
Assuming approval of Conditional Use
Permit as to which satisfaction of after
the fact permit will be required for appro val.
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April26,2012

Subject: 711-721 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Expired permits and Work without permits

10.

Apply for an after the fact permit for other
work completed without permits: electrical
switches and receptacles in back office of
711

Stip.

11.

Apply for an after the fact permit for other
work completed without permits: sheet rock
in 711 back office, hallway (torn out due to
plumbing leak) and bathroom

Stip.

12.

A residential use is allowed in the C-L Zoning On February 29, 2012, applicant
District if a Conditional Use Permit is grant- made his initial Application and
ed. The Town has no record of a Use Permit
Submittal.
for the lower residential unit. To obtain a
Conditional Use Permit the applicant must
The Re-submittal will be made on
submit an application, fees and a supplemental May 29, 2012.
questionnaire to the Town.
No stip.
Parking and Loading Regulations Table SA of
the San Anselmo Zoning Ordinance. The orNo stip.
dinance requires the following minimum
number of parking spaces, each being 9 feet
Application for Variance May 29,
wide by 19 feet deep:
2012.
• Studio or 1-bedroom living unit
One (1) space per unit
• 2-bedroom living unit
One and one-half (1 Yz) spaces
per unit
3 or more bedroom living unit
Two (2) spaces per unit
Other Business, Commercial,
Public Utility Buildings
Three (3) spaces PLUS one (1) space
for each 500 gross square feet of building
floor area.

13.

•

•

14.

The Town does not have a permit for the
fence along the back of the southeast property
line. San Anselmo Zoning Ordinance allows
fences with a maximum height of 6 feet of
solid material and 2 feet of lattice, for a total

No stip.
Application for Variance May 29,
2012.
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April 26, 2012

Subject: 711-721 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Expired permits and Work without permits
of 8 feet. It appears the existing fence exceeds the maximum height. The fence will
need to be reduced in height to comply or a
variance granted by the Town. Furthermore, a
building permit is required ifthe fence exceeds 6 feet in height.

15.

711
Office Exterior doors and windows in the rear
had been replaced

Permitted Nos. 39927 (2/13/04) and
46786 (8/29/05)
No stip.

16.

17.

713A
Observed from the rear deck that there was a
new rear exterior sliding door and side win<lows had been replaced

Permitted No. 46786 (8/29/05)

713C
This unit appears to have been converted to a
living unit as Permit #47529 was for work in
what was described as a lower Storage Unit
rather than a living unit

Inaccurate. Permit 47529 1/ was in part
to install 4" concrete slab in storage
room; location of storage room is adjacent to finished studio; will also be
addressed in May 29, 2012 resubmittal

No stip.

No stip.
18.

713 c
Sheetrock had been installed.

19.

713 c
There is a large deformation in a ceiling supWill provide engineering analysis
port beam. No matter what, this should be re- and calculations on 6/15/12
viewed by an engineer. A post may have been
removed as span seemed excessive
No stip.

See 9, above.

1/ Building Permit 47529 (11/17/05)

Description of Work:
Rear Building [Barn] siding
install 4" concrete slab in storage room [713 C]
Install channel beam to reinforce (E) built up beam [713 C]
Cover Deck 70 decking over (E) brick oven [711]
Replace deck rear ofbuilding [711, 715, 713 A, 713 B]
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DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS. lnG

Subject: 711-721 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Expired permits and Work without permits
20.

713

c

Here is the wording from the Town Code, 33.810 - Amendments made to the 2010 California Fire Code, 2009 International Fire
Code and 2009 International Wildland Urban
Interface Code,

On February 29, 2012, applicant
made his initial Application and
Submittal.
The Re-submittal will be made on
May 29, 2012.
No stip.

Section 903.2 of Chapter 9 is hereby amended
to read as follows:
Section 903.2 Where Required. All Occupancies and Facilities. An automatic fire
sprinkler system shall be installed in all of the
following:

No stip.

1. Every newly constructed building and facil- NA Not newly constructed
No stip.
ity.
Exceptions:
a. Free standing Group U Occupancies not
more than 1,000 square feet and provided
with exterior wall and opening protection as
per Table 602 of the Building Code.

NA

b. Agricultural buildings as defined in Appendix C of the Building Code and not exceeding 2,000 square feet, having clear unobstructed side yard of combustible materials,
exceeding 60 feet in all directions and not exceeding 25 feet in height.

NA

2. In all buildings which have more than fifty
per cent (50%) floor area added or any "substantial remodel" as defined in this code,
within any 12 month period. Exceptions may
be granted by the Fire Code Official when alternate means of protection are installed as
approved by the Fire Code Official.

NA. No floor area added. No substantial remodel.

3. In all buildings except R-3 occupancies, in
excess of 3,000 sq. ft. which have more than
ten per cent (10%) floor area added within
any 12 month period. Exceptions may be
granted by the Chief when alternate means of

NA. No floor area added.

No stip.

No stip.
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Subject: 711-721 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Expired permits and Work without permits
protection are installed as approved by the
Fire Code Official.
4. A change in the use of a structure that resuits in a higher fire or life safety exposure
when the square footage of the area changing
use is more than 50% of the square footage of
the building.

NA. Assuming without conceding that
a change in use had taken place, the
square footage of the area changing
use is not more than 50% of the square
footage of the building.
No stip.

Section 903.3 of Chapter 9 is hereby amended
by adding the following thereto:
The requirements for fire sprinklers in this
No stip.
code section are not meant to disallow the
provisions for area increase, height increase,
or Fire-Resistive substitution if otherwise allowed by sections 504 and 506 of the Building Code. All automatic fire sprinkler systems
shall be installed in accordance with the written standards of the Fire Code Official and the
following:
a. In all residential buildings required to be
sprinkled any attached garages shall also be
sprinkled, and except for one and two family
dwellings, in all residential occupancies the
attics shall be sprinkled.

NA. No attached garage

b. In all existing buildings, where fire sprinklers are required by provisions of this code,
they shall be extended into all unprotected areas of the building.

NA. Fire sprinklers not required because original occupancy was
live/work as is the current occupancy.
No stip.

No stip.

NA. Not a single family residence.
c. All single family dwellings in excess of
No stip.
5,000 square feet shall have automatic fire
sprinkler systems designed in accordance with
NFP A Standard 13 or l 3R and Standards developed by the Chief.
d. All public storage facilities shall have installed an approved automatic fire sprinkler
system. An approved wire mesh or other approved physical barrier shall be installed 18
inches below the sprinkler head deflector to

NA. Not a public storage facility.
No stip.

Page 8
C:\Users\Ford Greene\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\UB6GX2HZ\042712 Slip or Disputed lterr- ,.,_,.

•--~

SA00901

DHA

:··)

DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS. ln1,;

April 26, 2012

Subject: 711-721 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. Expired permits and Work without permits
prevent storage from being placed to within
18 inches from the bottom of the deflector

P/1201 I Approval/ review comments response Apr.26,2012
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Tom Mcinerney

Ford Greene

Mayor

Counci/member

----····-···-···-----···-···--···-----

JeffKroot

Kay Coleman

Councilmember

Vice Mayor
THE

TOWN

o·F

SAN.ANSELMO

Lori Lopin
Councllmember

525 San Anselmo Avenuet San Anselmot CA 94960-2682
www.townofsananselmo.org
(415) 258-4600 I Fax (415) 459-2477
April 27, 2012
Ford Greene
711 Sir Francis Drake Blvd.
San Anselmo, CA 94960
Dear Ford,
Thanks for your letter of Thursday, April 26, 2012 regarding your proposed new schedule for
completing the required permitting at your home.
I would like clarify a few points on your proposed schedule.
1.

You are revising the initial schedule submitted February 21, 2012 to reflect that the
conditional use permit application to legalize your lower unit and parking and fence
issues is proposed to be submitted on Tuesday, May 29, 2012.

2.

Regarding Items 6 -11 on page 4, the proposed schedule indicates a June 15, 2012
date to apply for the building permits. As a re.minder, you need to have Planning
Commission approval on the planning issues prior to submitting for a building
permit, so this date would be conditioned on the Planning Commission hearing and
taking action on the Item.

3.

Regarding our April 17, 2012 meeting, you state that your a.rchitect was waiting for
Senior Planner Phil Boyle to send her forms and that has delayed the process.
Please understand that it Is our position that we did not delay the process. For
future reference, our practice is that applicants are responsible for coming to our
office and obtaining forms in the lobby, or getting them from our website. If there
are questions about which form to use, those can be asked at the counter MondayThursday, 8:30 - 12 noon.

4.

Regarding fire sprinklers, you cite the Town code sections on sprinklers. The Town
code is an amendment to the State code, and cites situations where the Town code
is more stringent than the State code. The sprinkler requirement is triggered by
State code due to the change of use In the downstairs unit to residential, bringing to
three the total number of residential units in your building. This is, of course, based
on the assumption that there Is a change of use downstairs (which you intend to
address in your May 29, 2012 submittal).

SA00903
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· Based on your letter, you are proposing a new schedule as follows:
1.
2.
3.

May 29, 2012 - Resubmit application for a conditional use permit, fence and parking
variance.
Planning Commission hearing date to be determined by the Planning Department.
You will submit applications for after-the-fact building permits for outstanding
building issues, after you receive Planning Commission approval.

Please verify that my understanding of your proposed schedule is correct.
Sincerely,

Debra Stutsman
Town Manager
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Hub Law Offices of Ford Greene
CalifomiaLawyerNo. 107601
711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
San Anselmo, California 94960-1949
Voice: (415) 258-0360
Fax: (415) 456-5318

http://www.fordgreene.com
ford@fordgreene.com

Wednesday, May OZ, 2012
Debbie Stutsman, Town Manager
TOWN OF SAN ANSELMO
525 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, California 94960
RE:

711-721 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

Dear Debbie:
I am in receipt of your letter dated April 27, 2012, that you emailed to me on April
30th, the day before yesterday.

As to the items concerning which you seek clarificatfon, I confirm that your 3-item
list on page 2 of your letter conforms to my understanding of how matters will proceed.

cc:

Len Rifkind, Esq.
Fani Hansen:, Architect

SA00905

Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Debbie Stutsman [dstutsman@townofsananselmo.org]
Friday, May 04, 2012 5:30 PM
'Ford Greene'
Closed session 5/8

Hi Ford,
I just wanted to confirm that the closed session Tuesday night at 5:55 p.m. is an update regarding your permit situation
at 711 SFD, so you won't be attending, but the closed session scheduled after the Tuesday night meeting is regarding the
SEB arbitration.
Have a great weekend,
Debbie

Debra Stutsman, Town Manager
Town of San Anselmo
525 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, CA 94960
(415) 258-4652 (voice)
(415) 459-2477 (fax)
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Ford Greene
Subject:

FW: Ford Greene/711 Sir Francis Drake. IMPORTANT TIME SENSITIVE

Importance:

High

From: Bonnie Freeman [mailto:BFreeman@sennefflaw.com]

Sent: Wednesday, May 09, 2012 2:15 PM
To: Len Rifkind

Cc: Tracy Kecskemeti; Debbie Stutsman (dstutsman@townofsananselmo.org)

Subject: Ford Greene/711 Sir Francis Drake
Good afternoon, Len:
The Town Council has decided to move forward with attempts to correct the permitting and zoning violations on the
property owned by your client, Ford Greene; however, they want to take the opportunity to make one last attempt to
get an agreement from Mr. Greene. Obviously, proceeding under a mutual agreement is much better for all concerned
than taking formal action, for many reasons, not the least of which is the costs to both sides of proceeding formally.
We understand that there was a death in the Greene family, and so we would like to allow Mr. Greene some latitude
during the remainder of this month, while also expressing our sympathies for his loss.
Here is the Town's proposal, which I think is very reasonable, and is one which you should strongly consider with your
client:
1. We need Mr. Greene to execute the agreement that we forwarded back in March. As you know, the violations
on the property are clearly identified. The Town's ordinances clearly state that violations of the Town's
ordinances constitute a public nuisance, so there is no reason not to have a stipulation to that effect. The form
of agreement is one which has been used by the Town in the past for precisely these kinds of issues; there is
precedent for it, and it does not represent a deviation in the Town's treatment in any way (either better or
worse) than any other member of the community could expect.
2. With regard to the basement unit and the other violations which are tied directly to that unit: we are willing to
modify the stipulation to state that the parties have a genuine dispute as to whether the improvements and
current use of the basement as a residential unit constitute a nuisance. It is Mr. Greene's position that the use is
one which is grandfathered in and is thus not subject to the Town's ordinances. Mr. Greene will have until noon
on Tuesday, May 29th to produce the evidence that he is relying on to establish the grandfathered use.
3. We will allow Mr. Greene to submit his final application for planning approval on or before noon, on Tuesday,
May 29th, as he has requested, if he agrees to execute the agreement with the modification stated in Number 2,
and submits any evidence he wishes the Town to consider regarding the claimed grandfathered use of the
basement.
4. If these things do not occur by May 29th, then the Town is ready to proceed with formal abatement proceeding.
Please convey this to Mr. Greene, and let me know whether this is agreeable to him. I hope that it will be. All are
wishing him the best during this time.
--Bonnie'
Bonnie A. Freeman, Esq.
Senneff Freeman & Bluestone, LLP
50 Old Courthouse Square, Ste 401
P.O. Box 3729
Santa Rosa, CA 95402
Tele: (707) 526-4250
Fax: (707) 526-0347
1
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From: Len Rifkind [mailto:Len@rifkindlawgroup.com]
Sent: Friday, May 11, 2012 9:43 AM
To: Bonnie Freeman
Cc: Ford Greene
Subject: RE: Ford Greene/711 Sir Francis Drake
Dear Bonnie:
Ford is really in bad shape. He is burying his mother this week, and his architect that is currently assisting him on this
matter is in Bulgaria, assisting in a non-profit mission not to return until the end of the month. I would really appreciate
it if we could extend the City's deadline one month until June 30th. Also, can you please describe for me the nuisance
abatement hearing process, should one unfortunately be necessary. E.g. Will the town retain a neutral hearing officer to
hear this matter if necessary? Please call me if you have any questions.
Len

Leonard A. Rifkind
Principal I RIFKIND LAW GROUP
len@rifkindlawgroup.com I www.rifkindlawgroup.com
100 Drake's Landing Road, Suite 260 I Green brae, CA 94904

t. 415.785.7988 If. 415.785.7976
~ Moy we suggest that you consider the environment before printing this email?

IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE:
Pursuant to Treasury Regulations, any tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is
not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used or relied upon by you or any other person, for the purpose of
(i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code, or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another
party any tax advice addressed herein.
CONFIDENTIALITY NO'l'IGI<;: THIS !~MAIL Ml~SSAGE INCLUDING ATTACHMENTS, II<' ANY, IS IN'J'li:Nmm ONLY FOR 'l'I-rn PmtsON OR ENTI'l'Y TO WHICH
IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL AND/OR PRIVILEGED MAT.ERIAL. ANY UNAUTHORIZED REVIEW, USE, DISCLOSURE OR DISTRIBUTION
IS PHOHIBI'l'ED. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIEN'I', PLEASE CONTAC'l' THE SENDER BY REPLY EMAIL AND DESTROY ALL COPIES OF THE
ORIGINAL :r-.mssAGJ<:. IF YOU ARI~ THI~ IN'l'ENDED lmCIPmNT BUT DO NO'l' WISH TO RECEIVE COMMUNICATIONS THROUGH '!'HIS MEDIUM, PLl~ASE so
ADVISE THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY. MOREOVER, ANY SUCH INADVERTENT DISCLOSURE SHALL NOT COMPROMISE OR WAIVE THE ATTORNEY CLIENT
PRIVILI<;GES A.'3 TO THIS COMMUNICATION OR OTHERWISE. (SEE STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND V. WPS. INC. (1999) 70 CAL. APP. 4m (}4tJ)
NOTICE TO OPPOSING PAR'l'rns: THANSMI'l·r1NG IN~'ORMA'l'ION TO Rlli'K!ND LAW GROUP BY EMAIL DOES NOT CONSTITUTE SERVICE, LEGAL
NOTICE OR NO'l'IFICATION [?QR ANY PURPOSE WfL\TSOEVER. PLEASg USE nm Ml~'l'HOD JrnQUIRE:D BY LAW.

From: Bonnie Freeman [mailto:BFreeman@sennefflaw.com]

Sent: Wednesday, May 09, 2012 2:15 PM
To: Len Rifkind
Cc: Tracy Kecskemeti; Debbie Stutsman ( dstutsman@townofsananselmo.org)
Subject: Ford Greene/711 Sir Francis Drake
Good afternoon, Len:
The Town Council has decided to move forward with attempts to correct the permitting and zoning violations on the
property owned by your client, Ford Greene; however, they want to take the opportunity to make one last attempt to
get an agreement from Mr. Greene. Obviously, proceeding under a mutual agreement is much better for all concerned
than taking formal action, for many reasons, not the least of which is the costs to both sides of proceeding formally.
We understand that there was a death in the Greene family, and so we would like to allow Mr. Greene some latitude
during the remainder of this month, while also expressing our sympathies for his loss.
Here is the Town's proposal, which I think is very reasonable, and is one which you should strongly consider with your
client:
2
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Ford Greene
Subject:

FW: Ford Greene/711 Sir Francis Drake

From: Bonnie Freeman [mailto:BFreeman@sennefflaw.com]

Sent: Monday, May 14, 2012 9:36 AM
To: Len Rifkind
Subject: RE: Ford Greene/711 Sir Francis Drake
Dear Len:
In light of Ford's personal circumstances, and given the Town's patience thus far, the Town will extend the deadline one
final time to on or before noon on Monday, June 18th. At that time, we expect to receive a signed agreement, the final
application, and the evidence supporting the claimed grandfathered use.
Please pass this on to Ford.
Thank youBonnie

From: Len Rifkind [mailto:Len@rifkindlawgroup.com]

Sent: Friday, May 11, 2012 9:43 AM
To: Bonnie Freeman

Cc:

Ford Greene

Subject: RE: Ford Greene/711 Sir Francis Drake
Dear Bonnie:
Ford is really in bad shape. He is burying his mother this week, and his architect that is currently assisting him on this
matter is in Bulgaria, assisting in a non-profit mission not to return until the end of the month. I would really appreciate
it if we could extend the City's deadline one month until June 30th. Also, can you please describe for me the nuisance
abatement hearing process, should one unfortunately be necessary. E.g. Will the town retain a neutral hearing officer to
hear this matter if necessary? Please call me if you have any questions.
Len
Leonard A. Rifkind
Principal I RIFKIND LAW GROUP
len@rifkindlawgroup.com I www.rifkindlawgroup.com
100 Drake's Landing Road, Suite 260 I Green brae, CA 94904
t. 415.785.7988 If. 415.785.7976

~ May we suggest that you consider the environment before printing this email?

IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE:
Pursuant to Treasury Regulations, any tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is
not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used or relied upon by you or any other person, for the purpose of
(i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code, or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another
party any tax advice addressed herein.
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: THIS EMAIL MESSAGE INCLUDING ATTACHMENTS, IF ANY, IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE PERSON OR ENTITY TO WHICH
IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL AND/OR PRIVILEGED MATERIAL. ANY UNAUTHORIZED REVIEW, USE, DISCLOSURE OR DIS'l'Ril3UTION
IS PROHIBI'rED. IF YOU Arm NO'!' THI~ IN'l'ENDED RECIPIENT, PLEASE CONTACT 'l'HE SENDlm BY REPLY EMAIL AND DES'rROY ALL COPIES OF' Tm:
ORIGINAL MESSAGE. IF YOU ARE THE INTENDED RECIPIENT BUT DO NOT WISH TO RECEIVE COMMUNICATIONS THROUGH THIS M. EDIUM, PLEASE SO

1
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Ford Greene
From:

Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Len Rifkind [Len@rifkindlawgroup.com]
Monday, May 14, 2012 9:38 AM
Bonnie Freeman
Ford Greene
RE: Ford Greene/711 Sir Francis Drake

Bonnie,
Thank you for your consideration. Can you please advise about the nuisance abatement hearing process, should one be
necessary? Will the hearing officer be a neutral hired for the hearing, which is appropriate given Ford's position on the
council?
Len
Leonard A. Rifkind
Principal I RIFKIND LAW GROUP
len@rifkindlawgroup.com I www.rifkindlawgroup.com
100 Drake's Landing Road, Suite 260 I Greenbrae, CA 94904
t. 415.785.7988 If. 415.785.7976
.;.,. May we suggest that you consider the environment before printing this email?

IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE:
Pursuant to Treasury Regulations, any tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is
not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used or relied upon by you or any other person, for the purpose of
(i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code, or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another
party any tax advice addressed herein.
CONFIDENTIALITY NO'l'IGE: THIS EMAIL MESSAGE INCLUDING ATTACHMENTS, IF ANY, IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE PERSON OR ENTI'l'Y 'l'O WHICH
IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL AND/OR PRIVILEGED MATERIAL. ANY UNAUTHORIZED REVIEW, USE, DISCLOSURE OR DISTRIBUTION
IS PROHIBITED. IF YOU ARE NO'l' THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, PLEASE CONTACT 'rHE SENDER IlY REPLY EMAIL AND DES'J'ROY ALL COPIES CW 'l'HE
ORIGINAL JYrnSSAGK IF YOU ARE THE IN'l'END!m JmCIPIEN'I' IlUT DO NOT WISH TO RF~CFaVE COMMUNICATIONS THROUGH '!'HIS MEDIUM, PLJ•:ASE so
ADVISE THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY. MOREOVER, ANY SUCH INADVERTENT DISCLOSURE SHALL NOT COMPROMISE OR WAIVE THE A'l'TORN.EY CLIENT
PRIVILEGES AS TO THIS COMMUNICATION OR OTHERWISE. (SEE STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND V. WPS. INC. (1999) 70 CAL. APP. ,!m 644)

NOTICE TO OPPOSING PARTIES: 'l'HA1'1SMI'l"l'ING Im'ORMATION 'l'O RIFKIND LAW GROUP BY EMAIL DOES NOT CONS'l'ITU'l'E SEHVJCE, LEGAL
NOTICE OR NOTIFICATION FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSO!WER. PLt<:ASE usg nm ME'l'HOD !Ui:QUIRED BY LAW.

From: Bonnie Freeman [mailto:BFreeman@sennefflaw.com]
Sent: Monday, May 14, 2012 9:36 AM
To: Len Rifkind
Subject: RE: Ford Greene/711 Sir Francis Drake
Dear Len:
In light of Ford's personal circumstances, and given the Town's patience thus far, the Town will extend the deadline one
final time to on or before noon on Monday, June 18th. At that time, we expect to receive a signed agreement, the final
application, and the evidence supporting the claimed grandfathered use.
Please pass this on to Ford.
Thank youBonnie

1
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Ford Greene
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Fani Hansen [fani@hansenarchitects.com]
Monday, June 18, 2012 1:07 PM
'Phil Boyle'; fordgreene@comcast.net
Application for Conditional use Permit for Second Unit, 711-715 Sir Francis Frake, San
Anselmo
Submittal No.2, 12_06.18 to Town of SA.pdf

Hello Phil,
Per our conversation of this morning we are transmitting 1 set of full size drawings AO.O through A6.1 (item 4
of the attached transmittal letter in PDF format, attached.
The remaining information as shown below: one set of item 1 through 3 and two full size drawing sets of item 4
with will be delivered to your office today. See below:
1. Applicant Response to Comments dated April 20, 2012 to each item/issue identified in yours (March 30,
2012), Keith Angerman (March 29, 2012), and Robert Bastianon (March 23, 2012) memorandums
2. Appendix No.1- Chronology of Occupancy with attachments
3. Appendix No.2- Application for Variances Supplemental Questionnaire
4. Set of24" x 36" of drawings AO.O through A6.l (2 sets)

Thank you for the clarification. Please confirm receipt of the attached ..
Fani

Fani Danadjieva Hansen, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP BD+C
DHA
DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS INC.
P.O Box 868, Tiburon, CA 94920
p 415.435.5767 c415.794.6401
www.hansenarchitects.com

1
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Hub Law Offices of Ford Greene
CalifomiaLawyerNo.107601
711 Sir Franeis Drake Boulevard
San Anselmo, California 94960-1949
Voice: (415) 258-0360
Fax: (415) 456-5318

http://www.fordgreene.com
ford@fordgreene.com

Tuesday, June 19, 2012
By EmaiJ/pdf and Hand Delivery

Debbie Stutsman, Town Manager
TOWN OF SAN ANSELMO
525 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, California 94960
RE:

Public Records Act Request, Government Code§§ 6250, et seq.

Dear Ms. Stutsmati:
Pursuant to Government Code §§ 6250 et seq., this is a request for public records.
Appendix B of the San Anselmo Housing Element adopted April 13, 2004 that is
part of San Anselmo's General Plan, at page B-3, states:
"Through the years, Town officials have been alerted to a growing n'ilmber of
illegal or alleged illegal second units. These are units for which no Use Permit or
building permit have been granted, and. thus are not subject to the Second Unit
Ordinance requirements. Based on citizen complaints and staff observations in the
field, it is estimated there are over 200 alleged illegal second units in San Anselmo .
. . . As mentioned earlier; there are over 200 alleged illegal second units even
though 43 openings for legal second units exist in 15 neighborhoods. The number
of alleged second units varies by neighborhood and in some, the number is nearly
equivalent to the number of openings. In other neighborhoods there are more illegal
units than the number originally permitted. Regardless, there is at least one alleged
illegal second unit in 23 of the 26 neighborhoods."
My specific requests are as follows:
1.

Provide me with documents, including but not limited to, any report,
memorandum, email, electronic report; ot any other document of any
description, including those that are electronically maintained, that identify
any or all of the 200 alleged illegal units referenced in the San Anselmo
Housing Element, including the addresses and owners thereof;

2.

Provide me with documents, including but not limited to, any report,
memorandum, email, electronic report, or any other document of any
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description, including those that are electronically maintained, that identify
each and every complaint that the Town has received with respect to any or
all of the 200 alleged illegal second units;
3.

Provide me with documents, including but not limited to, any report,
memorandum, email, electronic report, or any other document of any
description, including those that are electronically maintained, that identify
each and every staff observation in the field that any Town agent has made
with respect to any or all ofthe 200 alleged illegal second units;

4.

Provide me with documents, including but not limited to, any report,
memorandum, email, electronic report, or any other document of any
description, including those that are electronically maintained, that identify
each and every inspection that the Town has conducted with respect to any
or all of the 200 alleged illegal second units;

5.

As to each one of the inspections that have been made with respect to each
of the 200 alleged illegal second units that have, in fact, been inspected,
provide me with a copy of the report, memorandum, email, electronic
report, or any other document of any description, including those that are
electronically maintained, that is in any way related to the fact or result of
any or all such inspections of the 200 alleged illegal second units;

6.

As to each one of the 200 alleged illegal second Units that have, in fact,
been inspected, or that have not been inspected, provide me with a copy of
the report, memorandum, email, electronic report, or any other document of
any description, including those that are electronically maintained, that is in
any way related to any warning, or demand to bring any or all such illegal
second units into compliance, that the Town, and/or its agent(s), provided to
the property owner, owner's agent, or tenant in possession, of such
property;

7.

As to each one of the 200 alleged illegal second units that have, in fact,
been inspected, or that have not been inspected, provide me with a copy of
the report, memorandum, email, electronic report, or any other document of
any description, including those that are electronically maintained, that is in
any way related to any action whereby the Town has commenced any type
of enforcement action to bring any or all such illegal second units into
compliance that the Town, or its agent(s), have effected against the property
owner, owner's agent or tenant in possession, of such property; and

8.

As to each one of the 200 alleged illegal second units that have, in fact,
been inspected, or that have not been inspected, provide me with a copy of
the report, memorandum, email, electronic report, or any other document of

DEBBIE STUTSMAN

Tuesday, June 19, 2012
Page2 of4.
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any description that is in any way related to any action whereby the Town
has entered into any stipulation regarding nuisance abatement proceedings
with any or all owners or owners' agents of such alleged illegal second units
that the Town, or its agent(s), have effected against the property owner,·
owner's agent or tenant in possession, of such property.
9.

As to each one of the 200 alleged illegal second units that have, in fact,
been inspected., or that have not been inspected, provide me with a copy of
the report, memorandum, email, electronic report, or any other document of
any description that is in any way related to any action whereby the Town
has commenced any nuisance abatement proceedings against any or all
owners, or owners' agents, of such alleged illegal second units that the
Town, or its agent(s), have effected against such property owners, owners'
agents, or tenants in possession, of such property.

:acg

DEBBIE STUTSMAN

Tuesday, June 19, 2012
Page 3 of4.
·
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Existing.Occupancy -or Use;
· .· -., .ci.S.ins~~r8nrity:q,~identiat<R-n (R~tc). R-nn.

~M~x~ reSi4enti~i!00~~en;i.al for 3 .·living ~~ts and. . 'Z- commercial uµi~.
O Multt..~1yr~4trn~1al (R-2), {R-3) for
bvmg units.
tJ .~nfJ Ifn,it exists.
. . .
0 $~jf:iC.~lalllled. 4ev.elqp1nent for

living units. ·

Ol1e cqpy -~f !~_is,}~~pcrt, ~H be
provi~d tQ th~ lr\;ppUcant mtly

'Thir

tie .: :·p~g~. r~port ~$•rt
~mpiled from records of the app!"O}>t"iate Town P~p~~P~ .arrd a11 ~~!~qp·:?f,the.~p~. No
·sbalf aiµhorizC the use ·01'.: occiapancy ofany
ofany law
(be

stat~nts: ~on~ifflrd. in tlll?

resi4eniia~.bµilqi.~g cpq~,ro. fue~~~o~

01

.ordfoance. "li1i$ r~oii ~ll noH,onstj~~ a re:prescmatiott ll.y the T~ ~ the pro~ .irt it5 ~s~ u:se, is nr. i~ n01h~ pmnpli!inc_e ·
with ~ law.,. Nor doli~ (t ,<;o!lSti~ -~ fii.11 disclQsure of a.O the ma~rial facts affecting .ffre pl"l)pe~ or de,simb,iliq.~ofi.~H?.le ~in:ct ·
poriio~s-tiftbe siruc~or?rop~ may

oot have been accessible at the-timeofth,e insp~tipn.

. . : ......· . '' ' .

An :re . ui d cor.reclio s must-be~made witbin.30 davs of i ue ofthis re- or.t. CQA.t!l..f;l t"-e: .Qqlt«tt!'JgJ~t:P~rt~e,!l:HP.oS~ll-~d~J.i; !!
r.q~~~ct(. '·'~~t~P.i Tbere is n~.(e~ for a reJ,J,spectiori, h~w~yer, should unc@rr~~~ j~·Ji~J~~nJXi~(~h~ s~tj~~t~!~~f .
set;~l,'I~
v}.4,~
~~.a~(IJ~~~l .fee ~fS:65: will be charged
for. . each ~U~S4!Q1,1~n.t
v.isit
to, the property~
.
...
.
.
.· ·: .··· .... · . ····:-· . .
.
.
. -·
. . . . . ..
.
~

:

Assessor',s parcel number:

'-i>ts-CJrt

Sn:ee.1 Town)ll~~l)tain.ed; ~Yes O No
FEMA flood zone:

Number ofstructutes:~?-CP.A$trtl~tjqrrd~~F: 0.ff{;.~l).;{Of[?IJ
Encroachments into Towri.Right.,of-W~y.: _,M
. . . -a-~1~e..,..<~_.-·-·---.-~

0 Zone A 0 Zo~e AH 0 Zone B ta.zone C

Areprivate.stonn drains loc~ed on the property? 0 Yes ·(size·& type:
ON() 0 YWm9Wfl
· Not~:· Pfa,perty owner~ are r~ponsib1e for maintenance of stonn dfaiqs locy,;~~4-PI) .t~eirprop~rty.
Ackm~wle-dgme~t befow must be

completed and rewraed by the Buyer to:

(-cut along line or -copy whole pa.ge)
.. ·. ·· .. : ... ·

. ·. . . .

Town of San Anselmo
Public Wo.d:s D~iirtment - Bui:t~ing -Div.is1on
525 San Anselmo Avenue
··
·
San A~elmo, CA.94960-2682

ACKNOWbEDGMENT OF RECEIPT .QF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING RECORD
PROPERTY ADDRESS
Date____,------~
As requir~d by Municipal Code Title 10, Chapter 5 (Ordinance 590), l acknowledge re<;eipt Qf,the £teport of
__ ---Resident:iaLB.uildingRec_ord-Rej:mrtNo.__ _
·--~r:ne ofpreyious~()~~r.(S~ll~J-""=""'=""""'"'====~
Bu~r·s name (print)
Buyer's signature _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
Mail_ing ~ddress (if different than property address) _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _-,---__
<#/s}a1
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·Autf:lo~~~)),~~-up;-.n~y I Zo11ing District:
0 $.ip.,gf~-,fam.i~y. ~idential (R- l ), (R-1 C>~ R~ l Fi).

filMixe1freSi~ent~aVeommercial for @.... living unit$ and a_
O Multj~family resi(l~µftal.(R,.2), (R"'.3) for
living units.
D Specific ·plannPd dev~topm~f for_ Iivµig units. ·

. comm~ial llnits.

Se£<J:Od Unit: .lstb,er,e.asecqn,d:mdton the.property? )ii Yes 0 No
0

llegi~.S~n.d

U'1it.14ga1 Non-Confornting SeconJ} Unif

. The ~JJ~~:livmg mlit located Oil the propCrt,, is defi~ ~y the ToW:ifs M~~~l Coqe,as 11Je.g~J-1#1n·~11fQ:t:m~g~ \
TheJ.U1it_ Vi~ ~~.b~~-the Tawn..establishcd.any specific wl~$ pr~md@tio~ fi>,r;!i~<»tdJi,ymg.;Qn~(S~ ~S~llifunit!
have.bWt use4 ¢.QritiDnousty~since.1963 •gnJQdfatbei.ed" and iliO~ torema~ even ir ~ ffe>:.~!i~iim.Qm1.jp,th~ ±.~
cumntz.onlnilf'.~f~tiotJ&. Innay ~in~ lQ11g as the ~ctmd 11nit i$ ~~~~Q"µsiy ~c!f~~,si!tc~.~9.~l,Qii(~.~ot.t!~s,~c

ate

by SP%or more.

.

· ·

.

.

.

Sbt),pJd the second µ.r;iit be unQccuplcd for more tha_n six cC>nsecutive mon~ or destro.ye.~ by 5():% pr mo~, :the ~-~f'Jbe

see~nd wiit must be disc~tinued ii:nle.ss .a Use Pemiit is approved by the io~'s Phlnµing. ~ssj~ Strjic.luO;;hlt~ratioz

.and .~4!!!~.t,() re~~~~ 11~1 n~m".COnfor.ming.~d units are not pemtittedwtl.ess 'U$e J:>,~fi:mi.ts.:~?~\'i<l'.~Y.tlie'···
T~~s

rlannjµg Q>mmission.

.

The v.alµe Qf ~y ~mJ.nt~qe ot repairs to thuecond unit o\l'Cr a fi~ear perio!.1 may n()f ~xceed 2~% ¢:the ,se~d unit's
m~t vaJ.ci~. ~~4f:t~rmilredby the Co1fofj' /µ,s~ts Office.
·

Should it ~come netessary to change the desi~ation of th_e sec~m4 Jiving. Ufl,it trom Registered (i~~~! !lt)Jl·~t1nf(l,nning).{~ 1Ji
Perinlt.(leg11l "CP,n{qrming), app,-p.val by thC Town's Planning Commission is required, .
.
.. .
. .

D U.~e fermitSecond Unit

'th~ Sei;:~nd}lvipg imit hicatednn the property is defmed by the To.wn's Munk.ipa1 C9~e asa l~al c.i:mforming.secorµi unit.
The unit was e~ther cr~te4, or 1:iot (-Gnt:inuouslY uset{, a~ 196.3. A Use Pennit was ,gra!lt.ed, by: the tqwn for a second unit.
loeated .o.n the pr(!perty.
·.
·
·
···
.

~

·-·

,.

.

Th,e Y.$t; J>~t i~ .ifOl P.~.nal to Ure previous property owner and is tnm$fera:ble to the J\eW .prppert}' '()wn~r:. The. .n~w: o~t
m~ ~~~c int~ R~. Gtiaragte~ j\gr;ee~t.W.ith the Town. aJ!,~ J,ta~ll' it n~ta.#zed ~ r~c,~~ed j)tiai.il,q.fbe o~c4P.~Qf &he
second, unft Use Pen:ni.t SccondUni~ are subject to vanoiJs condiuons, including ownet·Occupancy ~f ~e mallj bUi.kµlig and
rent ~ontrol. ~1Jfa,ct the flanning Depa,rtrnent forany possible ad.ditionalcon4lt.ion$ f-Ort1-~ s~ifi~:-~Ji?~rty.
· ·

a

tf any portion.:of the pr_o~y is rented., the Town of San Anselmo requires an annl,Jal payrnento.f abusine$S license

tax.. Pte~e G(:mt.a.cHhe 6usiness Lipensc Department at (415) 258-4600.

D The insp~tion of this property did not result in any items to r.eport.

·)8l 'fbe in.spectif.m of this property resulted in items that the inspector has n?ted on the foUoltia,g.~Jl;~et(s).
·

{Report continued on the attached sheets)
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· ·~1.NS!f!!dlIDN· ··
P.agt
·Thi$. insp~!iOJ1 w~ performed_ fa:r a revl~w tbr genetal confomiance to the UniformHqusing Code. .and do.es· not Up:ply or intend ~ irt;lply
any w~{I'llllfy to· th~ subject s.tnt<:;ture. ~pecifically. this inspection does :not cover .soils :or gemechnkal engineerln$, drainagQ, follll~tion
engio~erm& stiucnu:al engineering or any related areas. It is l'eCOIIl!lleilded that any party with concenis
these or other items
an an:~lte1:t
or
ep:_ghi~~
licens,~d
~y
~e
State:
of
California
for
that
~cific
are.a
of
concern,
·
·
·
'
.
.
.
.

contac

about

11 Construction app~ to have been performed for \Vhich building permit~ were not obtain~d it;t fhe b:asemen.t area
.

.

.1

.

Tl].e following items were observed and requir' correction. These items m11st be <::9Ttect~d within $.0 days and
reill$J?~t~d QY the Town. The fol~owing f;ennits are required to correct these listed itei.ns:
.
[] Building [j Efoctrical DPlUII1bing UMechanical [) Encr9achment [] ~nee OPool/Spa

1.

Gen~ Building addr~ numbers must be at least 4" tall an~ be viS"ibl~ fyQJ'A street· They s;hQ~b;I b~ self·
illll!ll.~teq (back-lit) or located by a light. Numbers painted on th~ ~urb do not count.

2. Bldg·~ Aij areas that hav~ a dr9p off exceeding 30" such as at decks, landings. or sWrS must :be provided w#h a
gu8id@l13Ji'; in height \Vith no openings more than 4". Install or con:eot ~~J. at.~stairs.
··. · ·· · ,
3. Bldg .. All ~~airways with mPre that. three risers must be provided with aJumdraH i ~ lf4H to z~~ in cross sectional
dim~sioJJ or th~ sb.a;p~ $l.t,all provi~e equiva1ent gripping surfuce an4 be placed 34'' to 3S'~ al;>.pv~ !he, no§e of··
treads.. Ends ofhand,~ils must loop or return to the wall or support post so that a shirt sleeve,may not be ~ght

.on the rail tenn.ination. Install or correct handrail at rear stairS.

·

4. Blee.,.. All ~iectrical panels on the exterior of the building need to be ~be:led. fQf the unit it
serves.

1. Plumb ~ The ·supply line to gas appliances must be provided With a flexible gas <;o:np_eptor. Pr,ovide orae f~r ~he
kitchen. stove aIJ.cl w~t~r heater in 71 :3 A.

Inside
. ..
...of
·.· Residence
-- ·......
.
.

.;_

·:

·~···

. ...

1. Gen - Smoke 4et~tors are required within each bedroom and in the corridor providing ~cess,to ~ch Q.ediqqm,
as well as at.least one, each floor level in all units.
.
. .
.

on

2. Plumb - The drain for the sinks in the back room and the kitchen in 713 A is not to code and rpust be corrected.
Items accepted /or resolved by Buj.'lding Department

Date:

---

A<lditiP.nal cott!p:u~nts: The unit in the b~ement is substandard and does not meet coµe r~uh'eme11ts f(>r habiUi\>le
$pace. There is n9t a code compliant heating sy$teni that produces heat at 70 degr~s three feet above the .floor; There
is .no prop~r r~uired exit from the area. The water heater is inside the unit.and the sarn~: aizea is used forsleepi~g
p11r,p~s~. Thi~ unit is in violation o-fthe Unifonn Housing Code. This condition must be corrected ot ~unit not-be
_llile,f{q_r_living spac~.
__ ---·- _ - -- -- - -- -- -------- - --- -----·

OVER
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:.-

CQJ.ltjct flit? f fA:n1d~1(D.~P.s.tttntent to discuss the follmyig._g issues:
)' Current Occup~py difftirs from Authorized Occupatipy/Zonlug Distnct Use

ti TII~gal $econ4 U~t (Se¢ 4J4d.itiqµal ~omments)
M'· Parkiztg area -n(}t paved.

Issu~ accepted. ~dlor ~alved J,ly Planner _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
Date
CoriJments _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

---
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Paul Chignell
Councilmember

Peter Breen
. . Mayor.·

T.HE

TOWN

Of

SAN ANSELMO

Barbara T~9roto~
Vice Mayor

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Ford Greene
711 Sir fran~is :brake Boulevard
San Anselmo; CA 94960

Wayne Cooper
Councilmember
Jeff Kroot
Councilmember

August 19, 2005

Subject:. Construction work done without a building permit
711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard, Assessor's Parcel #00 6-083-08
.

.

Dea:r Mr. Greerie: ·
The town recently received a notice from the Marin Municipal Water District of a complaint that a toilet
.had been installed in one of the buildings in the rear. They visited the site and confinned that a toilet
bad been installed arid notified the town. Our records do not indicate any permit beirig iss11ed for this
toileJ installation.
While researching our records, it was discovered that a Report of Residential Building Records dated
10/11/01 reported additional unpermitted work at this property. A living unit apparently has been
installed in the basement without permits and does not comply with the requirements for habitable
space .. The report requested corrections be made or to abandon the use as habitable space. Since no
permits were obtq.ined for the demolition or to correct the construction, it is assumed the space is still in
use and is still deficient.
You are requested to begin the process of applying for and obtaining the proper permits within fourteen
(14) calendar days of the date listed on this notice. If you do not take immediate steps to bring this·
matter into compliance with the state and local codes, the Town ofSan Anselmo may begin formal
abatement proceedings leading to a public hearing and sanctions imposed .by the Town C.ouncil.
No pemiits authorizing any construction at this address will be issued in the future until this permit is
obtained. If you have any questions on the process or this notice, please contact Building
Administration at 258-4634 ..
Thank you,

~--:;j;i/~~
E. Keith Angernhfu, P.E.
Building Official
Attachillent: Report of Residential Building Records dated lC
· - -cc: · --UeboieStutsman, Townl\dministrator w/attachnient,
Rabi Elias, Public Works Director w/attachment
Lisa Wight, Planning Director.w/attachment
525 SANANSELMO AVENUE •SAN ANSELMC
415.258.4616 •FAX 415.454.4683 •EMAILS: planning@ci.san-anselmo.ca.t
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Ford Greene·

Kay Coleman

Mayor

Councl/member

JeffKroot

· Tom Mcinerney
VlceMayor . . ·

Counc/lmember;
·

··~

. II

f

SANANSE~MO

Barbara Thornton
. Councilmember

. 525 San Anselmo Avenue, San Anselmo, CA 94960-2682
·
www .townofsananselmo.org
(415) 258-4600 I Fax (415) 459-2477

September 12, 2011
Ford Greene
711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
·San Anselmo. CA 94960
Subject: 711-715 Sir Frands Drake Boulevard Expired Pennits and Work without Pennits
. AP #006-083-08
. . Expiration ofPermit #46786, 46663", 47598
Dear Mr. Greene:·
.

.

On August 16, 2011, ·the Town inspected your property to dete.nnine the status of the above
referenc~d expired perinits and the legal status of the unit at ground level. This inspection was
· performed due fo a requ~st from you to obtain an emergency roofing pennit. Based on this ·
inspection, the·Town requires the items below in bold to be addressed before any permits will be
.issued for your property.
·1) Submit a planning application for a use permit for the lower level unit. If this is
approved· by plaruring, final architectural and structural plans will need to be submitted
and approved for the use of the lowest level but will not be required at this time to obtairi
an emergency roofing permit. If this level was previously documented as storage or
commercial space, please provide this information. Additional informati~n teqtdred. from
planni~g is attached under the title Pl~ing.
·
··
· .
.·
2) A reactivation·ofpermits: 46786, 46663, 47598. Once activated,·inspectioris will need
.to be requested ~d corrections made, before final will be signed.
.
3) .Verify the water tanks are
than. 5000 gallons; If they are, no pe~t is necessary
otherwise .apply for a perni.it.
..
. . ·.
· ·
.
·4) Apply for an mter the fact permit for the roof fntming above-the water tanks.
5). Apply for·an Brter the.fact permit for the post and beam for barQ strengthening.
6) Apply for an after the fact permit for other work completed without permits.
Additional in{orniation is on the attachment for items which may or may not have been
completed with permits under·the title Bµilding.

Im

At the time of submi~ for the above item8 you will be allowed to apply for an emergency
roofing permit which should be over the cowiter. Some of the requirements .above may be·
-bundled into one pennit application. As state above, a~ditional planning and.building items are

·-~-.-···----·-atta~hed~along-with-fire-requit~ments-some-of-whicb-are based-on-the-percent-of-the-remodel.-It--·-···-·-·~---··-·-· ...
... . . ·······- ···-···· .. -··. ····-··- ......... -····-·-·····-·····-·· .. -··- ··- ··-. ·········-··· . ·-- .... ,............. -... ....

...

..

. ··-- ...... ---.···-·-··
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is recommended that you outain the help of a designer, architect, anwor engineer who fully
the code requirements for the above mentioned work/pennits.

underst~ds the implications of all

If you have any questions, please email me at scondry@townofsananselmo.org or call me. at 415258-4676.

Sincerely,

Sean Condry, P.E.
Attachments: Additional Information and copy of building pennits

--!----·--·------------ --·---------·---------··-·--···-·-·--·-----·-······---

-·-···.

---·-······ -·--·--·---·- ····- --- ···--·-· ····--·---- .. ·--··--·-·-- -.... ··- ...... ··------·· ---· --· .

--·--·- -···- ----·--- ---·--· ····· -- .. - .. -.. .

.

---·--·---····-· . -······ _____.. _. _____............. -- .... ·-- ......

---·-·----·-·-·--··-··----· .. ·- .... -··-····--···

.... ··-·

----....
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Planning
1. The residential Wlit at the lower rear portion of the building does not comply with th~ San .
Anselmo· Zoµing Ordmance. The property. is Zoned Limited Commercial (C-~). .A
. residential use is ·allowed in the C-L Zoning District if a Conditional Use Permit is
granted. The Town has'·no record of a Use Permit for the lower residential Wlit. To
· ob.tain ·a. Conditionru Use P~rmit the applicant must submit an application, fees and a
supplement.al questionnaire to the Town. Once complete, the application will be
reviewed at a public.hearing before the Planning Commission. ·
:.
2. The property appears not to be in conformance with the Article 5. Parking and Loading
;Regulations Table 5A of the San Anselmo Zo~ing Ordinance.· The ord~ance requires the·
followmg minimum number of parking spaces, each being 9 feet wide by 19 feet deep:
• StUdio or I-bedroom living Wlit One (1) spac~ per unit ·
· • 2~bedroom living unit
One and· one~half (1~) spaces per unit
• 3 or more bedfoom living unit Two (2) spaces ·per unit
• ·Other Business, Commercial,
· ·
Public Utility Buildings
Three (3) spaces .PLUS one (1) space for e~ch 500
gross square feet of building floor area
.
.
An application for a Planning Entitlement must show that the property. meets the
minimum parking requirements outlined above.
·
·

a

3.: The To'wn does not have pemiit for the fe.qce along the back <;JI the southe~t property
line. ·san Anselril9 Zoning Ordinance allows fences with a. maximum height of 6 feet of .
solid material and· 2 feet of lattice~ for a total of 8 feet. It appears· the existing .fence
exceeds the maximum height. The fence will nee~ to be reduced in height to comply or a
. variance granted by the Town. Furthermore, a building permit is required if the fence
exceeds 6 feet iri height.
Building·

The foliowing work was observed and no record of a permit found in our files:
711 SFD - Commercial (office)
• Exterior doors and windows in the rear had been replaced
. • · Sheetrock had been replaced in rea,r rooms
. • Electrical was upgraded in the rear rooms (new receptacles and switches)

713A SFD .:. Residential
• Access to the interior was not provided - Owner said tenant was home artd didn't want to
disturb him
·
• Observed from the rear deck that there was a new rear exterior .sliding door and side
windows had been replaced
·
·
i

.

713B SFD- Residential (but vacant)
715 SFD - Commercial (but vacant)
• . Access not provided · ·

UNNUMBERED LIVING UNIT DOWNSTAIRS - Residential .
_ ! _ _ _ ···-

-·- ·····-···-· ...

--··~···

··-·-·

- --·-···············-·-··-···· ...
·------·
----·······················~·-·.

.......... ............. .
------------

-····

-····~···

:

.

.... ········- ·····-··· ·-· ··········· ·-· -·-··· ······-· ...............
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• . This unit ~ppears to nav,e been converted to.a living unit as J.>i;rinit #47529 was for work
. . jµ whfil_w~~-d~~gfil>~.4Jt~J~ low~r ~torage Unit rather than a. Jiying lll1~t .
• Sheetrock had been installed
.
• There is a large deformation in a ceiling support beam. No matter what, this sh01dd be
reviewed·by an engineer. A post may have been ·remo".ed as span see~ed excessive

REAR BARNS
• New post and beam framing in building on the right ·
.• · Two ·large tanks installed ht'.tween the two buildings ·
. • Roo.f installed over the tanks between the buildings
SIDE YARD FENCE• Ali new framing on a fence about 15' tall by about 20 1 wide
Fire
Here is'the wording·from the Town Code, 3-3.810-Amendments made to the 2010Califomia
Fire. Code, 2009 International Fire
Code and 2009 Illteniational.Wildland
Urban Interface Code,
.
.
Section 903..2 of Chapter 9 is hereby amended to read as follows: .
Sectipn 903.2 Where Required. All Occupancies and Facilities. An automatic fire sprinkler
system. shall be installed in all of the following:
1. Every newly constructed building and facility. ·

Exceptions:
·a. Fr~e standing Group U Occupancies not.more than 1,000 square feet and provided· with
exterior wall and opening protection as per Table 602 of the Building Code.
·b. Agricultural buildings as defined in Appendix C of the Building Code and not exceeding .
2,000 square feet, having clear unobstructed side yard of combustible materials, exceeding 60
feet in all directions and not exceeding 25 feet in height.
2. In all buildings which have more than fifty per cent (50%) floor area added or any "substantial
remoder' as defined in this code, within any 12 month period. Exceptions may be gran,ted by the
.Fire Code Official when alternate means of protection are installed as approved by the Fire· Code
Official.
'

3. In all buildings exeept R~3 occupancies, in excess of 3,000 sq. ft. which have more than ten
per cent '(10%) floor area added within any 12 month period. Exceptions may be granted by the
Chief when altein.ate nieans of protection _are installed as approved by the Fire· Code Official.
4. A change in the use of a structure that results in a higher fire or life safety exposure when the
square
footage
of the· area changing
use is more than
50% of the square footage of the building.
'
.
.
.
Section 903.3 of Chapter 9 is hereby amended by adding the following thereto:
---------··········

--·---

······-··-····-····--..··-·-··-----~---·-··-····-··

---

-

.. ··- ··-. ·····- ..... ·······----·.. ... ... ...... .,.... ··-·
------------·

'·
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The requirements. for fife sprnh-..ers in this cOde section are not meant to u>dillJOW the provisions
----· ----·

-19.!'J!!:~!l-~~rease, h~t increase, or Fire-Resistive· substitution if otherwise allowed by sections

504 and 506 of the BuildiniCode:· Alt automatic tire: sprinkler sysieriii'sh8lfbe iiistalleiliif
accordance with the writteri standards of the Fire C<>9e Official and the following:

a. In all residential buildings required to be sprinkl¢ any attached garages shall also be
sprinkled, and ·except for one and two family dwellings, all residential occupancies the attics
shall be sprinkled. ·
·
·
·
· ·
·

in

b; In all existing buildings, where fire sprinklers are required by provisions ohhis code~ they
shall be extended into 'all unprotected areas of the building. ·
c. All single family dwellings in excess of 5,000 square feet shall have automatic frre sprilikler
systems designed in accordallce with NFPA Standard 13 cir 13R aµd Standards developed by the
Chief.· . .
.
d All pubJic storage facilities shall have instailed an approved automatic fir~ sptjnkler system.
An approv~d wire mesh or other approved physical barrier shall be illstalled 18 inches below the
sprinkler head deflector to prevent storage from being placed to -within 18 inches from thtf
bottom of ~e deflector
·
·

----'-··------··-------------·------------------- - .. ··------·-···-···
---------·

...... -~···-··--..-······.

--·

....

··-··-··-·

-··------

------
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Hub Law Offices of Ford Greene
California Lawyer No. !07601

7 l l Sir Francis Drake Boulevard
San Anselmo, California 94960-1949
Voice: (415) 258-0360
Fax: (415)456-5318

Tuesday, June 19, 2012

By Hand Delivery
Phil Boyle, Senior Planner
TOWN OF SAN ANSELMO
525 San Anselmo Avenue
San Anselmo, California 94960
RE:

Application of Ford Greene for Conditional Use Perinit for Second Unit.

Dear Mr. Boyle:
Pursuant to your request yesterday when my architect and I timely made our resubmittal of architectural drawings and appendices in support of my application for a
conditional use permit for my second unit, this letter covers the delivery this date by hand
to the Town's received box at the Town Hall of two additional, complete, indexed, tabbed
and highlighted sets of Appendix No. 1, (Chronology0f0ccupancy0f711-721 Sir
Francis Drake) and Appendix No. 2 (Application for Variance of Fence Height and for
Variance of one Parking Space).
I appreciate your extending the time from 3:00 p.m. this afternoon to 8:30 a.m.
tomorrow for me to effect the assembly of such copies as well the delivery thereof.

Sincerely Yours:

HUBL

:acg
Encls. (2)
cc:
Len Rifkind, Esq.
Fani Hansen, Architect
Debbie Stutsman, Town Manager

RECEIVED
} w/o encls.
}

JUN 19 2012

}
TOWN OF SANANSELMO
PLANNING, BLDG. PUBLIC WORKS
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Re: Application for Conditional Use Permit for Second Unit for residential use at 713C Sir Francis Drake Blvd.
San Anselmo
Applicant Response to Comments
Item Issue
Comments from Town of San
Anselmo Planning Division,
April 20, 2012
Received March 30, 2012
Issued by
Phil Boyle, Senior Planner,
(415) 258-4617

1

General:
Area to be modified

.

Floor plan of level 1

Fence

2

1. Clearly indicate on the plans what
areas are proposed to be modified
to legalize the residential use and
what areas are to remain as is .

Fani Hansen, AIA
DHA, Inc
P.0.Box 868, Tiburon, CA
P: (415) 435-5767
We are responding to each item/issue
below as requested
This application is for a Conditional
Use Permit for a Second Unit, Level 1,
located 275 feet from the primary San
Anselmo transit stop. See Vicinity
map shown on Drawing AO.O.

The submittal dated February 29, 2012
included documentation requested by
the Town of San Anselmo on February
10, 2012.
2. Provide a floor plan of level 1 prior Refer to drawing A2. l, Floor Plan
to the construction of the unpermit- Level I. This drawing was prepared
ted residential unit
based on permitted information found
in the files of Town of San Anselmo,
Property Ownership information, Historical Data from a variety of sources,
owner provided information, and site
observations made by the Architect in
February 2012.
3. The fence along the southern prop- See Variance application submitted
erty line exceeds the Code maxiherewith.
RECEIVED
mum of 8 feet. The fence will need
to be modified to meet the code requirement or a variance application
JUN 18 2012
submitted. Please contact me regarding submittal requirements if
TOWN Of SAN ANSELMO
you wish to apply for a variance.
PIAtlNING, BLOG. PUBLIC WORKS

Sheet AO.O (Title and I. The total areas shown in the proproject info)
ject information table for levels
1,2 and 3 do not match the areas
shown on Sheets A2.l, A2.2 and
A2.3; please clarify

Total area shown in the project information is 4,840SF. This includes interior walls but excludes balcony area
on level 3.

Page 1
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Re: Application for Conditional Use Permit for Second Unit for residential use at 713C Sir Francis Drake Blvd.
San Anselmo
Item Issue
Comments from Town of San
Applicant Response to Comments
Anselmo Planning Division,
April20,2012
Received March 30, 2012
Parking

FAR
(Floor area ratio)

2. The required number of parking
spaces for level 2 commercial
1,700 square feet should be three
(3) spaces plus one (1) space for
every 500 square feet of floor area
for a total of six (6) spaces. Also
see Keith Angerman's memorandum requiring ADA accessible
parking.
3. Provide the existing and proposed
floor area ratio

There are total of 8 existirig parking
spaces on site; 5 non covered and 3 in
a garage. See drawing Al .0 Site Plan.
Article 5,/Table 5 of San Anselmo's
Zoning regulations requires a total of
9 parking spaces. See attached Variance application submitted herewith
for reduction of one parking stall.
The existing and proposed floor area
ratio are the same. FAR is 0.58;
Buildings located on the lot, excluding unenclosed water collection area
and 400 square feet of the garage occupy 5,840 square feet; the lot is
10,000 square feet.

Issued by
Keith Angerman, Bnilding official,
(415) 258-4617

1

1

Public Works com- "As this is an application to change
an existing commercial occupancy to
ments
a residential occupancy, the facility
must meet all the requirements of a
new residential occupancy"

This is an application for a Conditional Use Permit, documenting existing
conditions of an existing owneroccupied second unit. No other changes are proposed.

Building division considers the application incomplete due to the following:
What is the applica- 1. The plans and application do not
tion for?
clearly identify what the applicalion is for. The occupancy classification per CBC Chapter 3 was
described by Mr. Greene as a bakery (Occupancy Group Munder
the current code) which was illegally converted to residential
(new Occupancy Group R-2)

This is an application for a Conditional Use Permit for a Second Unit localed on Level 1 at 713 C Sir Francis'
Drake Boulevard. We do not agree that
there has been any illegal conversion
of occupancy.
The scope is identified as "Documentmg
existing
conditions
for Planning application for Conditional Use Permit for Second Unit,
Level 1" Refer to Drawing AO.O
Page 2
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Re: Application for Conditional Use Permit for Second Unit for residential use at 713C Sir Francis Drake Blvd.
San Anselmo
Comments from Town of San
Item Issue
Applicant Response to Comments
April 20, 2012
Anselmo Planning Division,
Received March 30, 2012
Occupancy

2)"So this should be an application to convert a mixed use building from mixed occupancy group
M/R-3 to an occupancy group
M/R-2."

The application is for a existing Second Unit within an existing R-2 Mix
occupancy group, Residential/ Commercial
It is for a Conditional Use Permit for a

Second Unit located on Level 1 of
711-715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard.
In the resale documents of Oct. 04,
2001 the property 1s described as
mixed residential/commercial for 3
living units and 2 commercial units,
see report on IIA2. l;
Resale inspection of October 11, 2001
by Town Inspection with inspector
Tony DeSosa describes the property as
mixed residential/commercial for 2
living units and 2 commercial units
with an illegal second unit in the
basement.
Present owner Ford Greene has maintained his primary residence in the
building since 1986. Per former and
current tenants' information, he has
lived on level 1, continuously since
early 1990.
For historical information regarding
the occupancies of Level 1, Level 2
and Level 3 of the building refer to
Appendix No. 1, the chronology of
occupancy with true and correct copies of the informational sources, submitted herewith.

Permit# 47529

"What makes this confusing is

Permit # 47529 describes an area
Page 3
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Re: Application for Conditional Use Permit for Second Unit for residential use at 713C Sir Francis Drake Blvd.
San Anselmo
Item Issue
Comments from Town of San
Applicant Response to Comments
April 20, 2012
Anselmo Planning Division,
Received March 30, 2012
Building Permit #47529 stated
this area was a storage."

Occupancy

2

within the lower residential level I,
where a concrete slab was placed over
a dirt floor and a steel channel beam to
reinforce existing beam was installed
before the removal of a partition within the existing space; See detail 4/A2.l

"The previous occupancy is imSee Appendix No. I, chronology of ocportant as it is the basis for all code cupancy with true and correct copies
requirements"
of the informational sources attached.

Level 1

"We have to assume that this is to legalize conversion of the area identified in the drawings submitted as
Level 1- 712 SFD:

This is correct, except the address of
the second unit on Level I should be
noted as 713 C, Sir Francis Drake
Boulevard.

Level2 and3

"We assume that the information for
Level 2 and 3 and roof are for information only and are not part of the
application for areas to be legalized."

This IS correct. See clarification
shown on sheet A0.00, Title, "Conditional Use permit for Second Unit,
Level l" and notation on A2.2, A2.3
and A2.4 "For reference only" as required by the Planning Dept. for submission of application for conditional
use permit.

Parking

The commercial parking must have
at least 1 accessible van parking
space and the surface must comply
with CBC 1129B."

One of the existing parking stalls is
frequently used by an SUV. See Site
Plan ALO and Variance Supplemental
Questionnaire attached. The surface of
the driveway is a legal, nonconforming use that predated the adoption of
building codes.

"Design must conform to 2010 editions of the California Building
Code, California Plumbing Code,
California Mechanical Code, California Electrical Code, California
Energy Code and the California
Green Building Standards Code."

This is an existing second unit within
an existing building. Since there is no
change of occupancy of the building
area or its use, there is no obligation to
conform to 2010 editions of the respective codes.

Buildin!! Permit
1. Code

2. Occupancv

This is a change of occupancy classi- Sections 309 and 310 define Group
Page 4
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DANADJIEVA HANSEN ARCHITECTS. Inc
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Re: Application for Conditional Use Permit for Second Unit for residential use at 713C Sir Francis Drake Blvd.
San Anselmo
Item Issue
Comments from Town of San
Applicant Response to Comments
Anselmo Planning Division,
April 20, 2012
Received March 30, 2012
fication from Group M/R-3 to MIR2.

M, R2 and R3 Occupancies.
The application is for an existing Second Unit within an existing R-2 Mix
occupancy group, Residential/ Commercial; Level 1 has residential occupancy, defined in the code as R-2 occupancy.

Existing
occupancy

"Per CBC 3408.1 .the building will
need to meet all the requirements for
the new use."

Sprinklers and
sound

Sprinklers per CBC 903.2.8,fire separation between occupancies per Table 508.4 and sound transmission
control per CBC 1207.6

There is no section CBC 3408.1; We
assume that the reference made is for
CBC 3408A. l. There is no change in
occupancy and no new occupancy
classification should be made.
Because there is no change in occupancy, these codes do not apply.

All of the framing, windows and
door modifications installed without
permits need to be legitimized

This is a very old building that required maintenance. Window frames
were replaced where extensive decay
was found. Permit Nos. 39927 and
46786 were issued for such replacements.

"Provide an "existing floor plan"
when it was the Occupancy Group B

Before the origination of building
codes in 1927, Level 1 was originally
used in two ways, both as a bakery
and as a residence, and then for antique sales and residence. There was
no existing floor plan. For our purposes, a bakery was never used for other
occupancy than as occupancy Group
R-2.

4. Wall layouts

"Provide dimensions for all the wall
layouts and cabinet and fixtures in all
the rooms."

Please refer us to the code for Conditional Use Permit Application that requires wall layouts, cabinets and fixtures to be documented and dimensioned.

5.Structural

"Provide a structural analysis of the

This item relates to a specific structur-

3. Windows and
doors

Existing floor
Plan

Page 5
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Re: Application for Conditional Use Permit for Second Unit for residential use at 713C Sir Francis Drake Blvd.
San Anselmo
Item Issue
Comments from Town of San
Applicant Response to Comments
Anselmo Planning Division,
April 20, 20 I 2
Received March 30, 2012
framing (CBC 3408.4).
The beam at the bedroom looked
overstressed during our site visit."

al member. Structural calculations for
it will be provided if this item is a requirement for issuance of the Conditional Use Permit.

6.Main Door

"Provide corrections to the main door
and French doors to comply with
CBC"

See detail 2/ A3 .1; Construction Details will be provided if this item is a
requirement for issuance of the Conditional Use Permit.

7.Glazing

"Provide all tempered glazing per the
CBC"

This is an existing unit without change
of occupancy; Please make reference
to the code section that requires retroactive compliance.

8. Room finishes

"Provide room finishes"

See revised submittal. All finishes for
Level 1 are listed on sheet A2. l.

9.Address

"The unit must have an address number .. .. "

Address number will be placed on the
West elevation of the building as
shown on sheetA3.2, elevation No.3

10. Energy

"Energy compliance"

This is an existing unit. Please provide
the code section that requires retroactive energy compliance.

11. Energy

forms CF-IR, MF-IR, CF-6R, CF-4R

Please provide the code section that
reqmres retroactive energy compliance.

12. Height

"'ceiling height issue"

Code allows, section I 208, for 7'-6"
height with beams projecting no more
than 6 inches below the required ceiling height. The overall height of the
interior space of Level I is above 7'6" height, Some beams project not
more than 6 inches below ceiling level. See reflected ceiling plan showing
ceiling heights, drawing A6. I. In addition, the building was constructed before the enactment of building codes.

13. Driveway and

'"materials approved by PWD"

Existing driveway served the building

calculations

.

Page 6
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Re: Application for Conditional Use Permit for Second Unit for residential use at 713C Sir Francis Drake Blvd.
San Anselmo
Item Issue
Comments from Town of San
Applicant Response to Comments
Anselmo Planning Division,
April 20, 2012
Received March 30, 2012
since 1905 and is thus is a legally,
nonconforming use. Its pervious surface responds to the intent of sustainability requirements, specifically as it is
near the Corte Madera Creek. Pursuant to the Land Use Goals and Conservation Element of San Anselmo's
General Plan, site coverage is to be
minimized and habitat protected
which is facilitated by low impact development and pefVIOUS surfaces.
There is bio-retention area that serves
the driveway.

bio-retention

14. Ceiling height

"'The ceiling height. .. "

See item 12, above

15. Water heater
and furnace

"The water heater and furnace may
not be in an area directly adjacent to
the sleeping area"

Permit # 46786 relocated the water
heater to the present location. Refer to
Level 1 plan

16. Exit, Main Entry
door

"Provide detail of the exit"

See drawing 7/A2.1.

17. Egress

"Describe the means of egress"

See drawing 7I A2. l and
Section 2/A3 .1.

18. Sound and fire
separation

"Address the requirements for sound
and fire separation"

This is an existing unit within an existing building. There is no change in occupancy. Please provide reference to
the code section that requires retroactive compliance and a list of existing
properties without change in occupancy where the Town has retroactively
requested compliance with current
code.

19 Paved Path

"A paved path is required ...

This is an existing path, constructed in
1905 which has been in use since the
building was constructed.

20. Accessible
parking

"The commercial parking must have See item 2, parking above.
at least one accessible van parking
space"
"issues on past Stop Work orders
Detail Drawings, plan, elevation and
Page 7
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21. Stop work

Re: Application for Conditional Use Permit for Second Unit for residential use at 713C Sir Francis Drake Blvd.
San Anselmo
Item Issue
Comments from Town of San
Applicant Response to Comments
Anselmo Planning Division,
April 20, 2012
Received March 30, 2012
Fence

must be resolved .... plans and engineering"

engineering calculations will be submitted after variance approval.

Issued by Fire Department
Rob Bastianon,
(415) 258-4673
Change of Occupan- No change of use or occupancy shall
cy
be made unless such structure is made
to comply with the adopted Fire and
Building Code

This is an existing unit within an existing building. There is no change in occupancy.

Page 8
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Appendix
No. 1

SA00934

CHRONOLOGY OF OCCUPANCY OF 711-721 SIR FRANCIS DRAKE

In 1905, the 711-715, and 721 buildings were constructed, predating both the
incorporation of the Town of San Anselmo and the adoption of any building codes.
•

1909 Sanborn Insurance Map shows 711-715 (Lots 38 & 37, respectively),
and 721 (Lot 35).
Olema & San Rafael County Road
o 38 [711] store front plus shed;
o 37 [715] store front and residence;
o 35 [721] dwelling plus shed.

Note:

No mention of residential use 711-715 even though three
story building

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit A;

•

1919 Sanborn Insurance Map shows 711-715 as now having an Oven and
both it and 721 having an outbuilding each.
Olema & San Rafael County Road
0

0
0

(38) 711
(37) 713
(35) 721

store front, plus oven and barn;
store front;
dwelling, plus garage.

Note:

No mention of residential use 711-715 even though three
story building

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit B;

RECEIVED
dllN 18 2012
1

TOWN OF SAN ANSELMO
PLANNING, lllOG. PUBLIC WORKS
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• 1924 Sanborn Insurance Map shows 711-715 as designated as a Bakery,
including an Oven and both it and 721 having an outbuilding each.
0

0
0

711 store front, plus oven, barn;
storage;
dwelling, plus garage.

713
721
Note:

No mention of residential use 711-715 even though three
story building

The bakery was known as both the Parisian Bakery and San Anselmo French
Bakery. It was operated by J.B. Lahore.
A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit C;
• 1939-1940 Marin County Directory shows both (1) the Parisian Bakery
and S.A. French Bakery listed commercially at 711 Sir Francis Drake and
(2) Dominic Bagliero listed as residing at the 711 Sir Francis Drake address.
o
o
o
o

713
713
715
721

Note:

lists R.Q. Dorius;
A lists William Colescott;
lists Bryson Meredith; and
lists Claude 0. Barnes.
Live/Work - Residential/Business is dual occupancy for 711 Sir
Francis Drake Boulevard

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit D.

• 1942-1943 Marin County Directory shows both (1) the Lahore Bakery
listed commercially at 711 Sir Francis Drake and (2) Dominic Bagliero, as
head of household, with his wife, Virginia listed as residing at the 711 Sir
Francis Drake address.
o
o
o
o

713
713
715
721

lists Anna Drew;
A lists vacant;
lists vacant;
lists Malcolm Webb.
2
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Note:

Live/Work - Residential/Business dual occupancy for 711 Sir
Francis Drake Boulevard

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit E.

• Dick Kientz remembers that the subject area on Level 1 was historically
used for baking, sleeping, cooking meals and sanitation.
A true and correct copy of the Declaration of Richard Kientz is
attached as Exhibit F.

•

1946-1947 Marin County Directory shows both(!) George Oleson listed
residentially at 711 Sir Francis Drake and (2) Oleson's Antique Shop listed
commercially at 711 Sir Francis Drake, both with telephones.
o 713 lists Conway Lanford;
o 715 lists Conway Lanford; and
o 721 lists Gerald Cruthers.
Note:

Live/Work - Residential/Business dual occupancy for 711 Sir
Francis Drake Boulevard.

A true and correct copy of his declaration is attached as Exhibit G.

•

1949-1950 Marin County Directory shows both (1) George Oleson and
George D. Kritsky listed residentially at 711 Sir Francis Drake and (2)
Oleson' s Antique Shop listed commercially at 711 Sir Francis Drake, both
with telephones.
o 713 lists Jean W. Mosley;
o 713 A lists William Colescott;
o 715 lists both(!) Frontier Saddlery commercially, (2) Joseph J.
Dondero, Jr., and Albertina Westfall residentially;
o 721 lists Gerald Cruthers.

3
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Note:

Live/Work - Residential/Business double dual occupancy for
both 711 and 715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard

A true and correct copy of his declaration is attached as Exhibit H.

• 1950 Sanborn Insurance Map shows 711-715 as now having an Oven and
both it and 721 having an outbuilding each. No reference is made to
residential use, store use being the only use indicated.
A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit I.

•

1952-1953 Marin County Directory lists:
o
o
o
o

711
713
713
715

Joseph T. Mullen;
Doris E. Norwell;
Hayden Owen White;
The Clute Company.

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit J.

•

1954-1955 Marin County Directory lists:
o
o
o
o

711
713
715
721

Thoma Custom Draperies;
William C. Davis;
Golden Gate Lgtg Fx Co.
Oren W. Pitner.

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit K.

• 1957-1958 Marin County Directory lists:
o 711 Children's Ballet Guild;
o 715 vacant;
o 721 Erton H. Hartley.
A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit L.
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•

1960 Polk's San Rafael City Directory lists:

o
o
o
o

711 Children's Ballet Guild dancing sch;
713 Walter Carp;
715 Troy Ruddick, artist [dual use live/work];
721 Erton H. Hartley.

Note:

Live/Work - Residential/Business dual occupancy for 715 Sir
Francis Drake Boulevard.

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit M.
•

1962 Polk's San Rafael City Directory lists:

o
o
o
o

711
713
715
· 721

Note:

Morin Jr. Ballet dance tchr;
James C. Francis;
Troy Ruddick, artist [dual use live/work];
Erton H. Hartley.
Live/Work - Residential/Business dual occupancy for 715 Sir
Francis Drake Boulevard.

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit N.

•

1963 Polk's San Rafael City Directory lists:

o
o
o
o

711 General Repair Service;
713 James C. Francis;
715 Troy Ruddick, artist [dual use live/work];
721 Erton H. Hartley.

Note:

Live/Work - Residential/Business dual occupancy for 715 Sir
Francis Drake Boulevard.

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit 0.
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• 1965 Polk's San Rafael City Directory lists:

o
o
o
o

711
713
715
721

Note:

General Repair Service;
Thomas D. Ovens;
Troy Ruddick, artist [dual use live/work];
Wayne Staggs.
Live/Work - Residential/Business dual occupancy for 715 Sir
Francis Drake Boulevard.

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit P.

• 1966 Polk's San Rafael City Directory lists:

o
o
o
o

711
713
715
721

Note:

Brass Rocker Antique Plus;
Randall Gold;
Troy Ruddick, artist [dual use live/work];
vacant.
Live/Work - Residential/Business dual occupancy for 715 Sir
Francis Drake Boulevard.

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit Q.

•

1968 Polk's San Rafael City Directory lists:

o
o
o
o

711
713
715
721

Note:

vacant;
George Rideout;
Troy Ruddick, artist [dual use live/work];
San Anselmo Antiques.
Live/Work- Residential/Business dual occupancy for 715 Sir
Francis Drake Boulevard.

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit R.
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•

1970 Polk's San Rafael City Directory lists:

o 713 George P. Rideout;
o 715 Troy Ruddick, artist [dual use live/work];
o 721 San Anselmo Antiques.
Note:

Live/Work - Residential/Business dual occupancy for 715 Sir
Francis Drake Boulevard.

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit S.

•

1986 Ford Greene moved into 711 Sir Francis Drake in which location
he has both continuously maintained his law office and in which he has
continuously resided.

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit T.

•

1990 Haines Directory lists:

o 713 George P. Rideout;
o 715 Troy Ruddick, artist [dual use live/work];
o 721 San Anselmo Antiques and Uniques.
Note:

Live/Work - (although omitted from Haines as to 711)
Residential/Business dual occupancy for both 711 and 715 Sir
Francis Drake Boulevard.

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit U.

•

1990 - 1993 Ford Greene moved into Level 1.

A true and correct copy of the declaration of Shelly Winn is attached
as Exhibit V.
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A true and correct copy of the declaration of Peter Penhallow is
attached as Exhibit W.
A true and correct copy of the declaration of Gerry Armstrong is
attached as Exhibit X.

•

1991 Haines Directory lists:

o 711 Ford Greene Atty
o 713 Moira Forestal and Derrick Main;
o 715 Lydia Grzac Gallery.
Note:

Live/Work - Residential/Business dual occupancy for 711 Sir
Francis Drake Boulevard.

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit Y.

•

1992 Haines Directory lists:

o 711 Ford Greene Atty
o 713 Moira Forestal;
o 715 XXX;
Note:

Live/Work - Residential/Business dual occupancy for 711 Sir
Francis Drake Boulevard.

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit Z.

•

1995 Haines Directory lists:

o 711 Ford Greene Atty
0 713
o 715 G. Armstrong Corp (residential/commercial);

xxxx

8
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Note:

Live/Work - Residential/Business dual occupancy for both 711
and 715 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard.

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit AA.

• April 13, 1995 10 year written lease: Charlene Locati - Ford Greene for
711 Sir Francis Drake, basement and garage.

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit BB.

• 1996 Haines Directory lists:

o 711 Ford Greene Atty
o 715 G. Armstrong Corp (residential/commercial);
A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit CC.
• October 4, 2001 Purchase Agreement

A true and correct copy is attached as Exhibit DD.
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April 22, 2012
My name is Dick Kientz. I live at 45 Bogey Lane, Novato, California.
I am a baker by trade having learned that trade from both my father and grandfather who were
bakers before me. Our family, first my grandfather, then my father and I ran the Kientz Pastry
Shop located at 625 San Anselmo Avenue, San Anselmo, California, from 1912 through 1979.
My family baked breads, cakes, cookies and other items. A baker's day started at 3:00 a.m. and
would last for twelve hours. Activities as a baker baking bread in the French style were timed
and revolved around what the bread oven was doing. The bread oven had to be heated and
brought to the necessary temperature for baking bread. The French style of baking would involve
long, drawn out loaves that would take substantial time to rise. The first batch of bread dough
would be set using yeast obtained from the "sponge" or "mother loaf' that was maintained from
the day before. It would generally take two hours for the dough to rise. Later in the day we
would set the second stage of bread baking, again using yeast from the dough remaining from the
batch prepared earlier in the day.
During the course of my life as a baker in San Anselmo I became familiar with and on a firsthand basis had knowledge of another bakery in San Anselmo known as the San Anselmo French
Bakery which was located at 711 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard. The bread oven at that location
was located on the first floor of the building. During lulls in activity which would take place
while waiting for the bread oven to get to the correct temperature and while waiting for the bread
to rise, the baker and his helper would generally sleep. They would sleep both inside the bakery,
as well as on occasion, on top of the bread oven. In addition, the bakery contained both a kitchen
with a cooking range where the grandmother would regularly prepare meals for the crew as well
as bathroom facilities.
Under penalty of perjury and pursuant to the laws of the State of California I hereby declare that
the foregoing is true and correct.

Richard Kientz
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DECLARATION OF FORD GREENE

1.

My name is Ford Greene. I am above the age of eighteen years old,

am the record owner of that property historically known as 711-721 Sir Francis
Drake Boulevard in San Anselmo, California A.P. No. 006-083-08, know the
following of my firsthand knowledge and if called upon to do could and would
testify to the following in open Court.
2.

I am informed and believe that the building located at 711-715 Sir

Francis Drake, that was originally known as the San Anselmo French Bakery, was
constructed in 1905, two years before the incorporation of the Town of San
Anselmo. Based on my review of the records of sale of said property, I am the
second owner of the property.
3.

In 1986, I moved my law office from 558 San Anselmo Avenue, San

Anselmo, to 711 Sir Francis Drake, San Anselmo. (Attached hereto is a true and
correct copy of my Business License issued by the Town of San Anselmo on
12/31/87). I rented the premises from Marius Cordone as a live/work arrangement
whereby I lived in the area in the back of my law office on the South side of the
building.
4.

My best recollection is that in order to have more living space

somewhere in approximately from 1990 to 1993 I moved into the studio apartment
1
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which was located on the first floor of the building. Since then, I have lived in that
first-floor studio apartment continuously. I am unsure of the exact date because I
have destroyed all of my bank records from that time period a number of years ago
and the early 90s were before I started using Quicken or Quickbooks so I have no
electronic records prior to late 1994.
5.

On October 4, 2001, I signed a purchase agreement to purchase the

building. At that time, I had lived in the first-level studio apartment for
approximately 10 years and had four years left on a written lease for my office, the
studio and the garage for $1,000 per month. At the time I signed the agreement, I
did not have any idea that the Town would contend that the first-floor studio
apartment was an illegal second unit, or in any other way nonconforming. Nothing
in the Preliminary Title Report or any other document suggested there was any
legal nonconformity with respect to any aspect of the uses and occupancies of the
building.
6.

I was present, along with Matt Storms, the real estate agent for the

seller on October 11, 2001, when Tony DeSosa conducted his inspection in
connection with the sale of the property. At no time do I recollect hearing Mr.
DeSosa make any comment about the illegality, nonconformity or anything wrong
with the first-floor studio apartment where I then, and still do, live.
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